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and Dates of Appointments
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of Appointment.

Joseph Dickinson, Esq.,
South Bank, Pendleton,

Manchester.
1850.

Thomas Wynne, Esq.,
Gnosall, Stafford.

1852.

William Alexander, Esq.,
Glasgow.

1355.

Thomas Evans, Esq.,
Pen-y-bryn, Derby.

1855.

Ralph Moore,Esq.,
13, Clairmont Gardens,

Glasgow.
1862.

Thos. E. Wales, Esq.,
Swansea.

1864.

Frank N. Wardell, Esq.,
Wath-upon-Dearne,

Rotherham.
1867.

Names, Addresses,
and Dates of Appointments

of Inspectors Assisting.

J. S. Martin, Esq.,
Prcstwich, Manchester.

1873.

A. R. Sawyer, Esq.,
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1879.

J. M. Ronaldson, Esq.,
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Cambuslang, Glasgow.
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John Gerrard, Esq.,
Wakeflold.

1874.

Districts assigned under
Coal Mines Act, Names and
Addresses of Secretaries to

Boards for Examinations, and
Months in which the Exami-

nations are held.

MANCHESTER DISTRICT, com-
prising North and East Lan-
cashire and IRELAND.

Maskell W. Peace, Esq.,
Wigan.

(December.)

NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE DIS-
TRICT, comprising North
Staffordshire, Cheshire, and
Shropshire.

Joseph Knight, 'Esq.,
Newcastle -under-Lyne,

Staffordshire.
(June.)

SCOTLAND, WEST DISTRICT,
comprising counties of
Argyle, Ayr, Damfries,
Dumbarton, Renfrew, and
portions of Lanark and
Stirling.

Stuart Foulis, Esq.,
135, St. Vincent Street,

Glasgow.
(November.)

MIDLAND DISTRICT, comprising
counties of Derby, Leicester,
Nottingham, and Warwick.

Wm. Saunders, Esq.,
The Wardwick, Derby.

(October.')

SCOTLAND, EAST DISTRICT,
comprising counties of Clack-
mannan, Edinburgh, Fife,
Haddington, Kinross, Lin-
lithgow, Perth, Sutherland,
upper and middle wards of
Lanark, and part of Stirling.

Robert Calder, Esq.,
296, Renfrew Street,

Glasgow.
(May.)

SOUTH WALES DISTRICT, com-
prising counties of Carmar-
then, Pembroke, and portions
of Brecon and Glamorgan.

C. H. James, Esq.,
8, Courtland Terrace,

Merthyr Tydfil.
(January.)

YORKSHIRE AND LINCOLN-
SHIRE DISTRICT, comprising
Yorkshire, exclusive of North
Riding, and Lincolnshire.

John R. Jeffery, Esq.,
Solicitor,

5, Piccadilly. Bradford.
(June.)

Districts assigned
under

Metalliferous Mines Acts.

Cheshire, Kent, Middlesex,
Surrey, Sussex, Norlh and
East Lancashire, except the
detached part of North Lan-
cashire, also Ireland,

North Staffordshire.

Argyle, Ayr, Dumfries, Dum-
barton, Kircudbright, Ren-
frew, Wigtown, and portions
of Lanark and Stirling.

Berkshire, Buckinghamshire,
Cambridge, Derby, Hertford-
shire, Huntingdonshire, Lei-
cester, Northampton, Not-
tingham, Oxford, Rutland,
and Warwickshire.

Clackmannan, Edinburgh, Fife,
Haddington, Inverness, Kin-
ross, portions of Lanark, Lin-

• lithgow, Perth, Shetland, part
of Stirling, and Sutherland.

Carmarthenshire, Glamorgan-
shire, and Pembrokeshire.

Yorkshire, exclusive of North
Riding.
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Henry Hall, Esq.,
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Thomas Caclman, Esq.,_
Lydney, Gloucestershire.
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H. J. Vrecheville, Esq.,
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1880,

W. B. Scott, Esq.,
Parkdale,
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J. B. Atkinson, Esq.,
Stocksfield,

Newcastle-on-Tyne.
1873.

W. N. Atkinson, Esq.
Shincliffe Hall, Durham

1873.

J. L. Hedley, Esq.,
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1874.

B. Donald Bain, Esq.,
Newport,
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1877.

W. H. Pickering, Esq.,
Compton Road,

Wolverhampton.
1883.

NEWCASTLE DISTRICT, com-
prising counties of Cumber-
land, Northumberland, and
part of Durham.

George Southern, Esq.,
The Mining Institute,
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(January.)

DURHAM DISTRICT, comprising
county of Westmoreland, part
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G-. W. Bartlett, Esq.,
Cleveland Parade,
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(July.)
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.. ing counties of Anglesey,

Denbigh, Flint, and West
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Maskell W. Peace, Esq.,
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(June.)

SOUTH-WESTERN DISTRICT,
comprising the counties of
Devon, Dorset, Gloucester,
Monmouth, Somerset, and
portions of Brecon and
Glamorgan.

J. T. Thomas, Esq.,
Coleford, Gloucester.

Cumberland, Northumberland,
and the detached part of
North Lancashire.

NORTH WALES, &c. AND ISLE
OF MAN.

Anglesey, Brecon, Cardigan,
Carnarvon, Denbigh, Flint,
Merioneth, Montgomery,
Radnor, Shropshire, and the
Isle of Man.

Durham, Westmoreland, and
North Riding of Yorkshire.

West Lancashire.

Eastern part of Grltimorgan-
shire, Gloucester, Hereford,
Monmouth, part of Somerset-
shire, and Wiltshire.

SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE DIS-
TRICT, comprising South
Staffordshire and Worcester-
shire.

W. Blakemore, Esq.,
Shelfield, near Walsall.

(January.)

CORNWALL, DEVON, &c.
Cornwall, Devonshire, Dorset-

shire, and part of Somerset-
shire, Hampshire, and Isle of
Wight.

South Staffordshire,Worcester-
shire, Bedfordshire, Essex,
Norfolk, and Suffolk.

CLERKS OF MINERAL STATISTICS.

Richard Meade, Esq., 1841
James B. Jordan, Esq., 1858

- Home Office, Whitehall, London.
- Home Office, Whitehall, London.



Year 1884.

INTRODUCTION.
t AN Annual Report is made by each Inspector of Mines to the Right Honourable

Sir William Yernori Harcourt, M.P., Her Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for the
Home Department.

The Statistics are prepared from Statutory Returns and Notices supplied to the
Inspectors and from voluntary information supplied to them and to the Home Office.

No. 1 Summary shows that during the year the aggregate number of Persons employed
in and about the whole of the Mines in the United Kingdom of Great Britain and
Ireland amounted to 564,496. Of these 520,376 were employed under the Coal
Mines Regulation Act, and 44,120 under the Metalliferous Mines Regulation Act.

The total number of Fatal Accidents was 917, and the total number of Deaths
occasioned thereby 998; showing a decrease, compared with the totals for the preceding-
year, of 72 in the number of fatal accidents, and a decrease of 142 in the number of lives
lost.

No. 1 Summary shows also that, on an average, during the year there was one Fatal
Accident to every 615 persons employed, and one death by accident to every
565 persons employed. The average for the 10 years, 1874 to 1883, is one fatal
accident to every 594 persons employed, and one death by accident to every
458 persons employed. The proportion of fatal accidents to the number of persons
employed is, therefore, lower than the average of the last ten years, and the death-rate
is also lower.

MlNES CLASSED UNDEE THE COAL MlNES REGULATION ACT.

No. 2 Summary of the Proportion of the Accidents and Deaths to the number of
Persons employed and the Quantity of Mineral wrought, shows that on the average
during the year there was one fatal accident to every 603 persons employed in and
about the mines under the Coal Mines Regulation Act, and one death by accident to
every 552 persons employed; and that for each fatal accident 202,633 tons of mineral
were wrought, and for each death by accident 185,639 tons. During the preceding year
there was the smaller number of 559 persons employed for one fatal accident, and the
smaller number of 488 persons employed for every death by accident, and for each
fatal accident the smaller quantity of 194,097 tons was wrought, and for each death by
accident the smaller quantity of 169>605 tons.

"No. 3 Summary of the Persons employed and of Mineral wrought shows that 520,376
persons were employed in and about the mines under the Coal Mines Act. Of these
422,233 were employed underground, and 98,143 (of whom 4,458 were females) above
ground; [thus showing, as compared with the preceding year, an increase of 5,443
persons.

No. 4 Summary of Fatal Accidents and Deaths during the year in and about the
mines under the Coal Mines Act, shows that the fatal accidents amounted to 863,
and the deaths occasioned thereby to 942, being a decrease, when compared with the
summary of the preceding year, of 58 in the number of fatal accidents, and a decrease
of 112 in the number of lives lost.

No. 5 Summary., prepared originally by Mr. Dickinson and now extended, shows the
Ratio of the Fatal Accidents and the Deaths to the number of persons employed in and
about the mines under the present and former Coal Mine Acts in Great Britain from
1851, with Ireland from 1874.

MlNES CLASSED UNDER THE METALLIFEROUS MlNES REGULATION Ad.

No. 6 Summary of Fatal Accidents and Deaths in and about the mines, shows
that during the year, at the mines classed under this Act in Great Britain and
Ireland, the Fatal Accidents amounted to 54 and the Deaths to 56, Of these, 50 deaths
occurred underground and 6 above ground.

No, 7 Summary shows that during the year 44,120 persons were employed in and
about the mines of Great Britain and Ireland under this Act, being a decrease of 6,115
persons compared with the preceding year. Of those employed in Great Britain 25,957
were underground, and 17,238 above ground, and in Ireland 657 underground and 268
above ground.

From these Summaries it appears that during the year there was one fatal accident
to every 817 persons employed in and about the mines, and one death to every 788
persons employed. In the preceding year there was the larger proportion of one
accident to 738 persons and one death to 584 persons.
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C N C M Q O J O O O O C T > O > p t - H

«3
oo"
CD
CD
O

co
0
10"
O
i--
CO
co"
05o
CO
05
CO

5

oo
CO
O5

o
>0

<»
oCM

t>
CO

>o
rj<
CO

s
CD

Jt~
CO

00
CO

3
1
J>
CM

>o
CO

CO
O

co
0

CO
CO

oT
0)

Ol
CO

•* co o o a >
o o c o o o c o

o - - H
oo oo
o o o o

<noooo
coco
oo

oo
CO

CO
>o

oo
O5
Oi

00
co"

§

t-
l-<
00

CD10

§

CD
O

CO
co"CM

0i-i
00

CM

s
CD

co
CO
00

s

ocT
Ol

CO
CO



1
N-<

S
«H'
O )

t«

tj
<y

CO

^1
!»'

G>

-̂4J:
S!
O

•s
S °ow co
rtM

D S
S.ffl

. nP"1

O <]}

ir1^£j -13

• Iff
1̂

H S o
O H 1̂
.3 PH 3

^ ^02 ° S
H 03 >-i
g W n-j

j la fi
^ 2 H
o ^H 3
® oW
t Si *
^^P el.9
"2 ^i ^03 ql;

w 5gl
fl^
8<1

«w
o

§

N
o.

 2
.—

 S
U

M
M

AE
T
 s

ho
w

in
g

 t
he

 P
EO

PO
ET

:

I«H|S o.S
/ s§ S

4J
«I

^ ' I"3
g -M ^«S

13 M 13
£ sP . H

<gg .-,«*
a^ l|, S &iS^ v§

P4«l

4-S
tH W
(U . O

t. S^

t "a
p£[

§ 3s
O cJ <U
S FH.-S

* II

'S oi
01)*!
M£ g

Jrlp •<
$ -2

g-ft'S
w 4

Er?

! n^

5l1
| ;«1 °S

S . oi

^ 1
3 S

1 ^

§ JT
6 A
O H
H K

1
o

1

i'llj§ g> la |̂

'I1*

N
A

M
E

S
 

O
P

 
D

IS
T
E

IO
T
S

.

§ Jt~- CD 00 C
oo co j>, c

CO r-i <M

CO O> CO r-l
OJ *O CD 1C
t^ so "̂  (N
cf «f Wf oT
CO CO O •*

Ol CM CO JC-
CO 00 (N CO
t^ <M OS CM
•*£"• o" o J1

CO O> >O CO
CM CM U3 i-l

CO •<*< J> CO
O> 'CO CO t-
l> J^ »0 •*

•* >O i— i 'O
o * - . • * • - <
CO Jt> CO «5

CO •* CM J>
CC t-- I-H CO

>O CO i— 1 O3
CO X- —< CO

O — i CXI C7> CC
«O CO >O CM C
O IO «3 CO C
«f CJ CO" C7> «
O O5 >O O) C-
CN) r-< O C» i-
t̂ 1 rJ CD C7T
i-c (M

Tfl U3
«3 IM

°̂  1 ico" 1 1

•<*! 00
00 O00 1 ^ 1 1CM

1 XO ' '

s •
i-s J> •# CO >O
CO C3i -̂ 1 CO J>

.CM C7i <y> "3 >O
of cf cf
co vra i-i
03 <N i-<

i-H •* i-l i-H
"*i co t— co
CO >O IN -*
i— 1 Ol i Oi C\l
• f̂i co co c\)
CO Oi ' CO i-l
ccf cf o?
— ' <M

CO «i O O5 >O
O t- W5 rH C<1
C<5 1O O Ol̂  C73
<*f CD~ J> i-l
»O »O CO

N
o
rt
h
u
m

b
e
rla

n
d
, 
C

u
m

b
e
rla

n
d
, 
a
n
d
N

o
rt
h
 1

D
u
rh

a
m

 
- 

- 
- 

-
j

{S
o
u
th

 D
u
rh

a
m

, W
e
st

m
o
re

la
n
d
, 
a
n
d
N

o
rt
h

 "1
R

id
in

g
 o

f 
Y

o
rk

s
h
ir
e
 -

 
- 

-
j

Y
o
rk

s
h
ir
e
, 

C
le

v
e
la

n
d

 (
iro

n
s
to

n
e
) 

-

("
N

o
rt
h

 a
n
d

 E
a
st

 L
a
n
ca

sh
ire

1 
Ir
e
la

n
d
 
;
 

- 
- 

-

3 C O I M O «3 O . r - < U S C O C C > O
O C O r H i - l 10 C O C O Ol i - H < N > 0

CN "̂ T CO W CO CSJ CO CO CSI

CO i— I i-l « 5 C O CO . t— Ol 30
C O W i-l C O C O C O - 5 H C O C O
C M C D «5 > O U 5 C O C O C O - 3 *
r-( of ' T)T co1' of co Kf t-T TiT
• ^ c o c n i » . c n c o o i - . o

r l O J i - I J ~ - X t l - < t l O > O C O
C D ' * r H O t - O 2 ( M c O O O
•* i-) 1 >O i - H » O <M C O C ^ - *
r f o i ' - ^ i - r t - r j ^ c f c o 1 ^ ?
T t < O O 00 (M <O CO O> O
. - l < N (N i-l Oi) r-< r^ i-l 0]

O O O > ' > O C O C M G J ^ C O
CD CD CO 00 'O CT> •* t>- O
f C O l C7> " * i « * i î C O r F C O
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•t* *<* (M
r* {*

to T* ** <M
(H CO *Q O

i i i i t i i i i i JJ*" i • i i i U i 1 3r
.CO O

fH?

CDU2 CO CO U3 OS tO O rH r- I t*.

i-«« en | ~ H i i i i "*** t rH o i i o* i 1 * ^ 1
cq OQ i i • ' cq ' »o ' ' cn ' ' o o 1

rH

OO CO OS CO O 00 00 l»COfH ift 01
t--lO r-t COCO'NC'lt^ CO-r^OO 10 CO
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COAL MINE ACTS.—FATAL ACCIDENTS. '
No. 5.—RATIO of FATAL ACCIDENTS to the NUMBER of PERSONS employed in and about the MINES under the

present and former COAL MINE ACTS in GREAT BRITAIN from 1851, with IRELAND from 1874.

Accidents causing one or more Deaths.

TBAB.

1851

1852

1853

1854

1855

1856

1857

1858

1859

1860

Totals and")
averages for 1
the 10 years f"
ending 1 860 J

1861

1862

1863

1864

1865

1866

1867

1868

1869

1870
Totals and")
averages for 1
the 10 years (
ending 1 870 J

1871

1872

1873

1874

1875

1876

1877

.1878

1879

1880
Totals aud i
averages for 1
the 10 years (
ending 1880 J

1881

1882

1883

1884

F
ir

ed
am

p
E

xp
lo

si
on

.

ys

91

89

87

99

72

74

70

70

70

820

61

55

51

59

64

71

56

44

48

56

565

52

62

44

44

41

42

45

31

35

28

424

31
35
25
30

R
oo

f a
nd

 S
id

es
S

ai
lin

g.
•

307

333

354

370

388

388

360

,348

384

379

3,611

413

402

398

380

368

345

440

432

451

402

4,031

426

445

474

403

440

430

432

456

416

445

4,367

439

459

465

470

i
£ .

187

175

206

253

203

189

157

, 145

165

157

1,837

148

109

126

158

144

153

132

122

123

118

1,333

118

131

158

145

153

120

117

94

95

77

1,208

106
101
82
72

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s
U

nd
er

gr
ou

nd
.

68

79

86

94

114

94

120

111

122

115

1,003

123

121

126

117

169

187

197

188

159

174

1,561

•161

179

211

200

196

- 146

172

146

167

177

1,755

181
197
241
198

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s
Su

rf
ac

e.
.

38

43

42

' 57

43

'58

49

36

54

48

468

66

51

56

63

92

101

82

74
73
80

738

69
77
86

103
97

101
98
84
69
88

872

87
84

108
93

1
698

721

777

861

847

801

760

, 710

795

769

7,739

811

738

757

777
837
857
907
860
854
830

8,228

826
894.

973
895
927
839
864
811
782
815

8,626

844
876
921
863

Persons
employed.

Above ground
and below

grouud.

216,217

222,843

229,468

236,094

242,719

249,345

255,971

262,596

269,222

275,847

2,460,322

282,473

291,000

299,000

307,542

315,451

320,663

333,116

346,820

345,446

350,894

3,192,405

370,881

418,088

512,199

538,829

535,845

514,532

494,391

475,329

476,810

484,933

4,821,837

495,477

503,987
514,933

520,376

- Ratio of Persons employed to each
3?atal Accident.

K
re

da
m

p
E

xp
lo

si
on

.

2,206

2,449

2,578

2,714

2,452

3,463

3,459

3,751

3,846

3,940

3,000

4,630

5,291

5,862

5,213

4,929

4,516

5,948
7,882

7,197

6,266

5,650

7,132

6,743

11,641

12,246

13,069

12,250

10,986

15,333

12,625

17,319

11,372

15,983

14,399

20,597
17,345

R
oo

f a
nd

 S
id

es
F

al
lin

g.

704

669

648

638

625

642

711

754

701

728

681

684
724
751
809

857

929

857

803

766

873

792

870

939

1,080

1,337

1,217

1,196

1,144

1,042

1,146

1,089

1,104

1,128

1,098

1,107

1,107

4
&

1,156

1,273

1,114

933

1,195

1,319

1,630

1,811

1,631

1,757

1,339

1,908

2,669

2,373

1,946

2,190

2,096

2,523

2,843

2,808

2,974

2,394

3,143

3,191

3,242

3,716

3,502

4,287
4,225

5,056

5,019

6,297

3,991

4,674

4,989

6,279

7,227

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s
U

nd
er

gr
ou

nd
.

3,183

2,820

2,668

2,511

2,129

2,652

2,134

2,366

2,207

2,398

2,453

2,296

2,405

2,373

2,628

1,866

1,715

1,691

1,845

2,172

2,017

2,045

2,303

2,335

2,427

2,694

2,733

3,524

2,874

3,255

2,855

2,739

2,747

2,737

2,558

2,137

2,628

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s
Su

rf
ac

e.

5,690

5,182

5,463

4,142

5,644

4,299

5,224

7,294

4,985

5,747

5,257

4,280

5,706

5,339

4,881

3,429

3,175

4,062

4,687

4,732

4,386

4,326

5,375

5,429

5,955

5,231

5,524

5,094

5,044

6,668

6,910

6,610

5,529

5,695

5,999

4,767
5,595

P

1
310

309

295

274

286

311

337

370

338

359

318

348

394

393

396

377
374
367
403
404
423

388

448
468
526
602
578
613
572
586
610
595

559

587
575
559
603
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COAL MINE ACTS.-DEATHS.
No. 5.—RATIO of DEATHS by the ACCIDENTS to the NUMBEE of PERSONS employed in and about the MINES

undor the present and former Co-Afc MINE ACTS in GEEAT BElTAiN-from.1851, with IEELAKD from 1874.

Deaths caused by the Accidents.

YJSAB.

1851

1852

1853

1854

1855

1856

1857

1858

1859

1860

1861

1862

1863

1864 '

1865

1866

1867
1.868

1869

1870

1871
• 1872

1873

1874

1875

1876

1877
1878

1879
1880

1881

1882

1883

1884

.
E

re
da

m
p

Ex
pl

os
io

n.

321

264

214

210

146

236

377

215

95

363

2,441

119
190

IBS
94

168
651

286

154

257
' 185

2,267

269

154
100

166

288
95

345

586
184

499

2,686

116

250
134

65

.B
oo

f a
nd

 S
id

es
Ja

ili
ng

. 
.

327

349

370

'389

407

400

372

366

399

388

3,767

427
422

407
395

381

361

449
444

466

411

4,163

435

456

491

413
459

449

448

469

426
462

4,508

450

468

469

482

o3

219

209

236

•290

229

.216

175

172

191

182

2,119

164

137
147
184

163
162

'158

. 132

129

129

1,505

123
155

171
154

172

129

129
111

120

91

1,355

110
116

97

88

M
isc

el
la

ne
ou

s
U

nd
er

gr
ou

nd
.

73

116

94

99

127

114

141

140

160

122

1,186

163
332

134

125

179
203

211
204

179

186

1,916

176

217
221

214

227

149

187
161
172

178

1,902

190

208

246

213

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s
" 

Su
rf

ac
e.

44

48

43

' 57

46

61

54

38

60

54

505

70
52

56
69

93

107
86

77
85
80

775

72

78

86
109

98

111

99

86

71
88

898

88

84

108
94

>j

.1
984

986

957

1,045

955

1,027

1,119

931

905

1,109

10,018

$43

1,133

907
867
984

1,484
1,190

1,011

1,116

991

10,626

1,075

1,060

1,069

1,056
1,244

933

1,208

1,413

973

1,318

11,349

954

1,126
1,054

942

, Persons
employed.

Above ground
•• and below

ground.

216,217

222,843

229,468

236,094

242,719

249,345

. 255,971

262,596

269,222

275,847

2,460,322

282,473

291,000

299,000

307,542
315,451

320,663

333,116

346,820

345,446
350,894

3,192,405

370,881

418,088

512,199
538,829

535,845

514,532

494,391
475,329

476,810
484,983

4,821,887

495,477
503,987

ft 14,933

520,376

1

Eatio of Persons employed to eacli Death.

K
re

da
in

p
• 

Ex
pl

os
io

n^

673

844

1,072

1,124

1,662

1,056

678

1,221

2,833

759

1,008

' 2,374

1,532

1,834

3,271

1,877
492

1,165

2,252

1,344

1,897

1,408

1,378
2,714

5,122
3,245

1,860

5,416

1,433

811

2,591

971

1,795

4,271

2,015

3,842

8,005

Eo
of

 an
d 

Si
de

s
fa

lli
ng

.

661

638

620

606

596

623

688

717

674

710

653

661
689
734
778

828
888

742

781

741
854

767

852

916
1,043
1,304

1,167
1,145
1,103

1,013

1,119

1,049

1,069

1,101

1,076

1,097

1,079

i&
987

1,066

972

814

1,059

1,154

1,462

1,526

1,409

1,515

1,161

15722
2,124

2,034

1,671
1,935
1,980

2,108

2,627
2,678
2,720

2,121

3,015

2,697
2,995

3,498
3,115

3,988
3,832

4,282
3,973

5,329

3,557

4,504

4,344

5,308

5,913

M
isc

el
la

ne
ou

s
U

nd
er

gr
ou

nd
.

2,961

1,921

2,441

2,394

1,911

2,187

1,815

1,875

1,682

2,261

2,074

1,733
876

2,231
2,460
1,762

1,580

1,579
1,700

1,930

1,886

1,666

2,107
1,926

2,317
2,517
2,360

3,453

2,643
2,952

2,772
2,724

2,535

2,607
2,423

2,093

2,443

M
isc

el
la

ne
ou

s
Su

rf
ac

e.

4,9H

4,642

5,386

4,142

5,276 ,

4,087

4,740

6,910

4,487

5,108

4,872

4,035

5,596
5,339

4,457
3,392

2,997
3,873
4,504

4,064

4,386

4,119

5,151

5,360

5,955
4,943

5,467

4,635

5,014

5,527
6,715
5.510

5,369

5,630

5,909

4.767

5,535

TO
TA

L.

219

226

219

225

25'

242

228

282

297

248

245

300

257
330

355
320

216

280

343

310

354

300

345

394

479
510

430

551
409

336

490

368

425

519

447

488

552

B 3
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GENERAL SUMMARY OF THE MINERAL PRODUCE
OF THE UNITED KINGDOM.

Description.

ALUM CLAY (Bauxite)

ALTTM SHALE -

ANTIMONY ORE

ARSBNIO -

ARSENICAL PYRITES -

BARYTBS -

Boa IRON ORE

CLAYS (excepting ordinary
Clay).

COAL - - - -

COBALT AND NICKEL OBB

COPPER ORE -

COPPER PRECIPITATE -

ITLUOR SPAR - - -

GOLD ORE -

GTPSTJM - -

IRON OKB -

IRON PXKITBS

JET (incomplete)

LEAD ORE -

MANGANESE ORB

OCHRE, UMBER, &c. -

OIL SHALE, _ - -

PHOSPHATE OF LIMB -

SALT - - -

SILVBR from Lead Ore

SLATES and SLABS

STONE, &o. -

STRONTIA

TIN ORB -

WOMRAM

ZINO ORB - u •'

Total values -

1883.

Minerals raised.

Quantity.

Statute
Tons.
13,478

8,288

—
7,622

1,800

21,396

8,447

2,853,353

163,737,327

49

46,288

531

90

869

99,551

17,888,046

27,672

owt. 1-j

56,487

' 1,287

8,719

1,167,943

49,580

2,825,720

498,062

Unknown*

—
14,469

111

29,728

—

Value at
the Mine.

£
. - 10.108 .

1,086

— .

53,518

1,092

26,56!)

' 'C768

706,757

46,054,143

173

145,904

253

100.

48,215

5,122,381

17,467

14

474,911

2,976

21,191

299,676

101,729

669,760

1,246,382

s;m,542-

—
735)18§:

1,443

92,«95

64,635,834

Metals contained
in the Ores.

Quantity.

Statute
Tons.

• i

—

—

—

—

—
• • < _ • •

—

—
' —

2,555

. 65

—
. pZSt; 66

—
6,189,815

—

43,419

—

—
• —

.—

ozs.
344,053

—
.. _,.

—
•9,897 •

— '

18,608

—

Value at the
Average
Market
Price.

*..,

—

—

—

—

—

—
—

—

—

L 181,067

—
:r,j |52

—
16,093,520

—

• 560,103

—

—

—
. —

72,484

—
; — •

—
'MSJM

—
218,328

18,029,230 '

i

J884.

Minerals raised,

Quantity.

Statute
Tons.

.8,5^0

1,960

4

7,905

1,762

20,062

6,453

2,695,710

160,757,779

66

f 41,728

1 421

581

—

109,922

16,137,887

29,104

•54,485

909

9,191

1,5.18,871

51,866

2,332,704

485,664

Unknown

11,422

15,117

64

25,563

—

Value at
the Mine.

&
4,280

245

40

57,841

1,143
', •' i

29,856

1,935

667,396

48,446,183

"237

109,427

3,186

730

—
45,441

'4,463,275

18,139

401,555 '

- 1,439

18,976

386,^0

103,976

678,343

1,174,020

8,850,854

22,844

669,254

1,104

74,020

61,232,028

Metals obtainable
in Smelting.

Quantity.

Statute
Tons.

-F-

—

—

—

' J i - . .

— '

— '

— '

3,295

55

—
—

—

5,626,644

—

40,075

. —

—

—
. —

02S.
325,718

—

—

—
9,574

—
11,919

—

Value at tho
Average-
Market
Price.

&

—

—

—
—

f- )

*-

—

—

I 202,591

—

—

—
13,644,612

—

' f i [

452,847

—

—

— .
. .._ . .

68,791

—

—

—
809,740

—
152,835

15,331,416

B 16261.



DETAILS OF MINEE1L PRODUCE

For the Year 1884.

Alum Clay (called Bauxite).

Name and Situation of Mine.

IRELAND.
ULSTER :

Ballylaggan, Coleraine
Oullinane, Carnlougli, Co. Antrim
Lemeneagh, Ballintoy, Oo. Antrim -
Irish. Hill and Straid, Ballynure, Oo.

Antrim,

Totals

Owner.

Silas Evans,^ Victoria Chambers, Belfast

j-Eglington. Chemical Co., Glasgow

Irish Hill Mining Oo. -

Quantity.

Tons.
50

1,200

7,3:10

8,560

' %ta»i8*y
the Mine.

'£••

4,280

Alum Shale,
•

County.

ENGLAND:
Lancashire, North a n d East . . . . .
Warwickshire - - •
Yorkshire - - - • - - - -

SCOTLAND: _
Renfrewshire - . „ _ . - _

IRELAND . • - • .

Totals for the United Kingdom - - -

Quantity.

Tons.

1,955

5

—
1,960

Value at the Mine.

£'

2U

1

—
245

Antimony Ore.

Name and Situation of Mine.

CORNWALL :

Bodannon, Trewetha Endellion

Owner.

W. G. ITorster -

Quantity.

Tons.

4

Value at
tW Mine,

£

40
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Arsenic—(Crude and refined, obtained at the Mines), and Arsenical Pyrites.

Name and Situation of Mine.

CORNWALL:

Botallack, St. Just - (Arsenical Soot)
Calstock and Danescombe, Calstock

(Arsenical Pyrites).
Cam Brea, Bedruth (Arsenical Spot)
Drake-walls, Oalstock P - (ditto)
East Pool, Illogan - - (dittu)
Holmbush, Stoko Clinislaucl (Iltfmcd

Arsenic).
Killifreth, Ohacowator (Arsmiciil Boot)
Levant, St. Just - - (dittn)
West Whcal Peovor, Eadruth • (ditto)
Okol Tor and Cotohelo, Calstocvk

(Jlvfined Arson!?).
South Wheal Crofty, Illogan - (ditto)
Tehidy Tin Stream, Illogan (Arsenical

Tincroft, Illogan - _ (Arsenical Soot)
Tolgarrick, Tuckingmill - (ditto)
West Poldice United, Gwennap (ditto)
West Wheal Seton, Camborne (ditto)
Wheal Agar, Redruth - - (ditto)
Wheal Arthur Mine Stamps, Calstoefc

(Arsenical Soot).
Wheal Gomford, Gwennap (Arsenical

Pyrites).
Wheal Jane, Kea - (Arsenical Soof)

Totals

DEVONSHIRE:

Bedford United, Tavistock (Arsenical

Bolntnnt', Okuluimptoit - (illttu)
Devon Great ConnolH, TaviHtook

Mint).

Owner.

iJtivun Jh'riendHhip,M;iry 1'avy (A

G-awtftri. TaviHtoak - - (ditto)

Totals

Totals for the United Kingdom

Botallack Mining C o . . . .
Oalstock and Danescombe Consolidated

Mining Co.
Cam Brea Mining Oo . . . .
Drakowalla Tin and Copper Mining Co.-
J'jasfc Pool Mining Oo.
Wow Huliubuslt Mining Co., Ltd.

Klllitrotli Mining Oo,
Levant Mining Uo.
WuHt WIiDiil i'«ovor Advonturern
Okol Tor (Jo., Ltd.

South. Whual Crofty Mining Co.
Tohidy Tin Stream Works Co. -

Tincroft Mine Adventurers
John Williams . . . .
West Poldice United Mining Co.
West Wheal Seton Adventurers
Wheal Agar Mining C o . . . .
Wheal Arthur Proprietors

Wheal Cotnford and North Tresavean
Adventurers.

Cost Book . . . .

Bedford United Mining Co.

Mid-Di'.von Hopper Mining Oo.,
Devon (!i'i;at Ooiwols On., Ltd. -

Dovon IMt'ndnliip Mining On. •

Guwlou Ooppcr Mining Oo.

Quantity.

Tons. owts.
78 12

903 4

27 0
25 3

055 0
1,103 0

14 0
110 0
ao o

S51 10

ISO 10
10 0

69 9
9 10

87 7
226 10
190 1
18 0

13 0

5 0

4,272 16

814 15

til* 1!)
yilK ti

9,067 12

Value at
the Mine.

£
312
101

81
143

4,107
9,430

39
407
100

4,400

1,071
10

382
34
551

1,401
1,177
113

22

5

24,062

930

at

fi8,!t84

LIST of ARSENIC MANUFACTURERS in the UNITED KINGDOM.

Owner of Works. Situation.

COEFWALL:
Cornwall Arsenic Co., J. W. Mold, manufacturing j Bis«oe Bridge, and Hayle, Mimizion.

partner.
Drayton, J. B._, & Co.
English Arsenic Company -
Holmbnsh Mining Oo.
Okel Tor Arsenic Works
Paynter, S., and Trythall

Harrowbarrow, Oallington.
Rosoworthy, Gwinear.
Redmoor and Greenhill, Callington.
Calstock.
Bi.ssoe Chemical Works, Devorau, Truro.

DEVONSHIRE:
Devon Great Consols Mining Co., Ltd.
Plympton Mining and Arsenical Co., Ltd.

GLAMORGANSHIRE:
Hadland, A. G.

Tavistock.
Plympton..

Swansea.



•BABYMS.] 20 [YEAR 1884
*• •

Barytes (mainly Sulphate).

Name and Situation of Mine.

ENGLAND AND WALES.
CUMBERLAND :

Blagill, Alston -

DENBIGHSHIRE:
Oornwallis "West, Buthin

DEBBYSHIBE:
Cackle Maokle, Longstone Moor
Dirty Face, Winster -
Eblows -
G-olconda, Griff •
Griff Bage, Hopton
Hard Bake, Sheldon, Ashford
Highfield, Eyam
Holland Twine, Castleton
How Grove, Dirtlow -

, Kirk Grove, Dirtlow -
Long Bake, Middleton Moor -
Maiden Bake, Little Hncklow
New York, Bradwell Moor
Old Moor, Oastleton - - -
Putty Hill . . . .
Boundlow, Brassington
Spring Mat, Bradwell -

Totals

DEVONSHIRE:

Teign Valley Mine, Bridford -

FLINTSHIBE :

Pennant Mine, St. Asaph

NOBTH1JMBEBLAND :
Fallowfield, Hexham - (Carbonate)
Langley Barony, Haydon Bridge
Settling Stones, Fourstones (Carbonate)
Stonecroft and Greyside, Fourstones -

Totals

SHBOPSHIBE :
Bulthy Lead and Barytes, Middle-

town.
East Wotherton, Chirbury
North Tankerville
Perkins Beach
Snailbeach, Minsterloy
Weston and Chnrchstoke
Wotherton Barytes and Lead, Ohirbury

Totals -

WESTMOBELAND:

Duffcon Fell Lead Mine, Dufton Fell -

YOBKSHIBE— NOBTH BIDING:

Lunehead, Mickleton •

YOBKSHIBE-- WEST BIDING: -

Baygill, Bothersdale •
Tork and Lancaster, Olitheroe

Totals

Owner.

Joseph Dickinson & Co. . . .

Peter Jones & Co. ' - •

William Furniss -
Wass and Son •
Wass and Son . . .
Wass and Son »
Francis Doxey - - *
John Goodwin . . .
George Gillott and Son -
B. H. Ashfcon and others -
Abraham Furniss . . .
Joseph Hall & Co. -
Joseph Hall . . . .
George Wilson - - - 1
Bobert Barker - -
W. Warhurst's Exors. and others
William Froggatt . . .
Boundlow Mining Co. - - -
George Elliott -

.

Teign Valley Barytes and Mining Co. •

' Pennant Mining Co., Ltd-

Walton and Oowper -
Bewick and Partners. Ltd.
M.W. Hall -
Stonecroft and Greyside Mining Co.

. . . . .

Bulthy Mining Co . . . .

William Boustred . . .
North Tankerville Mine Co.
T. H. Watson & Co. -
Snailbeach Mine Co., Ltd.
Cliff Dale Barytes Co. -
Wotherton Barytes and Lead Mining Co.

. . . .

Dnfton Fell Lead and Barytes Co., Ltd.

Lunehead Mining Co. . . .

P . W . Spencer . . . .
Tork and Lancaster Mining Co. •

» « • • • *

Quantity.

Tons.
101

150

—

1,148

593

162

3,074

4,600

7,674

821

563
66

270
40

5?9
2,600

4,939

283

58

2,333
270

2,603

Value at
the Mine.

£
176

105

—

574

300

824

6,609

9,890

16,499

979

536
59

201
18

318
5,284

7,395

212

47

1,670
169

1,839
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BAEYTES—contimted.

Name and Situation <jf Mine. <

IRELAND.
MUNSTER :

Dereenlamone.Co. Cork
Muckrus.s Head, Clonakilty, Oo. Cork -

Totals

Oswfier.

Durrus Barytes Oo. -
Duneen Bay Mineral Co., Ltd. -

Quantity.

-

Tons.
1,000
1,356

2,356

Value at
the Mine.

£

1,885

SUMMARY of the PRODUCTION of BARYTES.

Counties.

ENGLAND AND WALES :

Cumberland - - - - . . .
Denbighshire . . - - - .
Derbyshire
Devonshire - - - - - -
Flintshire - - - • . -
Northumberland - -- -
Shropshire - - . . .

'Westmoreland - . - - - -
Yorkshire, North Biding - - •>•
Yorkshire, West Biding - - - • • -

TOTALS Ete ENGLAND AW WALES - -

IWlIiAND : •; •

Monster • • •

TOTAL PBODUOTION AND VALXIB or BABTTES IN THE UNITED \
KINGDOM - - - - -J

Quantities.

Tons.

101
150

1,148
593
162

7,674
4,939

283
53

2,603

17,706 '

-

2,356

20,062

Value at the Sffines.

£

176
105
574
300

• 324
1M99-
7,395

212
47

1,889-'.

27,471

1,885

29,358

Bluestoue. See ZINC ORE.

Bog Iron Ore. (Not generally used for making Iron.)

Counties.

IRELAND :
Dublin with Wioklow . . .
Londonderry . . . .
Skibbereen -with Bantry
Westport with Ballina

TOTALS -

^- .

}Shipped (per Collectors of]
H.M's. Customs). j

<• « •> - *

Quantities.

Tons.

1,885
892
800

2,876

6,453

Value at tije Mines.

£

1,985

0 3
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plays—(Excepting ordinary Clay).
I ;

, from MINES under the COAL MINES REGULATION ACT.

Counties.

ENGLAND AND WALE's :
Breconshire (Eastern part of) - -

Do. (Western do. ) -
Carmarthenshire - •
Cheshire - - - - -
Cumberland -
Denbighshire -
Derbyshire -
Dorsetshire - - -
Durham, North

Do. South . _ . . - - - -
Mintshire - - - - - -
Glamorganshire (Eastern part of) • -

Do. .(Western do.J _ -
Gloucestershire (Bristol District)

Do. (Forest of Dean)
Lancashire, North and East

Do. West
Leicestershire • - . - -
Monmouthshire - •• -
Nottinghamshire - ! - -
Northumberland - . -
Shropshire , -
Somersetshire - - -
Staffordshire, North

Do. South
Warwickshire - -
Worcestershire . - ; -
Yorkshire, East, and West

Do. North Eiding - . . .

Totals . . ) . . .

1

SCOTLAND: ';' :
Ayrshire . . . . . . .
Clackmannan and Perthshire -
Dumbartonshire . . . .
Dumfriesshire -
Edinburghshire . . . .
Fifeshire . . . . .
Haddingtonshire . . . .
Lanarkshire, East . . .

D o . West . . .
Linlithgowshire - - - -.
Perthshire. (See Clackmannan.)
Renfrew •
Stirlingshire, East . . .

Do. West - - . - . -

Tons.

16
11,467

.

.

.

.
-

. —
138,283
250,997

.

6,139
111,581

3,720
36

110,533
13,696

.

. .
-
.

.
.

19,500
146,950

.

.

215,427
944

-

- '
, .
.

— -.
-
.

104,367
129,378

• ' *

• -

15,872

Totals . . . . . . .

IRELAND ;
Ulster - -. - - •

Total production and value of Fireclay from mines tinder
the Coal Mines Regulation Act in Great Britain and
Ireland - - - - . (

Total Tons.

} 11,483
11,346
15,000
45,064
19,559
17,866

—
} 389,280

8,860
} 117,720

} 3,756

| 124,229 1
41,895
89,128

40
178,934
56,000

878
]• 166,450 {

17,829
58,370

} 216,371 -[

1,590,058

91,830
1,938

16,162___

60,921
6,417
6,720

} 233,745 {
4,020

25,669
} 15,872

463,294

575

2,053,927

Average Price
per Ton

at the Mines.

s. d.
3 0
3 0
3 0
2 6
4 0
4 0__

3 0
4 0
3 0

3 0
2 10
4 0
5 0
3 6
4 0
3 0
3 0
3 6
3 0
4 2
6 0
4 2
3 6
3 0

—

a 6
2 4
2 fi

2 4
2 4
2 4
2 4
2 6
2 4

2- 6
2 4

3 6

3 1

Value at the
!Mincs

&
1,722
1,702
2,250
5,633
3,912
3,573

, -_

58,392
1,772

17,658

563
15,659
2,739

10,474
15,597

8
26,840
8,475

153
2,925

30,615
5,348

12,166
37,450

142

2Cf>,768

11,479
22<j

2,020

7,107
749
780

12,176
16,172

469

3,208
1,851

56,237

100

322,105
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CHINA CLAY and CHINA STONE, FIRECLAY, POTTER'S CLAY, &c. from MINES under the
METALLIFEROUS MINES ACTS, and OPENWORKS.

Name and Situation of Mine or Openwork. Owner. Quantity.
Value at, the

Mine or
Openwork.

ENGLAND AND -WALES.

CARNARVONSHIRE:
Nant-y-Gamer, Llandudno • (Fireclay)

Tons.

Nant-y-Gamer Fireclay Co., Ltd. 191 96

CORNWALL:
Shipments of China Clay and-China Stone, from Returns furnished by the

following Railway Companies and Harbour-masters:—
Oharlestown
Falmouth •
Fowey
Hayle
Laira
Newquay
Padstow and Wadebridge
Par -
Penryn
Pentewan
Penzance
Plymouth

Ditto, Button Harbour
Porthleven -

Harbour-master -
Cornwall Railway do.
Great Western Railway Co.
Cornwall Railway Co.

Ditto
Great Western Railway Co.
Harbour-master -

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Cornwall Railway Co.
Ditto

Harbour-master
Sent to inland towns by Cornwall Railway

Totals

58,747
5,930

104,672
430
157

6,315
1,584

77,820
821

21,323
1,698

^ 7,566
6,482
1,285
3,966

298,796 224,097

DENBIGHSHIRE :
Aberderfyn, Ruabon - - (Fireclay)
Penbedw, ditto - -. - ,,
Trefynant, ditto - - - ,,

Totals
1

|

DEVONSHIRE :
Oholwich Town, Plympton - \0hina Glay)
Homerdonl, Hoadon, and Smallhanger,

Plympton (China Clay).
Leo Moor, Plympton - - „
Wotter Waste, Shaugh ,. - < „
Kingateignton, Newton Abbot (Potter's

Ota?/).
Kingsteigntou, Newton Abbol; (Power's

Olay)-.
Teignbridge, Kingsteignton (Potter's Olqy)

Totals - -

DORSETSHIRE : :
Furzy Ground, Wareham - (Potter's Olay)
Lake, Poolo - - ,,
Matohams, Corfe Castle - - - ,,
Seymour's, Branksea Island , ,
Openworks - Estimated

Totals - -

DURHAM:
Wadley, Witton-le.-Wear - (Fireclay)

FLINTSHIRE :
Buckley, Chester - - (Fireclay)
Belmont and Brook Hill, Buckley
Castle Firebrick, Northop
Ewloe and CatheralPs, Buckley
Globe, Buckley .-
Hancock & Oo.'s, Buckley
Old Ewloe and Ewloe Barn, Buckley
Knowl Lane and Etna, Buckley
Sandycroft, Buckley-

Totals

Aberderfyn Brick and Tile Co.
Henry R. Bowers
J.O.Edwards, •

Martin Brothers - •
John Olver & Sons -

Martin Brothers . . .
Ditto

Goddard & Co.

Watts, Blake, Bearne, & Co. .

Whiteway & C o . . . .

. .

Pike Brothers -
Henry 0. Burt - - -
Benjamin Fayle & Co.
Branksea Island Co., Ltd.

.

The Witton Fire Brick Co. -
"

Edward Parry & Sons - '
Buckley Brick and Tile Co., Ltd.
Castle Firebrick and Tile Co., Ltd. -
Oatherall & Co. - - -
Globe Fireclay Co. -
William Hancock & Co.
C. Davidson & Co. -
Richard Ashton & Co.
Sandycroft Brick, Tile, and Colliery Co.

.

5,000
6,000
8,819

19,819

—

68,487

— — •

120,000

9

8,200
13,364

'264
8,863
4,500

18,000
23,811
13,000

500

90,502

625
750

1,101

2,476

—

39,479

__

60,000

2

'-...,__

11,313

0 4
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CLAYS—continued.

[YEAR 1884.

Name and Situation of Mine or Open Work. Owner. Quantity.
Value at the

Mine or
Openwork.

LANCASHIRE:
Doulton's, St. Helen's -
Eainford, St. Helen's r

Totals

- (Fireclay) Doulton & Co.
Mill Lane Mining Oo., Ltd.

Tons.
6,340
5,000

11,340 1,420

LEICESTERSHIRE:
Boothorpe, Woodville - (Potter's Olay)
Mount Pleasant, Burton - (Fireclay)
Pool, Ashby Wolds
Eeservpir Overseal - - - (Pipeclay)
Woodville - - ,. - .(Fireclay)

Totals - .

Boothorpe Sanitary Pipe Oo.
John Knowles & Co. -
Ensor & Co., Ltd.
William Ball -
Woodville Sanitary Pipe Co., Ltd.

23,758 8,469

SOMEESETSHIEE:
Combe Hay, Bath • • (Fuller's Earth)
English Oombe, Bath - ••„
LyncombeandWidcom.be' ',,
Midford - - * -„
South Stoke - - -„

WAEWIOKSHIEE :
G-lascote, Glascote - - (Fireclay)

TOEKSHIEE:
Providence, Commondale ' •

LEIHSTEE: ^ELAND.
1. Drumgill Mine, King's Court, Co. Meath

(Bride Mml).

Samuel E, Butler . . .
Henry P. Watts

Ditto
Midford Fuller's Earth Co., Ltd
The Minerals Co., Ltd.

Gibbs and Canning - computed

Commondale Brick, Pipe, and Pot--
tery Oo., Ltd.

Thompson brothers -

780
58

163
864

I oct
,oOe>

5,000

2.-186

9,830

—

uoo

750

27

, 1,229

GENERAL SUMMARY of-the PRODUCTION of CLAYS, excepting ordinary CLAY.

Counties.

Mines under the Metalliferous Mines Eegulation Acts and Openwork.

ENGLAND AND WALES :
Carnarvonshire . . . . . .
Cornwall . . . . . . .
Denbighshire - , - . - .
Devonshire . . . . - - .
Dorsetshire . . . . . . .
Durham . . . . . . . .
Flintshire - - . . . . . . - . -
Lancashire - . . .
Leicestershire - - - . - . - . -
Somersetshire . . . . . . .
Warwickshire . . . .
Yorkshire • - - - . . . .

TOTALS - - - - - -

IRELAND
Leinster - - -

TOTAI/ PBODTTCIION of China Olay, Fireclay, &c. from Mines 1
under the Metalliferous Mines Eegulation Acts, and ^
from Openworks - - - - - J

ToTAi PBODUCMOIT of Fireclay from Mines under the Goal 1
Mines Eegulation Acts - - « - • J

TOICAIS BOB THB UNITED EJNGDOJI - • "

Quantities.

Tons.
191

298,796
19,819
58,487

120,000
9

90,502
11,340
23,758
1,865
5,000

• 2,186

631,953

9,830

641,783

2,053,927

2,695,710

Value at the
Mines or

Openworks.

•£
96

224,097
2,476

39,479
60,000

2
11,313
1,420
3,469

933
750
27

344,062

1,229

345,291

322,105

667,396
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POTTER'S CLAY exported to FOREIGN COUNTRIES from the PORT of TEIGNMOUTH in 1884
and the previous Year. (Return by Board of Customs)^

n * • * T,' i i • Tv/ountnes to "WHICH snipped*

Belgium
Prance
Holland
Italy
Norway
Portugal
Russia . . .
Spain . . . . .

Totals to foreign ports -

1883.

Quantity.

Tons.
1,953
1,183
2,050

200
311_

170
. 1,398 ..

7,265 .

Value.

£
1,798

980
1,849

160
375

—185
1,125

6,472

1

Quantity.

Tons.
2,233

514
2,625

720
455
260
400
747

7,954

884.

Value.

£
2,043

432
2,146

563
403
300
450
608

6)945

POTTER'S CLAY, exported from the PORT of POOLE in the Year 1584 and the previous
Year. (Return by Board of Customs.)

Countries to which shipped.

:
Belgium * »
British North America
Denmark - - -
ITrance - -
Germany - -
Holland
Italy
Russia
South Australia
Spain
Sweden

Totals * • - • • •

18
-

Tons. -

672
180
480

1,362
1,927
2,337

300

—„
390

3,038

-10,686"

83.
-

Declared Value.

-£
526
104
384

1,091
1,353
1;870

240
— -I-

' —

-312
2,146

• 8,026-

18!

Tons.

280

—224
2,376
1,810
2,365

—
_ __
180

2,923

-10,158

34.

Declared Value.

£
224

*

179
1,902
1,221
1,892

.

^jj.

^_i.

144
1,860

7,422

POTTER'S CLAY sent from POOLS by Sea and Rail in 1884 and the previous Year.
(Furnished by3fr. Laurence W. Pike.)

Shipped for export and British ports • • ' - - «,
Sent away by railway - - - -

Totals . . . . . .

1883.

Tons.
81,538 "
4.B53

86,191

1884.

Tons.
79,219
2,982

82,201

TOTAL EXPORTS of CLAYS for 1884 and the previous Year. (Return by Board
of Customs.)

-
Countries to which Exported.

-
Russia - -
Sweden and Norway
Germany - - -
Holland - - •
Belgium - - -
France -
Spain ••
Italy . . .
United States : Atlantic •
Other Countries . . . .

Totals - - « .

18,83.

Quantity.

Tons.
8,950
8,313

26,093
27,930
32,443
35,167
5,756
5,874

15,957
10,720

177,203

Value.

£
10,112'
7,570

•26,218'
27,329
31,656
37,566
6,816
7,243

23,146
14,614

192,470

1884.

Quantity.

Tons.
8,813
7,989

80,093
26,258
29,025
28,352
7,992
5,261

17,472
9,903

171,158
I

Value.

£
8,686
6,735

. 29,131
25,754
27,958
28,752
8,322
5,493

24,932
15,028

180,791
.

E 16261. I)



COAL—PRODUCTION. ] 26 [HBAB 1884

Coal.
SUMMARY 03? THE PRODUCTION of C/OAL.

Counties.

ENGLAND AND WALES :

Breconshire (Eastern part of) -j
Do. (Western part of)

Carmarthenshire -
Cheshire
Cumberland
Denbighshire
Derbyshire
Durham, North -

Do. South
Flintshire - -
Glamorganshire (Eastern part of)

Do. (Western part of)
Gloucestershire (Bristol District)

Do. (Forest of Dean)
Lancashire, North and East

Do. West-
Loicestershire -
Monmouthshire • - -
Northumberland - -
Nottinghamshire - -
Pembrokeshire - -
Shropshire - -
Somersetshire - -
Staffordshire, Forth

Do. South
Warwickshire - - -
Westmoreland . . . .
Worcestershire . . . .
Yorkshire, East and West

Do. North Eiding

TOTALS . . .

SCOTLAND :

Argyle a n d Dumfries . . .
Ayrshire - • - -
Clackmannan, Kinross, Perth, and

Sutherland.
Dumfries. (See Argyle.)
Dumbarton -. . . .
Edinburgh . . . .
Fife
Haddington -
Kinross. (See Clackmannan.)
Lanark, East -

Do. West - - ' .
Linlithgow . . . .
Perth. (See Clackmannan.)
Renfrew -
Stirling, East . . . .

D o . West . . . .
Sutherland. (See Clackmannan.)

TOTALS «

IEELAND :

Connaiight . . . .
Leinster . . . . .
Munster . . . . .
Ulster . . . . .

TOTALS . . .

Tons.

61,026
99,216.

fl
„
H
.
.

7,618,254
20,934,049

» * •

784,094
17,434,249

485,499
877,090

9,889,271
10,199,412

.
„ .
.
. '
• •

-

- - M

4,667,700
8,687,588

. . .

. . .
. .

19,220,144
4,210

-

<• • •>

« • •

•» » «»

«• • •

.
• «• *

• » »

9,744,302
2,434,154

•* •> •

»» * ft

898,717
284,174

-

• * »

o « »

. » •

• » •

— » «

TOTAL PRODUCTION or COAL IN GBEAO: BKITAIN AND IRELAND -

Total Tons.

} 160,242
598,599
706,000

1,707,582
1,905,898
8,581,001

} 28,552,303
693,889

]• 18,218,343

} 1,362,589

} 20,088,683
1,152,930
6,480,295
7,516,005
5,091,603

94,687
858,000
843,437

]- 13,355,288
1,255,148

1,325
1,000,459

} 19,224,354

139,448,660

110,453
3,223,167

326,443

228,110
811,252

2,114,588
227,550

} 12,178,456
662,046

121,732
]• 1,182,891

21,186,688

3,515
80,446
25,759

' 12,711

122,431

160,757,779

Average
Price per

Ton at the
Mines.

s. d.

5 6
5 6
6 3
5 1-86
5 4
5 4

f 4 6-46
\ 4 8-21

5 4
6 6

7 0
/ 6 3
t 5 4

4 3
5 8
5 1-62
5 1
5 3
6 8
7 0

/ 7 0
1 5 9

4 9
8 1
5 9

/ 5 4
\ 7 2

—

5 0
4, 9
5 0

'5 6
6 0
4 9
5 6

/ 4 3
t 4 6

6 0

4 6
f 5 0
t 5 0

—

7 0
9 0

10 0
8 .4

~

5 5

Value
at the Mines.

£
• 44,066
164,615
221,625
440,129
508,239

2,288,266
1,728,708
4,902,928

185,037
5,920,971

476,906
3,090,392
2,719,843

302,644
1,836-088
1,929,734
1,294,116

24,855
286,000
295,202

1,633,695
2,497,681

298,098
535

287,632
5,125,372

1,508

38,504,885

27,613
765,502
81,611

62,730
243,375
502,214

62,576

2,070,664
547,684
198,613

27,389
224,679

71,043

4,885,693

1,230
36,200
12,879
5,296

55,605

43,446,183
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COAL and COKE brought by RAILWAY, CANAL, and SEA within the LONDON DISTRICT. (From
the Return published by the Authority of fche Corporation of London.)

By Railway, Canal, and Sea.
1884.

Tons.

By Railway:
Great Eastern Railway . . .
Great Northern Railway . . .
Great Western Railway . . .
London, Chatham, and Dover Railway •
London and North Western Railway
London and South Western Railway
London, Tilbury, and Southoud Railway
Midland Railway . . . .
South Eastern Railway - -
London, Brighton, and South Coast Railway

By Canal :
Grand Junction . . . .

Total . . . .

By Sea:
Cumberland -
Hartlepool and West Hartlepool
Middlesborough
Newcastle
Scotland
Seaham
Sunderland
Wales -
Yorkshire
Colonial

Cinders -
Culm
Duff
Small

Total -

Total by rail, canal, and sea

798.970
992,665

1,125,102
10

1,550,445
75,822

2,276,4.77
22,126

10,108

6,846,725

215,446
3,294.

2,238,306
41,982

264,403
923,402
411,363
84,878

472
4,069

328

105,908

4,293,851

11,140,576

LONDON MARKET.
AVERAGE PRICE per Ton of SEA-BORNE COAL in the LONDON COAL MARKET. (Taken from

the Coal Exchange Lists.)

Month ending

January
February
March
April
May
Juno
July
August
September
October - -
November . . .
December . . .

Highest.

«. d.
17 0
15 0
15 0
15 0
15 0
15 0
15 0
15 0
15 0
15 6'
15 9
14 3

—

Newcastle.

Lowest.

s. d.
14 3
14 9
14 9
13 9
14 3
14 0
14 6
14 9
14 6
13 0
13 6
12 3

—

Average.

s. d.
15 1
14 3
14 8
14 3
14 6
14 7
14 10
14 11
14 10
14 4
14 3
13 4

14 6

£

Highest.

s. d.
16 3
15 7
15 9
15 8
15 1
15 6
16 2
16 1
16 10
18 4
17 6
17 0

—

Sunderlanc

Lowest.

s. d.
15 0
14 3
13 6
13 8
14 3
14 7
15 6
15 6
15 10
17 0
16 9
15 10

—

I.

Average.

s. d.
15 7
15 1
14 7
14 11
14 7
15 2
15 8
15 10
16 5
17 8.
17 0
16 5

15 9

Highest,

s. d.
16 6
16 3
16 0
15 10
16 3
16 6
16 6
16 4
16 10
18 6
17 6
17 0

—

Hartlepoo

Lowest.

s. d.
15 0
14 6
13 5
13 9
14 3
15 0
15 6
15 9
15 9
17 1
16 7
15 5

—

.

Average.

s. d.
15 9
15 2
15 0
15 0
15 1
15 6
15 11
16 0
16 5
17 9
16 11
16 6

15 11

NOTE.—The aboyo are the average prices of the best sea-borne coals, put in barge, fr6m the ship in the River
Thames; the difference between these prices and those charged to the consumer represents the cost of distribution
and merchant's profits.

D 2
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COAL conveyed by RAILWAY, CANAL, and other INLAND NAVIGATION COMPANIES in GEEAT
BRITAIN,

EAILWAYS.

Nnmo of Railway Company,
1884.

Tons of Coal.

ENGLAND AND WALES.
TJte Fwmess Railways:

Conveyed from local coal-fields -
„ „ Collieries situated on other railways
„ to Barrow Docks -

„ from Stockton and Darlington ; coke
,, ,, Midland and other districts; coke •

Total coal and coke

44,275
330,319

8,761

666,973
97,357

1,047,685

The Great Northern Railway:
Conveyed from Colliery Districts, Derbyshire - - ' -

Durham . . .
Leicestershire . . . . .
London and North Western Eailway •

' Manchester, Sheffield, and Lincolnshire Eailway
Staffordshire, North • -
Wales, South . . . . .
Yorkshire, South . . . .

Do. WestEiding-

Total

1,669,400
136,248

991
30,387

261,910
11,462
33,355

1,198,034
1,242,108

4,583,895

The Great Western Railway:
Forwarded from Gloucestershire (Forest of Dean)

,, Monmouthshire
,, Somersetshire (Eadstock) -
,, Staffordshire, South
,, Wales, North.

Do. South
Carried to Staffordshire, South

Total •

206,803
3,870,613

279,265
193,783

1,089,826
M44.3C9

332,620

11,417,269

The Lancashire and YorJeshire Railway:
Conveyed from Collieries in Lancashire

„ ,, ,, Yorkshire

Total -

4,618,139
1,991,965

6,610,104

The London and North Western Railway:
Conveyed from Collieries in Cheshire

,, ,, „ Cumberland, West
Derbyshire
Lancashire
Leicestershire -
Shropshire

-Staffordshire, North
, Do. South
, Wales, North -
, Do. South -
, Warwickshire -
, Yorkshire

Total -

186,369
329,284
27,230

7,548,310
80,151
88,871

101,901
1,718,189

306,972
1,374,094

438,912
278,939

12,479,222

The Manchester,^ Sheffield, and Lvncolnslwre Hallway:
BVom Collieries in Cheshire - - I

,, ,, Yorkshire
,, ,, Do. South

Eeceived from other railways

Total coal and coke

8,431
1,371,200
4,214,535

811,665

6,405,831
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Coal conveyed by Railway—continued.

Name of Railway .Company.
1884.

Tons of Coal.

The Maryport and, Carlisle Railway:
For shipment at Maryport
Land sale . . .

Total -

The Midland Railway:
Goal convoyed over the Midland System, Cheshire -

Cumberland
Derbyshire
Durham •
Gloucestershire -
Hereford
Lancashire
Leicestershire -
Nottinghamshire
Scotland -
Somersetshire -
Staffordshire
Warwickshire -
"Wales -
Yorkshir.6

Total

119,824
113,958

233,782

308
10,123

6,474,972
204,191
288,074

246
109,111

1,170,734
1,467,463

2,223
22,315

407,581
359,393
946,941

3,382,875

14,846,550

The North Eastern Railway :
From collieries in Durham and Northumberland; coal and coke

,, Lancashire and Yorkshire; coal and coke

Total

11,211,115
1,652,025

12,863,140

The North 8ta.ffor3.sMro Railway:
Forwarded to places off North Staffordshire system
Conveyed locally - . . . .

Total -

799,545
598,555

1,398,100

The Toff Vale Railway :
Carried by 8,864,838

SCOTLAND.

The OaMLonian Railway:
Convoyed from collieries in Ayrshire _ -

Edinburghshire
Lanarkshire _ -
Linlithgowshiro
Eenfrewshire -
Stirlingshire

Eeceivod at shipping ports for conveyance inland -

Total

100,776
92,047

7,294,331
86,124
7,218

77,472
27,146

7,685,114

The Glasgow and South Western Railway :
Carried for home use - - •;
Carried for shipment -

Total -

1,106,710
1,181,969

D 3
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Coal conveyed by Railway, Canal. &c.—continued.

[YEAR 1884.

Name of Railway and Canal Company.
1884.

Tons of Coal.

TJio North British Railway:
Coal traffic arising in the district of Canobie (Dumfriesshire)

Fifeshire (Northern Section) -
Monklands (Western Section)
Plashetts . . . .
The Lothians, East of Edinburgh
From other places on Southern Section

Total (including 701,058 tons shipped at Burntisland Dock)

Total Scotland . . . . . .

35,766
1,814,672
4,191,863

12,700
704,5*4
88,150

6,847,695

16,821,488

CANALS AND INLAND NAVIGATION.

Tlie BirmingJiam Ganal Navigation:
For supply of Birmingham -
Via "Worcester Canal •

Warwick Canal -
Coventry Canal - ' -
Staffordshire and Worcestershire Canal

From Whittington to Fazeley
For supply of trorks in the mining districts

Total

707,211
83,851
11,740

3,966
92,040
2,867

3,435,310

4,336,985

The Bridgewater Navigation :
Carried from Wigan district -

„ Worsley and othor collieries

Total

} 775,897

775,897

The Gloucester and BerJceley Gcmal:
Carried over • - • 53,973

The Leeds and Lvverpool Canal:
Carried by, from Yorkshire
Carried by, from Lancashire

Total

187,055
1,000,610

1,187^665

Tlte Severn Navigation :
Carried by 58,728

The Staffordshire and Worcestershire Oanal:
Carried by 203,590

The Trent and Mersey Navigation:
Forwarded to places off the North Staffordshire system
Conveyed locally . . . . .

Total

38,219
156,515

194,734"
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QUANTITIES of COAL, COKE, and PATENT FUEL shipped COASTWISE to other PORTS of the
UNITED KINGDOM. (Return by Board of Customs.)

Ports from which shipped.

ENGLAND.

London - -
Bochester - -
Faversham - -
Folkestone - • -
Shoreham. - - -
Portsmouth - -
Gowes - •
Southampton - -
Weymouth - -
Teigmnouth - - -
Dartmouth - -
Bristol • •
Gloucester - -
Newport - -
Cardiff . . . .
Swansea -

D o . Briton Ferry . . .
Do. PortTalbot -
Do. PorthOawl -

Llanelly . . . .
Milford . . . .
Chester . . . .
Liverpool . . . .
Kuncorn . . . .
Preston . . . .
Fleebwood . . . .
Lancaster - - - -
Whitehavon . . . .
Workington -
Maryport . . . .
Carlisle -
Berwick -
Newcastle -
Shields, North

Do. South
Sunderland -
Hai-tlopool -
Stockton -
Middlesbrough
Hull . . .
Goole . . .
G-rimsby - -
Lynn . . •

r~ yich • -
wich - -

Colchester - • -

SCOTLAND.

Leith - -
Granton
Borrowstoness
Grangemouth •
Alloa -
Kirkcaldy - «
Dundee
Campbeltown -
Greenock
Glasgow
Ardrossan
Troon -
Ayr - -

IRELAND :

Londonderry -

Totals

Coal.

Tons.

66,023
27,595

100

. H -

4,788
1,128

827
50

150
33

2,309
303,251

1,051,659
1,004,028

307,573
207,626
84,709

107,538
135,670
33,043
24,788

678,982
74,643
17,288
74,748

494
165,949
54,885

186,270
24,922

29
2,944,939

103,892
262,644

2,838,963
480,669

170
15,023
49,649

150,645
27,432

212
180
132
50

2,621
19,386
46,334
20,441
4,247

47,688
230

4,822
4,104

310,169
160,735
326,602
367,682

.

12,830,759

18i

Coke.

Tons.

86,914
90

. . .
440

1,235
120

- . .
. . .
. . .
.
. . .

280
-

942
573
397

. . .

. . .
160
70

. . .
.

150
62

. . .
1,370

329
. . .
. . .

58
134

. . .
7,382

.

« - •

612
. . .

34
884

. . .
-
.
. . .

116
15
40

-• »

n -
-

.

-
• •
. _

• . -

343
n o "

. - -

• • «

6

102,756

34.

Patent
17 nli* uei.

Tons.
„ „

- -
• m

m •

• „

.

• .

m -

m

-

-
• .

-

4,601
3,817. . *. . .
. M

. .

~

" „

" ' „

*

•

-

. . .

-

" -

. . .

-

" • "

•P « •

- - -

« 1"

5,920
.
. . .
-
.
.
-

.
.
. .

.
-
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
-
.
„
•

.

24,338

Total of Coal. Coke,_ ' '
and

Patent Fuel.

Tons.

152,937
27,685

100
440

1,235
4,908
1,128

827
50

150
33

2,589
303,251

1,052,601
1,009,202

311,787
207,626
84,709

107,698
135,740
33,043
24,788

679,132
74,705
17,288
76,118

823
165,949
54,885

186,328
25,056

29
2,952,321

103,892
262,644.

2,855,495
480,669

204
15,907
49,649

150,645
27,432

212
296
147
90

2,621
19,386
46,334
20,441
4,247

47,688
230

4,822
4,104

310,512
160,735
326,602
367,682

6

12,957,853

D 4



COAL.] [YEAR 1884.

EXPORTS of COAL, COKE, and PATENT FUEL. (Return by Board of Customs.)

Ports from which shipped.

ENGLAND.

London -

Dover -
Shoreham -
Portsifloutli ~ ™ ~
Southampton -
Weymouth -
Dartmouth
Plymouth -

Penzanee - * -
Barnstaple . . -
Bristol- -
Gloucester •
Newport - , -.
Cardiff- *

Swansea -
Do. Briton Ferry -
Do. PortTalbot -
Do. Perth Cawl -

Llanelly -
Milford . . .

Chester . . .
Liverpool -
Rnncorn -
JMeetwood -
Lancaster . . .
Barrow -
Whitehaven -

Maryport . . .
Newcastle -
Shields, North . . .

Do. South -
Sunderland . . .
Hartlepool -

Stockton -
Middlesbrough
Hull - -
Goole - -
Grimsby
Wisbeach
Lynn - -

SCOTLAND.

Leith - . . .
Granton . . .
Borrowstoness -
Alloa - . . .
Dundee . . .

Grangemouth -
Kirkcaldy -
Kirkwall

Greenocfc -
Glasgow -
Ardrossan - - " -
Troon . . . .
Ayr - - - -

IEELAND. ,

Cork - - - -
Coleraine . . .

Totals -

Quantities Exported.

Coal.

Tons.

22,388

40
. . .

21
.

30
363

100
40

9,615
12,667

1;712,2H
6,970,907

824,484
115,351
13,500
21,026
71,890

.175

3,437
642,819

3,408
7,159

430
179
670

2,042
4,616,336

790,321
404,559

1,408,709
569,423

78
28,430

624,076
400,273
356,876

13,564
60,132

205,647
111,364
268,220
139,436
29,478

397,439
728,775

2

82,655
478,477
48,093

111,999
44,768

282
110

22,354,474

Coke.

Tons.

43,113

M -

40
349

70
13

»
251

_ _

„
.

3,751
30,440

4,378
.

520
52

-
-

. w

4,048
-
- M
— •.
„ ^
-
- -

232,605
4,181
4,859

29,205
51,453

.
58,740

1,049
108
239

.

10
60

586
-

192

190

-

5,763
20

_ _

-

476,291

Patent
Fuel.

Tons.

2,744

..
.
_

-
.
-

_, •• m

903
.

206
200,755

293,966
20

._

10
-
_ _

1,898
-
_ „

.'
._

„ „
280
75_

18,583
-

— m

.

.

._

.

-

-
-

-

-

25

„
-

519,465

Total of Coal,
Coke, and

Patent Fuel.

Tons.

68,245

40
40

349
91
13
30

614

100
40

10,518
12,667

1,716,168
7,203,108

1,122,828
115,371
14,020
21,078
71,900

175

3,437
648,765

3,408
7,159

430
179
670

2,042
4,849,221

794,577
409,418

1,450,497
620,876

78
87,170

625,125
400,381
357,115

13,564
60,132

205,657
111,424
268,806
139,436
29,670

397,629
728,775

2

82,655
484,265
48,113

111,999
44,768

282
110

23,350,230

Declared Value Thereof.

Coal.

A
17,332

32
.

25
. . .

15
296

50

5,963
• 7,095

854,507
3,659,994

382,670
50,350

6,245
9,725

30,398
88

1,497
367,970

1,856
3,712

193
88

308

1,144
1,812,933

320,487
175,926
558,378
226,593

35
12,220

292.4H9
167/J47
178,625

6,212
28,405

102,145
46,323
105,318
49,654
14,535

173,680
269,650

2

44,011
203,143
17,098
37,715
14,446

170
39

10,255,448

Coke.

&
20,928

_

20
237

65
25

.
149

_ i

.
.

2,431
27,824

3,313
-

390
38

.
-
_ _

4,689
-
_ .
- *
- *.
-
.
149,488

2,970
2,913

10,990
32,701

.
40,494

934
32

155
»

"

17
38

248_

240

177

-

5,446
30

-

313,047

Patent
Fuel.

£

2,474

.._

.

.

.
-

.. „

541
.

142
108,933

160,707
14

.

..
5

-

.. _
1,367

.
„ w_ _

.
-

— M

56
37

m

H,835
-

-
- ._

«• .

-
-'

-
„ „
-
-
-

24

" "

-

282,635

Total of Coal,
Coke, and

Patent Fuel.

£

40,734

32
20

237
90
25
15

445

50
20

6,504
7,095

857,080
3,796,751

546,690
50,364

6,635
9,763

30,403
88

1,497
374,026

1,856
3,712

193
88

308

1,144
1,962,477

32:1,194
17H,H,'IH
5H.'I,7II9
2r.9,.154

,15
52.7UO

29.1,42,1
lli7,'J7U
173.7HO

U,212
28,495

102,162
46,361

106,166
49,654
14,775

173,857
269,650

2

44,011
208,613

17,128
37,715
14,146

39

10,851,130



YEAR 1884.] 33 [COAL.

EXPORTS of COAL, COKE, and PATENT FUEL—continued.

Countries to which
Exported.

llussia :
Northern Ports -
Southern Ports

Sweden -
Norway -
Denmark -
Germany -
Holland
Belgium . . .
Channel Inlands
France
Portugal, Azores, and Madeira
Spain and Canaries
Gibraltar
Italy -
Austrian Territories
Malta - - - -
Greece . . .
Bulgaria -
Roumania -
Turkey . - - -
Egypt -
Tripoli and Tunis
Algeria -
Morocco
Western Coast of Africa
Ascension -
S t . Helena . . .
British Possessions in South

Africa.
Eastern Coast of Africa
Madagascar -
Bourbon -
Mauritius and Dependencies -
Arabia : Muscat
Aden and Dependencies
Persia - . . .

liritish East Indiex :
Continental Territories
Strata Settlements
Ceylon . . .

, r, T> , • • T J-J^rcnctx A osEcssions in uimfi *•
Portuguese Possessions in India
Java -

Other Dutch Possessions
in India.

Philippine Islands
Siam - - - -
Cochin China -
China and Hong Kong
Japan - . . .
Australasia -
Islands in the Pacific -
British North America

United States of America :
On the Atlantic -
On the Pacific

Bermudas -
British West Indies
Foreign West Indies -
Mexico -
Central America
United States of Co'umhia
Venezuela . . .
Ecuador
Peru -
Bolivia- -
Chili -
Brazil -
Uruguay . . .
Argentine Republic
Falkland Islands

Totals -

Quantities Exported.

Coal.

Tons.

1,141,884
321,185

1,044,712
554,037

1,112,761
2,442,203

424,251
292,130

91,085
4,239,072

406,735
1,040,294

435,418
2,197,560

50,980
542,881
148,104

2,929
112,776
317.7S 1

1,116,296
7,443

63,068
242

223,633
1,173

722
144,204

8,870
1,974
3,481

34,510
1,831

164,782
6,100

669,536
388,239
183,430

1,200
110,494
26,937

10,291
1,597

14,354
103.831

5J454
7,749
5,220

109,443"

65,341
176,347

4,960
218,496
255,003

12,106
262

45,170
4,951
1,001

75,263
17,944

210,164
467,211
213,249
255,265

704

22,354,474

Coke.

Tons.

45,299
1,587

36,152
16,467
16,095
42,918
2,670
1,419

300
6,587
5,204

179,799
32

31,807
1,390

-
25,313
-
.

519
1,294

-
68_

-
6

-
315

-
.
.

116
.
-
-

11,721
1,410

131

.
364

-

135
-

55
850
701

2,588
26

1,918

151
18,880

62
60
23
77
23

.
5,609

-
730

3,152
8,885
2,359

474
1,030

-

47«,291

Ptttont
TiS-iolI'uei.

Tons.

36,.<?06
6,137

_

10
30

-
-
-
-
121,674

1,044
55,367
-
124,736

4,341
-

3,983
-

89
1,318
7,199
1,443

60,105
-

6,826
-
.
-

1,734
-

681
396

-
-
. .

25,698
-

987

g;(2

-
-

-
-
-
-

1,535
1,377

-
50

202
-

551
13,900
2,254

-
764

3,574
4,524

-
13,006
-

10
16,782

-
-
-

519,465

Total of Coal,
Cokr, and

J/atont Fuel.

Tons.

1,223,489
328,909

1,080,864
571,114 '

1,128,886
2,485,121

426,921
293,549

91,385
4,367,333

413,043
1,275,460

435,45')
2,354,103

50,661
542,881
177,400

2,929
112,865
319,618

1,124,789
8,886

123,841
242

230,459
1,178

722
144,519

5,604
1.9/4
4,102

35,028
1,831

164,782
6,100

706,955
389,649
184,548

QQOoo«*
1,200

110,868
26,937

10,426
1,597

14,409
104,681

7,690
11,714
5,246

111,411

65,694
195,327

5,573
232,456
257,380
12,183

1,049
48,744
14,54*
1,001

88,999
21,096

219,059
486,352
213,723
256,295

704

23,350,230

Declared Value Thereof.

Goal.

£

493,441
152,704

449,366
234,201
443,655
918,083
182,271
124,839
42,118

1,763,309
195,033
520,775
229,663
939,789
21,435

297,544
77,109

1,762
59,311

167,345
584,752

4,134
28,810

106
128,440

612
381

81,135

2,303
1,162
2,151

18,606
933

94,039
3,561

346,381
217,415
102,305

635
56,704
14,298

6,080
972

8,297
59,063
3,093
4,402
3,078

48,486

68,288
89,262

2,669
98,601

138,410
5,995

173
22,514

2,579
384

38,914
8,016

98,933
271,841
120,841
151,404

471

10,255,448

Coke.

£
26,390

890

22,151
10,514
6,750

20,684
1,121

534
200

4,465
3,376

121,945
33

21,175
875

.

Patent
Fuol.

£
18,958
3,379

.
5

31
-

-
-
-
65,961

602
30,199
-
68,346
2,386

-
16,579 2,224

. ; -
45

424 701
90S 3,833

830
45

.
32,012

•
4,054

6
.

353

.

-
.-

• -

954

- I ' 375
161

.

.
-

9,368
1,340

158

,
474

,

109
.

45
1,034

683
3,132

37
1,177

114
17,227

62
106
20

131
30

.
3,701

-
636

2,172
8,012
2,068

398
1,334

-

313,047

327
-
- .
~

13,456
-

525

437

-
-

-
-
-
-

844
1,405

-
28

106
•

303
7,685
1,174

-
405

1,879
2,483

-
7,255

-
11

9,417
-
-
-

282,635

Total oJ Coal,
Coke, and

Patent Fuel.

&

538,789
156,973

471,517
244,780
450,436
938,76-7
183,392
125,373
42,318

1,833,735
199,011
672,919
229,696

1,029,310
24,696

297,544
95,912

1,762
59,356

168,470
589,493

4,964
60,867

106
132,494

618
381

81,488

3,257
1,162
2,526

19,094
933

94,039
3,561

369,205
218,755
102,988

487**t,|
635

57,178
14,298

6,189
972

8,342
60,097
4,620
8,939
3,115

49,691

68,508
106,489

3,034
106.392
139,610

6,126
608

24,393
8,763

384
46,805
10,188

106,956
283,326
121,239
152,638

471

10,851,130

K 16261. E



COAL.J 34 [TEAR 1884.

COAL and PATENT FTOL received COASTWISE at the various POUTS of the UNITED KINGDOM.
(JReturn. by Board of. Customs.)

Porlfi at which
received.

ENGLAND.

London -
Rochester
Faversham
"R'ttVlct(¥ltA

Dover
3?olkstone
Newbaven
Shoi-eham
Littlehampton -
Portsmouth
Coives . . .
Southampton
Poole
Woy mouth
Exeter -
Teignmouth
Dartmouth
Plymouth
Eowey
Trarp -
Fttlniouth
Penzance •
Scully -
Padstow -
Barnstaple
Bridgewater
Bristol -
Gloucester
Newport . . .
Cardiff -
Swansea -
Llanelly . . .
Milford -
Cardigan . . .
Aberystwitb.
Carnarvon
Beaumaris
Chester . . .
Douglas, Isle of Man
Oastletown, Isle of Man -
iRamsay, Isle of Man
Liverpool
Barrow . . .
Whitehaven
'Workington
Maryport
Berwick . . .
Newcastle
Stockton - '
Whitby - - -
Scarborough
Middlesbrough -
Hull
Grimsby . . .
Boston -
Wisbeach
Lynn . . .
"V *.!.Yarmouth
Lowestofo

Coal and Patent Fuel received
Coastwise at the various

Ports of the United Kingdom.

Coal.

Tons.

4,293,851
513,161
200,152
56,361
52]673
62,717
52,770
86,726
35,238

208,678
104,387
267,851
56,445
48,135
36,810
74,556
8S.191

376,457
101,869
64,304
45,670

226,145
2,367

41,908
131,670
306,089
284,000
12,815

990
4,580

957
3,624
8,940

17,563
5,991

28,544
26,813

840
50,268
10,894
17,232
12,804
13,289
15,932
19,614
1,410
6,357
3,221

240
17,349
17,510

200
7,007
2,702
5,176
2,120

32,665
66,441 •
72,601

Patent Fuel.

. Tons.

14,230

—
—

—

—
—
—
—
__

—j—

—
—
—
—
—

—
—67

z
691

—
—

—
—

—

' _

—
—1,685

—

—

z
z
—
—
• —

—

Ports at which
received.

ENGLAND — continued.

Ipswich -
Harwich
Colchester "

Totals for England -

SCOTLAND.

Leith . . .
Borrowstoness -
Grangemouth, -
Kirkcaldy
Perth -
Dundee . . .
Arbroath ' -
Montrose
Aberdeen
Peterhead
Banff -
Inverness
Wick -
Kirkwall
Lerwick -
Stornoway
Campbeltown -
Glasgow
Greenock
Ardrossan
Troon . . .
Stranraer
Wigtown
Dumfries

Total for Scotland -

IRELAND.

Dublin -
Wexford
New Boss
Waterford
Cork
Skibbereen
Tralee -
Limerick
Galway -
Westport
Sligo -
Londonderry
Coleraine
Belfast -
Newry -
Dundalk
Drogheda

Total for Ireland -

Totals for UnitedKingdom

' Coal and Patent Fuel received
Coastwise at the various

Ports of the United Kingdom.

Coal.

Tons.

63,997
24,313
56,206

8,447,386

3,449
560
270

2,857
1,100

109,063
28,930
54,183

322,282
39,156
38,671

121,407
26,226
16,864
7,434
6,819

30,067
1,657

71,548
1,945

210
11,583
12,102
7,748

916,181

905,864
72,233
29,039

177,207
350,394
13,229
20,397

107,'033
21 ,540

9,419
32,127

135,917
31,507

946,295
174,868
93 226
56,245

3,176,538

12,540,105

Patent Fuel.

Tons.
v

— ,

—

16,673

,
,

___
.

_

—

r

—
—

—
— -

16,673



YEAR 1884i.] [COBALT AND NICKEL OKE.

SUMMARY of COAL, COKE, and PATENT FUEL shipped COASTWISE and EXPORTED in the 'Year
1884 and the previous Year.

Shipments.

i

Coastwise :
Goal - - . . . . .
Ooke -
Patent Fuel . -

Totals

JH'jifported to Foreign Countries :
Goal . . . . . . .
Ooke - -
Patent Fuel . . . . . .

Totals . . . . . .

For use of Steamers engaged in the Foreign Trade

1883.

Quantities.

Tons.
12,953,817

95,299
17,278

13,066,394

21,670,926
488,001
616,707

22,775,634

6,400,594

Value.

£

—

9,970,711
339,551
335,657

" 107645,919

— -

1884.

Quantities.

Tons.
12,830,759

] 02,756
24,338

12,957,853

22,354,474
476,291
519,465

23,350,230 '

6,614,937

Value.

£

—

10,255,4-18
313,0*7
282,635

10,851,lt5tr-

—

Cobalt and Nickel Ore.
(Cobalt 1 • 1, Mckel 0 • 7 per cent.)

Name and Situation of Mine.

ENGLAND AND 'WALES.

FLINTSHIRE :
Foel Hiraddug, Owm, Hhyl -

Totals for the United Kingdom

Owner.

John Glay -

Quantity.

Tons. cwta.
66 8

66 8

Value, at
the Mine.

£
237 }

237

Copper Ore.
The amount of copper obtained by smelting British ores is about -^ or 4 per cent,

more than the amount calculated from the dry assay. Thus, in the case of. Jan
ore containing 5 per cent, of metal by dry assay, the actual yield has bean taken at
5-J- per cent.

Name and Situation of Mine.

ENGLAND AND WALES.

ANGLESEY:
Mona, Amlwch . . . . .

CAKDIGANSEIEE:
South Darren, Goginan, Aberystwith

Dressed
Copper Ore.

Tons.
645

100

Percentage
of Metal
by Dry
Assay.

-

3*

7

Amount of
Metal obtainable

by Smelting.

Tons.
26

7

Value
. of Ore at
the Mine.

' £ • •
•561

314

E 2
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Copper Ore—continued.

Name and Situation of Mine.

ENGLAND AND WALES— cont.

OAENAEVONSHIEE :
Carnarvon Copper, Nantlle Vale . . .
Drws-y-coed, Nantlle Yale . . . .
Pantgivyn, Abersoch, Pwllheli - ' -
Tan-y-bwlch, Abersoch, Pwllheli . . .

Totals -

OOBNWALL:
Botallaok, St. Just . - - - -
Oalstock and Danesoombe, Calstook
Uamborne Yean, Oamborne -
Oarn, Brea, Eedruth . . . .
Cook's Kitchen, Camborne -
East Caradon, Linkinhorne - - -
East Pool, Illogan - - (Salacms)-
East Wheal Uny, Eedruth - -
Glasgow Caradon Consols, St. Ive, Liskeard
Great Wheal Fortune, Breage
Gunnislake Glitters, Tavistock . . .
Hawk's Point, Lelant . . . .
Herodsfoot, St. Keyne - - . -
Holmbush, Callington . . . .
Killifreth, Ohacewater •
Levant, St. Just - . . .
Marke Valley, Linkinhorne . . .
Mellanear, Hayle - -
Mount's Bay Consols, Breage . . .
New Cook's Kitchen, Oamborne . . .
New Trumpet Consols, Wendron, Helston -
New West Oaradon, St. Cleer, Liskeard
North Busy United, Blackwater, Scorrier -
Phoenix and West Phoenix United, Linkinhorne
Prince of Wales, St. Mellion, Callington

Ditto . . . . (Burnt Ore)-
Eedmoor, Callington -
South Caradon, St . Cleer, Liskeard . . .
South Tolcarne, Camborne -
South Wheal Crofty, Illogan
Tincroft, Pool, Eedruth -
Trevaunance United, St. Agnes, Scorrier
Tregembo, St. Hilary -
Violet Seton, Camborne - -
West Oaradon, St. Cleer, Liskeard -
West Kitty, St. Agnes .
West G-onamena, St. Oleer -
West Poldice United, G-wennap
West Wheal Seton, Camborne
Wheal Arthur Mine Stamps, Calstock
Wheal Agar, Eedruth - -
Wheal Coates, St. Agnes, Scorrier -
Wheal Comford and North Tresavean, Eedruth
Wheal Uny, Eedruth . . . .

Totals . . . . .

DENBIGHSHIEE :
Byffryn Aled, Llansannan . . . .

Dressed
Copper Ore.

Tons.
6

196
396
159

757

18
138
82
57
2

183
376
70

481
3

1,899
8
2

1,635
5

1,637
685

6,928
2

367
153
46
52

118
331
145

4
4,096

543
4

159
10
6

106
277
66
20
48

290
27
16

265
121
58

21,539

-

30

Per centagc
of Metal
by Dry
Assay.

11 -
9-i-

15
12

19
• .

.

.
4

.
5-a- .
6i

«
8|
5

.

.

12
12

5.1.
4S

7.1.
«* •

.8J

10
gA

2-\
.
„ „

„
6

20

7i
12

7.1.
8a

10
9

12

- •

Amount of
Melal obtainable

by Smelting.

Tons.
. . .
. . .
.
-

101

. . .

.

. . .

.

. . .

.

. . . .

. . .

. . .

. . .
1 .

. . .
-
" • M

.

- • M

« » *

* • M

-
"

** » •

"

m

-

„

"

" - "

~ - •

* m «•

.

** M •*

"

" • *•

** • «I

•

. . .

. . .

. . .

-

-

1,792

! 4

Value
of Ore at
the Mine.

£
36

784
2,670

954

4,444

175
151
205
161

2
641
952
217

1,223
7

7,852
16
3

1,973
34

8,014
1,495

16,029a
1,284
1,039

156
204
616
950
55
4

14,278
2*515

qJ7
411^XJHJ

70I \f

45
oqq<->t7t7

85?vwt*
396

143

rq
7]

1,060

353

65,546

150
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Copper Ore—continued.

Name and Situation of Mine.

ENGLAND AND WALES—cow*.

DEVONSHIRE :
Bedford United, Tavistock - - -
Collacombe Consols - - -
Devon Great Consols, Tavistock
Devon Great United, Lamerton
Devon Friendship, Mary Tavy
Ghwton, Gawton Quay, Tavistock
Mid Devon, Belstone, Okehampfcon
New Morenoe, North Molton
South. Devon United, Buckfaskleigh
Wheal Orebor, Tavistock -

Totals

LANCASHIRE :
Ooniston Copper Mines, Coniston . . .

IRELAND.

LEINSTEE (Co. Wicklow) :
Connorree Mine, Ovoca . . . .

MUNSTER (Co. Cork) :
Berehaven, Allihies, Bantiy . . .
South Berehaven, Kilcrohane, Durrus, Bantry

Totals f o r Ireland . . .

Dressed
Copper Ore.

2,311
21

10,520
460
21

541
97
5

1,174
2,924

18,074

Tons.
486

—

50
47

97

Per centage
of Metal
by Dry
Assay.

7.1.
H

— »4,3
VK

7|
• ea

8
10 '

-
-

—

7*

—

—
—_

Amount of Metal
obtainable by

Smelting.

-

1,315

Tons.
38

—

—
12

Value of
Ore at tho

Mine.

6,964
60

16,827
1,436

83
226
380
25

2,296
8,020

36,317

£
1,832

—

175
188

363 •

COPPER PRECIPITATE.

Name and Situation of Mine.

ENGLAND AND WALES.

ANGLESEY :
Mona Mine, Atnlwch . . . .
Parys Mine, Amlwch . . . .

Totals for Wales

CORNWALL :
Prince of Wales, Calstock - -

DEVONSHIEE :
Devon Great Consols, Tavistook

IRELAND.

LEINSTEB (Co. Wioklow):
Ballygahan, Ovoca . . . .
Oonnorree, Ovoca . . . .
Oronebane and Tigroney •'

Totals for Ireland -

Copper
Precipitate.

Tons.
340
41*

3'81|

H

7i

7
3*

20

30-j

Per centage
of Metal.

10A

18

—

47

24i

_

—

Amount of Metal
obtainable by

Smelting.

Tons.

43

01

11

_

»*

Value of
Precipitate
at the Mine.

£
2,040

379

2,419

-

36

95

157
29

450

636
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GENERAL SUMMARY of the PRODUCTION of COPPER ORE and COPPER PRECIPITATE.

Counties.

i

Copper Ore.
Metallic Copper

obtainable by
•Smelting.

Value of Ore
at the Mine..

vuJ7Jr.cj.cu, \jxbjy.

ENGLAND IND WALES.
Anglesey • • > . * • ; -
Cardiganshire * • • • - - - - j
Carnarvonshire •>• •-
Cornwall *• - ;
Denbighshire ••- -. - . .
Devonshire •>• « . - - • . 1
Isle of Man
Lancashire •» •» . •
Montgomeryshire •>• • -

IEELAND. j
Leinster and Miinster -

ToMs"- . . . . .

COPPER PRECIPITATE.

ENGLAND AND WALES.
Anglesey - - - • • •
Cornwall . . » . - .
Devonshire . . . . . .

iKEIiAND . . . . . . .

Totals

Toial production and value of Copper ore and Copper \
Precipitate in the United Kingdom - - J

Tons.
»645
100

-757
21,539

30
18,074

—486

—

97

-«,72ff"

381if
H-n
m

'421

42,149

Tons.
26
7

101
1,792 '

4
1,315

—38

—

12

3,295 "

43
01

n
55

3,350

&
561
214

4,444
65,546

150
36,317

—1,832
*— -

363

109,427

'2,419
36
95

636

3,186

112,613

The Yahte of the above quantity of Metallic Copper, according to the Average Market
Price for the Year, is 202,5912.

June .a.v.KjiAw.i!j jyj.ujNXJtfLY PRICE, PRODUCE and STANDARD of COPPER ORES produced in CORNWALL
and DEVONSHIRE, and sold at the CORNISH TICKETINGS. (From the Ticketing Papers.)

Monti.

January . . . . . .
February - - . . .
March - - -
April - - -
May - - - -
June - - - -
July - - -
August . . . .
September . . . .
October . . . .
November . . . .
December . . . .

Averages . . . . .

Average Price
per Ton.

£ s. a.
3 4 0
2 15 6
2 18 6
2 15 6
2 16 9
3 4 0
2 18 8
2 8 0
2 10 9
2 17 0
2 6 3
210 9

.2.15 6

Average Produce.

Per cent.
6i
6
6§

- 6J
6J-
7f
6i
5f
6J- ..
6|
6
6§

6i-

Average Standard.

£ s. d.
90 14 4
92 5 0
89 15 0
91 4 -0
91 1 6
85 7 0
85 13 8
88 12 0
85 19 6 ,.
82 7 6
85 19 6
83 1 0

. 87 13 4



YEAE 1884.] 39 [COPPEK AND COPPEE QBE.

The AVEEAGE MONTHLY PEICES of METALLIC COPPEE per Ton in the LONDON MAEKET.

Month.

January -
February -
March. -
April
May
June
July
August -
September
October -
November
December

Highest prices for the year-
Lowest prices for the year -

Average prices for the year -

British Copper. .

Best
Selected.

& a. d.
64 5 0
63. 2 0
62 2 8
61 16 3
63 2 0
61 1 3
60 0 0
59 2 0
59 2 6
59 4 0
57 12 0
55 5 0

65 0 0
53 10 0

60 9 6

Sheets aud
Sheathing.

£ s. d. -
.70 0 0
J69 2 0 •
£ 7 2 6 .
68 2 6
.71 4 0
66 7 6
65 2 6 .
65 2 0
65 3 9
64 10 0
62 18 9
60 13 9

73 0 0
5 8 - 0 0

66 5 9

Tough Cake
and Ingot.

£ s. d.
61 13 9
61 1 0
60 6 3
60 17 6

. 61 13 0
60 0 0
58 18 9

. 58 9. 0

. 58 10 0
- 57 18 0

56 2 6
53 15 0

. 63 10 0
, 52 0 0

59 2 1

Foreign Copper.

(Burra)
Australian.

£ s. d.
X - .

64 10 0
62 12 6
63 10 0
63 5 0
61 17 6
60 9 0

- 60 8 0
60 3 9
60 0 0
59 12 6
60 0 0

. 65 0 0
59 10 0

61 9 10

Chili Bars.

£ s, d.
57 1 0
55 13 3
54 9 0
5 6 - 2 6
56 6 8
54 8 8
54 1 3
54 5 6
54 0 0
53 8 3
52 1 3

• 48 14 8

57 15 0
47 17 6

54 4 4

EXPOETS of COPPEE and COPPEE OEE from the UNITED KINGDOM. (Return by Board
of Customs.) .

BllITIHH COPPBK.

POETS FEOM WHICH EXPOETED :

London - - - - - -
Liverpool - - - - - -
Bristol - - - - - -
Cardiff . . . - -
Folkestone - - -
Goolo . . . - -
Grimsby - - -
Harwich - - - -
Hull . . . - -
Llanelly - .- -
Lynn . . . - -
Middlesbrough - - - -
Newcastle -
Newhaven - - -
Newport - - - -

Do. South - -
Southampton - - -
Swansea - -
Weymouth - -
Other ports o f England . . .
Glasgow - - -
Grangemouth - •
Leith - - - , -
Obher ports of Scotland -

Total export of British Copper -

COtTNTEIES TO WHICH EXPOETED :

Eussia :
Northern Ports
Southern Ports

Sweden - "
Norway - ,
Denmark - -
Germany - - •
Holland . -
Belgium -
Channel Islands
France - ' •
Portugal, Azores, and Madeira -
Spain and the Canaries - - - -
Gibraltar - - - ' -

Ore.

Tons.
-
.

11
-
- • .
.
.
. . .
.
-

-

-
•

.

- - .

-,

.

. . .

11

-
. . .
.
* - •

ll"
-

.

•

Umvrought
in

Bricks; Pigs,
See.

Tons.
1,068
2,453

32
1,358

3
' "190

.
• .

834
85

2
10,257

28
.

121
84

122
344

2
736
72

127
6

17,924

449
.

197
24
88

4,977
3,300
2,199

5,698
41
21

JVllXGCl

or
Yellow Metal.

Tons.
9,052
7,941

123
44

.
.

31
114
938

.
88
1

23
.
-

338
296
281
30
4

24

.
3

19,331

127
2

209
1,060

19
917
424
215

ou
446
68
33
4'

Wrought
Copper

of
other Sorts.

Tons.
6,634

11,847 .
19

923
21
28
58
75

618
•

5
5

115
1

13

22
96

171
1
1

32

1
. . .

20,686

195
204
469
122
29

367
345
204

240
216
51

""4"

Total of
British Coppar

(exclusive
of Ore).

Tons.
16,754
22,241

174
2,325

24
218
89

189
2,390

85
93
8

10,395
29
13

191J.43J.

444
514
796
31
7

792

128
9

57,941

771
206
875

1,206
130

6,261'
4,069
2,618

OTol
4,384

325
105

8"
E 4
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Exports of Copper and Copper Ore from the United Kingdom—continued.

BRITISH COFI'EU.

COUNTRIES TO WHICH EXPORTED :— cont.
Italy - . . - - -
Austrian Territories . . . .
Malta
Greece . . . . .
Bulgaria - - - -
Rouniania- . . . .
Turkey :

European . . . .
Asiatic - • • •

Egypt
"West Coast of Africa :
British Possessions in South Africa
East Coast of Africa :

Native States . . . .
Mauritius - - - -
Aden . . . . . .
P-ersia - - . -
British East Indies . . . .
Java . . . . . .
Philippine Islands - - ' -
Siam - . -
China . . - - . .
Hong Kong . . . . .
Japan -
Australasia :

"West Australia . . . .
South Australia . . . .
Yictoria . . . . .
Hew South "Wales . . . .
Queensland . . . - - -
Tasmania . - . . .
New Zealand - . . . .
Mji Islands •

Islands i n t h e Pacific « . . .
British North America . . . .
United States of America :

On the Atlantic - - . -
,, Pacific - • -

British West India Islands, and British Guiana
British Honduras . . . .
Foreign West Indies -
Mexico - - -
Central America -
United States of Columbia
Venezuela . . .
Ecuador * -
Peru . . . .
Chili - - . . .
Brazil . . . .
Uruguay - . . .
Argentine Republic . . -
Other parts " - - -

Total export of British Copper

Ore.

Tons.

.

.

-

.

.

• " m

.

11

Unwrought,
in Bricks,
Pigs, &c.

Tons.
1,188

449

1

40

2
1

2

5

945
1

"l!7

l"

"ll2"

24

1

14"

27

17,924

Mixed or
Yellow Metal.

Tons.
854
210
37
14

1

9
8
2

35
31

50 "

18
10,494

66
129

1
185

1,463
103

8
44
59

440
21
2

93
7

22
488

472
22
51
5

29
1
1

11
5

44
62

143
28
4
5

19,331

Wrought
Copper of
other Sorts.

Tons.
469
55
19

390
157
88

1,104
1,515
1,105
'148

41

9
26
11

547
10,181

81
32
5

195
94
64

5
37

195
195
40
4

66
2

17
186

13
5

89
11

115
17
7

37
27
'4.4
30
30

620
29
76
6

20,686

Total of
British Copper

(exclusive',
of 'Ore).

Tons.
2,511

714
56

405
157
129

1,113
1,525
1,108

183
74

9
81
11

565
21,620

148
161

6
497

1,557
167

. 13
81

254
635
61
6

160
9

39
786

509
27

140
16

144
18
8

49
32
44
74
92

777
57

107
11

57,941

'FoBBiGN COPPER.

PORTS 3PROM WHICH EXPORTED :

London - . . . .
Liverpool . . . . .
Goole . -
Grimsby - - - -
Harwich . . . .
Hull

Swansea . . . . .
Glasgow - - - - - •

Total export of Foreign Copper -

Ore.

Tons.
61
18
1

10
. . .
. - .

•- 2

09y&

Begulus.

Tons.
173
860

_ _ ^

-
. . . . . .

.

OKI

950

2;234

Old, fit only
to be re-

manufactured.

Tons.
8
1

_ „.

.

1
50

7

. . .

67

Unwrought,
and Part

Wrought.

Tons.
5,118
4,507

~~ - .

975
-6

i
170

. , .

10,685

Copper
Manufactures.

Value.
£

23,932
621

80

77
fiQO

^R

6

25,452
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Exports of Copper and Copper Ore from the United Kingdom—contmued.

FOMSIGN OOPPEK.

COUNTRIES TO WHICH EXPORTED :
Russia :

Northern Ports . . . .
Southern Ports . . . .

Sweden - - - . . _
Denmark . . . . . .
Germany - - . . . .
Holland . . . . . .
Belgium . . . . . .
France . . . . . .
Portugal - . i . .
Spain . . . . . .
Italy
Austrian Territories . . . .
!M!alta . . . . . .
Greece - • « • - . _
Roumania - . . .
Turkey, Asiatic - - -
Persia . . . .
British East Indies • - .
China . . . . .
Hong Kong - .
Japan - - . . . .
United States of America on the Atlantic
Spanish West India Islands
United States of Colombia
Argentine Republic
Other parts - - -

Total export of Foreign Copper -

Ore.

Tons.

.

69
11

12

• - «

— ^
„ „

— M
.

.

-

92

Hegulus.

Tons.
350

* »• »•

347
760

. 70
465

.

. . «

239

w

,

m

„

„

„

*•

P -
• B

. -

3

2,234

Old, fit only
to be re-

manufactured.

Tons.
« M «

- »

9
6

. 1
32

.

. 12
7

• _ .
..
. .
. - -
.

._
_
_

» .
•

67

"[Inwrought,
and Partly •
Wrought.

Tons.
51
16
30
25

2,594
2,296

787
2,064

2
3

84
330

4,y.1

QKou
12
13

2,206
12
17
24
1
2
8
9

10

10,685

Copper
Manufactures.

Yalue.
£

224
3

30
16
8

88
25
44

235
146

2,512

— 68
692

,
— .
9,819
9,711

14
896
417
320

__l_n_.

—185

25,452

IMPORTS of COPPER and COPPER ORE into the UNITED KINGDOM. (Return by Board
of Customs.)

•v

PORTS INTO WHICH IMPORTED:
London . . . . . .
Liverpool - - - - •' -
Bristol . - - . - .
Cardiff
Dover . . . . . .
in n j.j» oiKestono •
Goole . . . . . .
Grimsby . . . . . .
Hartlepool -
Harwich - - - - - -
Hull - . . . .
Llanelly - . . . .
Lynn - *
Newcastle - -
Newhaven - -
Newport - -
Plymouth - -
Rochester - . . . .
Shields, North! . . . .

D o . South . . . .
Southampton . . . .
Stockton - - - - - -
Swansea -
Weymouth . . .
Leith . . . .
Aberdeen . . . .
Glasgow . . . .
trrangemouun . . .
Greenock «
Dublin - - - . . .

Total imports (exclusive of Cupreous Pyrites)

Ore.

Tons.
6,664

50,698
161

1
. . . .

5

- - -

12"
4,212

1,801
. . .
.
.
.
.

73
102

. . .

60,301
-
. . .

10
170

4.S^fv

124,255

Regulus.

Tons.
700

25,429
90

2,282
.

67

: : i
300

—
9,934

. . .
10

.

. . .
300

1,192
.

36
22,084

.

. . .

—.

62,424

Old, fit only
to be re-

mannfaetured.

Tons.

210
704

5
14

. . .

9
11
2

64
797

74
51

.
9
1

. . .

—114
120

<—
151
35

. . .

— 6

q
V

V

2,386

Unwrought,
and Partly
Wrought.

Tons. .
11,221
24,754

16
— .,

. . M

1

7
10
77

—
" 39"

.

—• —
.

—
— 18__

3,608
.

17

— 80
ij.

39,849

Copper
Manufactures.

Yalue.

25,393
5,036

—
—990
IS 471J.Oj^Uf J.

171
i r i

56
4,727

314

3
419

1,285

—
— 37

—
—566
. —

—177
46

—1,541

90AV

59,252

E 16261.
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Imports of Copper and Copper Ore into the United Kingdom—contvmeA.

—

COUNTRIES FROM WHICH IMPORTED :

Russia - . .
Sweden - " " - • -
Norway ' - - -
Denmark • ' •
Gtermany -
Holland
Belgium -
Channel Islands - - - - -
France - - " r "
Portugal - > • - - - •
Spain - - - - - -
Canary Islands - -
Italy - -
Austrian Territories - - ••• -
Malta - -
Turkey - -
"TT1 ' i. mEgypt • - - -
Algeria - - -
British Possessions in South Africa
Mauritius - - - -
Hong Kong -
Japan - - - - - -
Australasia :

South Australia . . . .
Victoria - - - •

-- New South Wales - - - -
Queensland -

Canada - - - - - -
Newfoundland - - - - -
United States of America -
British West India Islands
British G-uiana - . . .
TUT * ' -Mexico - . . -
Venezuela- . . .
Peru - - - -
Bolivia - - «
Chili
Brazil - *
Argentine Republic
Other parts • •

Total imports (exclusive of Cupreous Pyrites)

.

Ore.

Tons.

240
5,540

158
4

196

860
1,827
7,059

11,120
. . .

*

6,380
22,330-

.
.

3 9OT,43Ot>

.

261
4<!Q
TlOO

45
2,022

31,432
-
<• • m

QftKWtJ

25,900
1,663
2,067

250
170
45
15

124,255

Kegulus.

Tons.

* -
" * •

240
1

14

323"
7,161

27,621

800
-

-

47

-
.

15
. . .

80
405

5,799
.
™ "* *"

5,799
-

2,990
10,719

• * »

410

62,424

Old, fit only
to be re-

manufactured.

Tons.
1

35
600

1 A10
506
183
64
36

130
16
1
2

293
104
26

4<TO

41MIJL

37
2

-
.

12
.

i
5

30
33
98ffO

„.
56

—27
53.

46"

2,386

Unwrought,
and Partly,
Wrought.

Tons.
.

—-

37
197
226

1,271

516
_

—« ,

—
m ~

1,098

2 SOS£t)O\j<J

—6,993
31

3,410
1

11

789

—22,845

—109

39,849

Copper
Manufactures.

Value.
£

327

— 25

486
11,371
4,509

19
40,873

85
45
64

—
569
45TCV

12KJ.*wf
1 —
—"'

— ~^

—
—

284
21

42

356
-«.

—»— .

6

59,252

SUMMAEY of BRITISH, COIONIAL and FOREIGN COPPER ORES and BEGULUS SMELTED or
TREATED in the UNITED KINGDOM, and of COPPER obtainable therefrom in 1883
and 1884. .' .

Copper Ores, &c.

Copper ores and Precipitate from mines in the United
Kingdom. (Excluding quantities exported.)

Colonial and Foreign ores (exclusive of Cupreous Pyrites) •
imported.

Copper Precipitate and Regulus imported- -
Burnt ore from imported Cupreous Pyrites - -

Totals - . . - . .

1883.

Quantities.

Tons.
46,615

105,956

57,825
439,156

649,552

Amount
of Metal in
the Ore.

Tons.
2,608

9,000

26,000
15,370

52,978

1884.

Quantities.

Tons.
42,138

124,255

62,424
416,412

645,229

Amount
of Metal in

the Ore.

Tons.
3,349

11,180

28,090
15,200

57,819
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LIST of COPPER SMEI/EERS in the UNITED KINGDOM.

Owners of Smelting WOI-KS. Situation of Works and Postal Address.

ANGLESETr
Mona Mines Co., Ltd.

CARMARTHENSHIRE >,
Mason and Elkington

Nevill, Druce, & Co.

FLINTSHIRE:
Newton Keates, & Co.

GLAMORGANSHIRE:
Bath, Henry, and Son
Cape Copper Co., Ltd.
Grawshay Brothers -
Grenfell, P., & Sons -
Lambert, Charles, & Co.
Landorc Copper Co. - - -
Llansamlet Smelting Co., Ltd. -
Neath Harbour Smelting and Rolling "Works, Ltd.
Rio Tinto Co., Ltd.
Tharsis Sulphur and Copper Co., Ltd.
Vivian and Sons - - - -
Williams, Foster, & Co.

LANCASHIRE:
Baxter
Bibby, SoiiSj & Co. - - .. -
British and Foreign Copper Co. - -
Newton Keates & Co. -
Ravenhead Copper Co.
Roberts, William, Jnn. •

STAFFORDSHIRE:
Keys, James, & Sons

Amlwoh.

Pembrey Copper Works, Burry Port R.S.O., and
Newall Street, Birmingham.

Llanelly Copper Works, Llanelly. 74, King William
Street, London. E.G.

Holy well, and St. Helen's, Lancashire,

North Dock, Swansea.
Briton Ferry Copper Works, Neath.
Cyfarthfa Ironworks, Merthyr Tydfll.
"Middle Bank Copper Works, Swansea.
Port Tennant Copper Works, Swansea.
Landore, Swansea.
Swansea. .
Neath. Crown Court, Old Broad Street, London. E.G.
Cwmavon. 2, Oopthall Buildings, London, E.G.
East Moor, Cardiff'.
Taibach and Hafod Works, Swansea.
Morfa Works Swansea. Leadenhall Buildings, Whit-

tington Avenue, London. E.G. .

Saint Helen's.
Saint Helen's and Liverpool.
Saint Helen's and Liverpool.
Saint Helen's and Holywell, Flintshire.
Liverpool.
Saint Helen's.

Cheadle.

Coprolites. See PHOSPHATE 01? LIME.

.Fire Clay. See CLAYS.

Fluor Spar.

Name and Situation of Mine.

ENGLAND AND WALES.
CORNWALL :

Holmbush, Stoke Olimsland

DERBYSHIRE:
Blue John Caverns, Castleton
Cockwell, Ashover -
Holmes Venture, Ashover
Maiden Rake, Little Huoklow
Wakebridge, near Crick

Totals

DURHAM :
R e d Vein . . . .

Owner.

New Holmbush Mining Co., Ltd.

Sarah Eyre . . . .
Edward Towndrow -
Anthony Holmes - -
George Wilson -
Wakebridge Mining Co.

Wear dale Iron and Coal Co., Ltd.

Totals for the United Kingdom . . . . . .

Quantity.

Tons.
5

_,

467

109

581

Talus at
the Mine.

£
6

—

642

82

730
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Gold Ore.

Name and Situation of Mine.

ENGLAND AND WALES.
MERIONETHSHIRE :

Ologau, Bout Ddu, Dolgelly -
Gwynfynydd, Trawsfynydd -

Owner.

Clogau Mining Company -
T. A. Readwin and E. E. Baly

Quantity.

.Tons.
Nil.'

Ditto.

Amount of Metal
in the Ore.

Ounces.

—

Value at
the Mine,

£

—

The Custom House Return shows that 17 tons of Gold ore were imported into London, value 3.065L; and into
Liverpool 2 tons, value 235Z.

Grypsum.

Name and Situation of Mine or Openwork.

ENGLAND AND WALES.
CUMBERLAND :

Knothill Plaster and Cement Works,
Carlisle. (Estimated.)

DERBYSHIRE :
Aston Glebe, Aston . . .
Aston Hill Home, Aston
Chellaston, Derby . . .

Totals

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE :
B-.M ton, Nottingham -
Beacon Hill, Newark - . -
Bowbridge, Newark
Clay Lane, Newark
Cropwell Bishop
Cropwell Bishop
Gotham Glebe, Kegworth
Gotham, Nos. 1 and 2 -
Hawton, Newark
Kingston Leake
Orston, Elton - •
Pepper, Gotham
Thrumpton, Kegworth

• Wei don, Gotham

Totals

STAFFORDSHIRE :
Ohartley Mines, Chartley
Fauld, Burton - . . .

Totals

SUSSEX:
East Sussex, Woodlands, Netherfleld,

Battle.
Mountfield, near Battle

Totals

WESTMORELAND:
Acorn Bank, Temple Sowerby
Kirkbythore, Kirkbythore. (Standing)

Totals - . . .

IRELAND.
LEINSTER :

Drmngill, Kingscourt, Co. Meath

Totals for the United Kingdom

Owner.

Joseph Robinson & 'Co. - - -

Pegg & Co.
Ditto . . . .

Thomas P. Stableford -

H. Green & J. Barker
Caffarata & C o . . . . .
Vale of Belvoir and Newark Plaster Co.
Duke and Smith - -
Matthew Cooper - -
Daw, Snaith, & Co.
Richard Carver -
E. F. and J. Winsor
Gafiarata & Co. . . .
Lord Belper . . .
Vale of Belvoir and Newark Plaster Co
Goodacre Brothers
Trent Mining Co.
G. Stocker & Co. -

.

Thomlinson a n d Salkeld . . .
J. 0. Staton & Co.

•

Alfred Gardener Hastings

Sub-Wealden Gypsum Co.

-

Henry Boazman - - . -
Joseph Robinson & Co. . . .

« • • • « . .

Thompson brothers

i . . . . . .

Quantity.

Tons.
10,000

—

13,868

—

69,230

6,846

6,846

7,178

7,178

2,500

2,500

300

109,922

Value ut the
Mine or

Openwork.

£
9,000

—

6,587

—

20,269

1,198

1,198

7,537

7,537

700

700

150

45,441
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Iron Ore and Ironstone.

NOTE.—The character of the ores of iron is indicated as follows :-
A.C. signifies Argillaceous carbonate.

B.H. ,, Brown haematite.

M.O. „ Magnetic oxide.

IR..H. signifies Red haematite.

S. ,, Spathose ore or carbonate of iron.

S. & S. H. ,, Spathose ore and Siliceous haematite.

SUMMARY of the PRODUCTION of IRONSTONE from MINES under tlie COAL MINES ACT.

Counties.

ENGLAND AND WALES :
Breconshire (Eastern part of) -

Ditto (Western part of) -
Carmarthenshire . . . .
Cumberland
Denbighshire - - - . -
Derbyshire - - - - -
Glamorganshire (Eastern part of)

Ditto (Western part of)
Lancashire (West) - -
Lincolnshire (exclusive of open workings)
Monmouthshire . - - , -
Pembroke . . . . .
Shropshire - - - - -
Somersetshire - - - - -
Staffordshire (North) -

Ditto (South) -
Warwickshire -

Tons.

1,823
459

.

-

-
.

596
50,960

-
•
-
. . .
.
.

1,783,800
89,945

.
Worcestershire - - • . . . .
Yorkshire (East and West) - - - I 167,812

Ditto (North Riding) - - - j 6,052,608

Total production of Ironstone in England and Wales

SCOTLAND :
Ayrshire -
Dumbartonshire . - -
Edinburghshire -
Mfeshire . . .
Haddingtonshire
Kinross and Perthshire
Lanarkshire (East) - -

Ditto (West) . . . .
Linlithgowshire . . . .
Perth. (See Kinross.)
Renfrew . . . . .
Stirling (East) •

Ditto (West) -

.
-
. . .
. - -
. . .
. . .

249,680
93,432

.

. . .
39

75,312

Total production of Ironstone in Scotland -

IRELAND :
Antrim (Ulster) . . . . .

-

—
Total production of Ironstone in Great Britain and Ireland

Total Tons.

} 2,282

1,046
884

2,819
19,296

} 51,556
1,651

88,223
24,805

51
198,700

—
} 1,873,745

16,801
27,006

]• 6,220,420

8,529,285

839,370
168,027
78,783

240
505

16,159
} 343,112

154,295

207,316
} 75,351

1,883,158

—
10,412,443

Average
Price per

Ton.

s. A.

7 0
7 0
6 0
7 0
6 0
7 0
7 0
3 0
7 0

. 7 0,
11 0

—f , 5 0
1 10 3

,,10 0
10 3

/ 10 0
\ 3 3 .

—

8 6
8 6
9 6
9 6
9 6
9 6

f 9 6
1 9 0

9 6

8 6
/ 9 6
I 10 0

—

—

—

Total Value
of Ironstone
at the Mine.

£
798
366
265
986

5,789
18,044

578
13,233
8,682

18
109,285

—445,950
46,096
8,400

16,878
83,906

983,549

1,742,823

356,732
71,411
37,421

114
239

7,675
138,598
42,044
73,290

88,109
18

37,656

853,307

—
2,596,130
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IRON ORE produced from MINES under the METALLIFEROUS MINES ACT, and from
OPENWORKS.

Mine or Openwork.

ENGLAND AND
WALES :—

COBNWALL:
Duchy Peru • B.H.

Totals -

CUMBERLAND :
Bigrigg - B.H.
Cleator
Oleator Moor
Crossfield
Crossgill
Dalzell
Ehen
Eskett
Bskett Park -
Frizington -
Frizington Parks
G-oosegreen -
Gillfoot Park
Highhouse -

Hodbarrow -
Holebeck
Jacktrees

. Kelton and Knock-
nxurton.

Longlands, Nos. 1, 2,
and 3.

Lonsdale, Nos. 2
and 3.

Montreal
Mowbray
yew Parkside

Parkside
Postlethwaites, Eskefr
SalterHall -
Todholes

Winder
Winder Gill -
Woodend

Woodend
Wyndham -

Totals

DENBIGHSHIRE:
Tyn-y-caeau - Bi.H.

Totals -

"Where situated.

Perranzabuloe -

- •

Egremont
Cleator •
Ditto -

Moor Kow
Frizington
Moor 'Row

Ditto
Whitehaven
Teathouse
Frizington
Arlecdon

Ditto
Egremont
Frizington

Millotn -
Frizington
Oleator •
Lamplugh

Oleator .

Frizington

Whitehaven
Frizington

Ditto -

Ditto
Esketfc -
Frizington
Cleator Moor -

Frizington
Ditto

Egremont

Ditto
Ditto

•-•

Abergele

* •

Owner.

Duchy Peru Mining Co.,
Ltd.

* * • • *

Lord Leconfield
Cleator Iron Ore Co.
Lord Leconfield
Crossfield Iron Ore Co.
MaryportHrematite Iron Co.

Ditto
Ehen Mining Co.
Eskett Iron Ore Co.
Charles Cammell & Co., Ltd.
Frizington Mining Co.
James Bain & Co. -

Ditto
Gillfoot Park Mining Co. -
Fletcher's Highhouse Mining

Co.
Hodbumrw Mining Co.
Dalmcllington Iron Oo.
Carron Iron Oo. (Falkirk) •
William Baird & Co.

S. and J. Lindow

Ditto

John Stirling
Mowbray Iron Ore Co., Ltd.
New Parkside Mining Co.,
. Ltd. '
Parkside Mining Co.
John Postlethwaite -
Thomas Dixon & Co.
Glasgow Cumberland Mining

Co., Ltd.
. Winder Iron Ore Co.

Ditto
Moss Bay Haamatite Iron

and Steel Co., Ltd.
James Bain & Co. •
Wyndham Mining Co., Ltd.

- • - W m

North Wales Iron Ore Oo. •

* • • *

Quantity.

Tons.

950

950

Tons.
34,740
31,997
44,756
70,618
9,804

22,325
3,679

11,500
17,884

9,022
' 13,647

3,051
74,076
27,070

488,208
0,54-»

«1,222
60,200

29,673

7,251

114,952
2,588

20,104

37,766
47,139
20,130

2,229

5,788
2,883
7,472

50,880
44,449

1,357,206

133

133

Average
per-centage

of Iron
obtainable.

42

42

.
-
.

.

.

.

.

-

• •
•

•

• •

-

.

: ;
,
.
M •*

.

.

. .

.

.. .

-

55

1

46

46

Value of
the Great

the Mine or
Openwork.

£

237

2»7

£
18,699
16,797
24,05(3
37,074
5,938

11,715
2,028
6,037
8,942
K.659
6,773
1,526

40/.38
U.,285

M l,74t
4,O.V»

1<v»7f>
:!6,15fi

15,078

' 4,297

60,349
1,552

12,062

19,670
28,283
12,078
1,114

8,472
1,730
4,483

27,984
24,398

813,947

40

40
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IRON ORE—continued.

1

Mine or (ppenwork.

I

DEVONSHIRE :
Bampfylde - B.H.

Holland - „
Kelley - ,,
Stowford - „

Where situated.

North Molton -

Holland
Lustleigh
North Molton -

Owner.

North Molton Mining Co.,
Ltd. (In liquidation).

Holland Hining Co.
W. H. Hosking
North Molton Mining Co.,

Ltd. (In liquidation.)

Totals

DURHAM:
Dirt Pit S. &S.H.
Levelgato

Eed Vein - „
Bowan Tree A. ,,
Suaisgill - „
Weardale Iron ,,

Stone Workings.

Ettersgill
Weardale

Stanhope
Weardale
Middleton
Weardale

Duke of Cleveland -
Weardale Iron and Coal Co.,

Ltd.
Ditto -
Ditto -

Thomas Grieve
Weardale Iron and Coal Co.,

Ltd.

Totals

GLAMORGANSHIRE :
Garth - -B.H.

Mwyndy - „
Trecastlo - „

Pentyroh

Llantrissant
Llanharry

The receiver of T. W. Booker
&Co.

Mwyndy Iron Ore Co,, Ltd.
Ditto

Totals - -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE :
FOKKSI oi' DEAN. B.H.

Bobs Quarry
Bow Pit - ,
Bream Grove
Buclcahraft -
China
Crows Nest -
Dun Pit
Dun Pit
Easter
Edge Hill -
Highmeadow
Kingsmoor -
Lambsquay -
Limekiln Pool
Lydbrook
New Dun Pit
Noxon Park-
Oak Pit
Oakwood Deep Level
Oakwood Level
Old Ham Pit
Old Sling Pit
Park
Park Hill -
Perseverance
Saint Annalls
South Oakwood
Wigpool

Yew Tree -

Aylburton
Perry Grove
Lydney - «
Newnham
Bream - »
Newland
Coleford

Ditto
Ditto

Mitcheldean
Highmeadow -
Bream •
Coleford

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Noxon -
Coleford
Bream -

Ditto
Coleford

Ditto .
Lydney -
Bream •>
East Dean

Ditto
Bream -,
Mitcheldean

Bream -

James Jones
R. Watkins -
J. W. Blanch and W. Wood
Henry Crawshay & Co.

Ditto and Sons -
Richard Watkins - . -

Ditto
Henry Crawshay and Sons -
Trevor Powell and others -
Dowlais Iron Co.
Highmeadow Iron Ore Co. -
J. E. Wyndham
W. H. Fryer

Ditto
Ditto

Richard Watkins
George Jarrett
Goodrich Langham -
Oakwood Iron Co. -
Walter Hoare
W. H. Fryer

Ditto
John York, Jarrett -
Henry Crawshay and Sons .

Ditto ditto
Ditto ditto

Oakwood L-on Co. -
The Lydney and Wigpool

Iron Ore Co., Ltd.
John Shingles

i Totals . . . . . . . .

Quantity.

Tons.

—
1,226

20
57

1,303

500
123

—23,910
219

24,339

49,091

3,739

4,747
3,993

12,479

—

—17,052
12,148

511
1,727

231
373

11,783
. 544

385

—
—

1,280

—495

324
3,000
4,835

11
6,827

—
—613

904

*63,043

Average
per-centage

of Iron
obtainable.

—
• •
-

51

„ „
-

—.
.

.

30

.

»• -

38

Value of the
Ore at the
Mine or

Openwork.

£

—
307
40
16

363

163
40

—8,966
71

9,127

18,367

1,309

1,780
1,597

4,686

i

—

—
—
—-rr- .

_.

.__ _

~

.

"

—

—
—
—_
_

—
—
—

—
—
—

—__

—__

__

—

_

.

44

— .

—
—
—

—
31,521

* Of the above quantity the mines in the Crown property produced 56,677 tons (Gaveller's Return).
P 4
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IRON ORB—continued.

Mine or Openwork.

ISLE OF MAN :
Foxdale - R.H.

LANCASHIRE :
(Detached part of North

Bet-curie < - U.K.

Dalton ' - r
I

.Ditto -
Elliscales - r
High Cross Gates <•_
Lindal Oote - »
Lindal Moor - r
Mouzell

Newton and Stank -

Park-
Pennington - - -
Roanhead
Sandscale
Stainton

Ditto
Whitriggs and Old

Hills.
Tarlside

. Where situated.

Foxdale

1 r

Lancashire.)
Lindal-in-Furness

Dalton-in-Furness

Ditto !

Ditto
Lindal-in-Furnesa

Ditto
Ditto

Dalton-in-Furness

Barrow-in-Furness

Dalton-in-rurness
Lindal-in-Furness
Dalton-in-Furness

Ditto
Barrow -in-FnrneBS

TTrswick
Lindal-in-Furness

Dalton-in-Fnrness

Owner.

Isle of Man Mining Co., Ltd.

Wigan Coal and Iron Co.,
Ltd.

"Askam and Mouzell Iron
Co., Ltd.

Executors of Myles Kennedy
Elliscales Mining Co., Ltd.
Ulverston Mining Co., Ltd. -

Ditto ditto
Harrison, Ainslie & Co.
Askam and Mouzell Iron

Co., Ltd.
Barrow Haamatite Steel

Co., Ltd.
Ditto ditto

Parkside Mining Co.
Kennedy brothers
Sandscale Mining Co.
Barrow Haematite Steel

Co., Ltd.
-John Brogden and Son
Barrow Hismatite Steel

Co., Ltd.
Storey and Boulton ,

Totals - - - - - - -'

LEICESTERSHIRE :
Eastwoll - B.H.

Holwell

Waltham

Wartnaby -

Melton Mowbray

Ditto -

Ditto -

Ditto -

Staveley and Bestwood Goal
and Iron Cos., Ltd.

Stanton Iron Works Co.,
Lid.

Stavoley Iron Co. and J.
Oakes & Co.

Stanton Iron Works Co.,
Ltd.

Totals - - - - - - "
it

LINCOLNSHIRE:
Appleby - B.H.
Caythorpe -

Claxby

Crosby
Frodingham

Ditto
G-lebe

Greetwell
Ohmhouse
Normanby -
Scunthorpe -
Trent
Warren
Woolsthorpe

Brigg - -
G-rantham

Cwm Normanby

Frodingham
Ditto - •
Ditto -

Brigg - •

Lincoln - •
Brigg - ••

Ditto -
Scunthorpo
Frodingham
Scunthorpe
Grantham

Frodingham Iron Co.
Stanton Iron Works Co.,

Ltd.
West Yorkshire Iron and

Coal Co., Ltd.

Rowland Winn, Esq., M.P. -
Frodingham Iron Co.
Staveley Coal and Iron Co.,

Ltd., and others.
Mid Lincolnshire Iron Co. -
Park Gate Iron Co., Ltd.
William Cooke & Co., Ltd. -
Frodingham Iron Co.
Trent Iron Co.
George Dove
Stanton Iron Works Co.

Totals - - •• - -

Quantity.

Tons.
100

1,114

14,205

6,570
10,423

} 263
303,870
74,898

137,133

325,859
28,612

213,901
8,503

Average
per-eentage

of Iron
obtainable.

32

-

-

.
-

-
„
-

-

.
-

.
5,397 -

94
47,534

57,258

1,235,634

—

—

261,837

—

«
_

r_r,irT
,__

—
—, _ _ _ _

^-_,

—
1,260,470

.

.

-

54

_

—

—

—

34

—

_

._

..
, —
_
'

30

Value of the
Ore at the
Mine or

Openwork.

£
34

668

6,037

3,942
4,324

112
182,322
44,938

60,000

142,600
13,950
96,255
4,251
2,360

40
20,800

28,628

611,227

_~
__

__

_

32,728

—

, ,

— —

—

150,592
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IKON OBE—continued.

ivlino or Openwork. Where situated.

NOETHAMPTONSHIEE:

Aldington. - B.H.

Blisworth
Brixworfcli

Ditto
Barton Latimer
Cogenlioc
Oorby

Cranford

Cranford, East
Ditto "West

Uransley
Deffborough -

Ditto -
Ditto -
Ditto -

Ditchford -
Duston

EastonNeston (Stand-
ing)-

Pined on
Finedon Koad -
3?inedon Road Bridge

G-lendon
Gay ton

Ditto -
Hunsbnry Hill
Islip -
Lamport
Newbridge -

Eingstwid -
Spratton
Thingdon
Wan-on Hill -
Wellingborough

Difcto
Ditto

Wolluston
"Woodford

Great Addington,
Thrapston.

Blisworth
Brixworfch

Ditto
Kettering
Northampton -
Kettering

Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Desborough
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Wellingborough
Northampton -

Towcester

Kettering
Wellingborousrh

Ditto

Ditto
Ellsworth

Ditto
Northampton
Thrapston
Kettering
Twywell, Ket

tering.
Thi apston
Northampton -
"Welliugborough
Kettoring
Wellingborouglx

Ditto
Ditto ' -

1 relies lei-
Thrapston

Owner.

Thomas Walters

G. E. Bevan & Oo. -
The Sheepbridge Coal and

Iron Co., Ltd.
Attenborough & Co. -
Glendon Iron Co -
Cogenhoe Iron Ore Co.
Cardigan Iron Ore Co.

(Lloyds & Co.)
Staveloy Coal and Iron Co.,

Ltd., and J. Oakes & Co. -
Butlin, Bevan", & Co.

Ditto ditto
Ci'ansley Iron Co. -
Stanton Iron Works Co., Ltd.
Thomas Walters
&lendon Iron Co.
James Pain -
Bntlin, Bevan, & Co.
The Executors of the late

Henry Higgins.
Etistou Neston Mining Co. -

G-lendon Iron Co.
Stanton Iron Works Co., Ltd.
Rixons Iron and Brick Co.,

Ltd.
Glendon Iron Co.
Henry W. Wheldon
Heyford Iron Ore Co.
Hnnsbury Hill Iron Co.
Islip Iron Co.
Glendon Iron Co.
Newbridge Iron Ore Co.

Butlin, Bevan, & Co.
Attenborough & Co.
Walter Noilson, Junr.
Kottcring Iron Ore Oo.
Bvitlin, Bovan, & Co.
Stanton Iron Works Oo., Ltd.
Eixons Iron and Brick Co.,

Ltd.
Butlin, Bevan, & Co.
Twywell Iron Ore Co. (Aws-

worth Iron Co.)
Totals . . . . . .

OXFORDSHIRE :

Fawler - B.H.

RUTLANDSHIRE :

Cottesinore - B.H.

Ohaiibury

Oakham

Bolton and Partners, Ltd.

Shoepbridgo Coal and Iron
Co., Ltd.

Totals of Oxfordshire and Rutlandshire

SOMERSETSHIRE:

Eidgohill - B.H.
Winlbrd • ,,

Totals

WILTSHIEE:

Westbury - B.H.

Winford
Flax Bourton,

E.S.O.

.

Wustbury

Charles Pearce
Winford Iron Ore and Eed-
. ding Co., Ltd.

-

Westbury Iron Co., Ltd.

Quantity.

Tons.

—

—

—,

—
—

—

—.

—
,__

_...

—

—

—

Average
per-centage

of Iron.

—

—

— •

—
—

—

—

—
—

—
—
—
—

Value of
the Ore at
the Open-

work,

£

—

—
—

—.

—
—

—

—.

—

—
—
—

—

—
— —— ' —

t

— i.

—
—
—
—
—

—
—

—
—
—
—

—
1,279,783

—

•—

32,885

104
3,478

3,582

—
—
—
—
—
—
—

—
—

—
—
—
—

—
—

36

—

—

34

—

—

—
_

—
,

—
—
—
—
—
—

—
—

—
—
—

—
—

162,620

—

—

4,110

11
— : 2,608

34 2,619

!• i

62,234.
1

40 12,446

E 16261.
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IRON ORE—continued.

Owner.

SCOTLAND.
PEEBLES-SHIRE :

Merry and Ounninghame
K.H.

IRELAND.
Antrim Iron Ore Co., Ltd.,

Belfast.
'

Chambers, Charles, 3,_West-
minster Chambers, Victoria
Street, London.

Duneany Mining Co.
Dunluce Mining Co. -
Fisher, John, & Co., Barrow-

in-Furness.
GHenariff Iron Ore and Har-

bour Co. Ltd., 36, Wall-
brook, London.

Mounteashel Iron Ore Co.,
Ltd., 1, Chancery Lane,
Pall Mall, Manchester.

Portrush Mining Co. , Portrush
Ritchie, Francis, and Sous,

Belfast.

Tompleton, General Viscount

Totals

Mine.

Noblehouse

Broughshane
Clonetrace
Dungonnel
Grlenarm
Parkmore
Rathkenny
Evishacrow

Duneany
Dunluce
Glenravel

Ologhcor

Evishnably
Gortnageeragh -

Ballycraig
Ballyboley
Carnlongh
Island Magcc -
Lyle Hill

. *

Where situated.

Laurancha, Peebles

Ballymena
Ditto

• Ditto
Glenarm
Ballymena

Ditto
Glenravel

Killagan
Portrush
Slieveniah, G-lenravel -

Parkmore, Ballymena.

Glenravel, Ballymena -
Ditto ditto

Portrush
Ballynnre Junction
Carnlough
Lame - -
Tomplepatrick -

. - • -

Quantity.

!

Tons.
2,218

1

(PisolitioOrc.)
1

j
f 72,561

1
J

6,900

8,976
200

5,592

—

| 1,433

6,889

j 5,995
J

—
102,496

Average
per-oentage

of Iron
obtainable.

-

—

—

—

—

—

_

. —
_

—
20 to 42

(36)

Value of the
Ore at the
Mine or

Openwork.

&
1,109

_

—

—

—
—

— -

—
' _.

—
20/199

GENERAL SUMMARY of tlie PRODUCTION of IRON ORE and IRONSTONE from MINES and
OPENWORKS.

Districts. ' Quantities
Average

per-centagu
of Iron

obtainable.

I |
UNDER COAL MINES REGULATION ACT. !

ENGLAND AND WALES, STKATIMED IRONSTONE
SCOTLAND, STKATIMED IEONSTONE -

Tons.
8,529,285
1,883,158

TOTALS - - - - - 10,412,443

UNDER METALLIFEROUS MINES REGULA-
TION ACTS, AND FROM OPEN WORKINGS.

ENGLAND AND WALES.
Cornwall . . . . . .
Cumberland -
Denbighshire -
Devonshire . . . . .
Durham t -
Glare organshire . . . .
Gloucestershire . . . .
Isle o f Man . . . . .
Lancashire . . . . .
Leicestershire -
Lincolnshire - - - - -
Northamptonshire - . - -
Oxfordshire - . . . .
Rutland . . . . . .
Somersetshire - •
"Wiltshire . . . . . .

SCOTLAND.
Peebles - - . . . .

IRELAND.
Antrim . . . . . .

TOIAI PRODUCE OJF IKON OKG AND IRONSTONE \
IN THE UNITED KINGDOM • - - /

950
' 1,357,206

133
1,303

49,091
12,479
63,043

100
1,235,634

261,837
1,260,470
1,279,783

]• 32,885

3,582 .
62,234

2,218

102,496

16,137,887

30
32

— .

42
55
46
51
30
38
44
32
54
34
30
36
34
34
40

50

20 to 42
(36)

—

Amount of
Metal

obtainable.

Tons.
2,558,785

602,608

3,161,393

399
746,463

61
664

14,727
4,742

27,738
32

667,242
89,024

378,141
460,721

11,180

1,217
24,893

1,109

36,898

5,626,644

Value of the
( to at the
Mine or

Opc'nworlf.

£
1,742,823

853,307

2,596,130

237
813,947

40
363

18,367
4,686

31,521
34

611,227
32,728

150,592
162,620

4,110

2,619
12,446

1,109

20,499

4,463,275
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IMPORTS of IRON ORE into the UNITED KINGDOM in the Tear 1884 and the previous Year.
(Return by Board of Customs.) •

ENGLAND AND WALES :

Barrow - -
Cardiff - - -
Chester - -
Meetwood - -
Goole - -
Hartlepool - . . . .
•Hull - - . . . .
Lancaster - -
Liverpool - -
London - -
Maryport - -
Middlesbrough -
Newcastle - . . . .
Newport - -
Euncorn - . . . .
Shields, North . . . .
Ditto South -

Southampton - -
Stockton - -
Suiiderland - -
Swansea - -
Whitehaveu - . . . .
"Workington - -

SCOTLAND :
Ardrossan -
A y r - - . - . .
Bo'ness - . . . .
Glasgow -
Grangemouth - - - - -
Groenock . . . . .
Leith - - - - - -
Troon . . . . . .

Totals . . . . .

1883.

Quantity.

Tonsi.
5,380

655,768
60,727
91,597
1,390

29,548
8,02G
1,050

67,785
3,888
6,270

444,444
295,644
748,541

246
10,219
28,740

16
56,081
79,295

170,738
28,723
40,577

25,255
6,709

18,068
280,055

5,087
17,975

826
2,405

3,191,073

Value.

£
4,345

491,034
64,524
94,260
1,286

26,628
10,375
1,210

86,379
17,733
6,270

370,313
257,165
581,204

203
8,844

23,710
70

42,195
79,295

157,437
32,894
43,578

20,406
6,622

15,929
280,665

5,426
17,475
1,195
2,200

2,750,870

1884.

Quantity.

Tons.

—481,235
53,956
87,007
2,373

63,728
1,015
1,030

86,579
1,282

11,888
398,495
179,242
626,906

—3,610
38,103

22
63,823
47,089

139,432
11,210
26,797

39,640
9,070

12,901
264,857

19,220
55,350
1,965
3,004

2,730,829

Vnlui).

£

—338,891
44,031
90,950
1,819

43,434
757
650

96,773
3,608
9,139

306,084
138,941
421,386

—2,664
28,024

45
39,830
46,729

107,960
11,185
26,249

27,316
7,924

11,195
235,329
13,909
51,727
1,445
7,606

2,114,600

Whence Imported.

Australasia - - - -
Greece . . . -
Algeria . . . - -
Italy . . . . -
Spain . . . . -
Turkey - - - - ' -
Other Countries -

Totals -

Quantity.

Tons.
2,886

21,497
131,264
51,676

2,958,760
5,454

19,536

3,191,073

Value.

£
16,238
22,887

110,423
55,535

2,496,783
26,795
22,209

2,750,870

Quantity.

Tons.
724

6,100
126,206

4,005
2,568,088

10,283
15,423

2,730,829

Value.

£
2,595
5,443

104,547
4,386

1,930,909
51,553
15,167

2,114,600

EXPORTS of IRON ORE from the UNITED KINGDOM.

Whence Exported.

Iron ore exported to United States
Iron ore exported to other Countries

Totals -

Quantity.

Tons.
7,688
1,020

8,708

Value.

£
6,442
1,380

7,822

Quantity.

Tons.
7,197
1,119

8,316

Value.

£
3,821
1,534

5,355

G 2
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The TOTAL QUANTITIES of IRONSTONE and JEON ORE produced in -the UNITED KINGDOM,
and imported in 1884 and the previous Year.

Year.

1883
1884

United Kingdom.

Quantity produced.

Tons.
17,383,046
16,137,887 .

foreign Ores
(including Purple Ore).

Quantity Imported.

Tons.
3,581,073
3,153,133

Total.

Tons.
20,964,119
19,291,020

GENERAL SUMMARY showing the .QUANTITY of IRON ORE available for the BLAST FURNACES
of G-REAT BRITAIN in the Tear 1884.

The total quantity of Ironstone and Iron Ore from mines and open works in the United Kingdom
in!884 _

Foreign Ores imported . . . . . . . . . .
„ " Purple Ore " or residue of Cupreous Pyrites, being 75 per cent, of 563,073 tons of

r a w Cupreous Pyrites imported - - - - - - -

Iron Ores exported - - - - - - - - . . .

Total quantity of Ironstone and Iron Ore available for the Blast Furnaces •

Tons.

16,137,887
2,7?0,829

422,304

19,291,020
8,316

19,282,704

Iron—Pig Iron Production.
BLAST FURNACES in GREAT BRITAIN, MAKE of PIG IRON, and QUANTITY of IRON

ORE and COAL used.

Name aud Situation of If urnaces.

ENGLAND AND WALES:

CUMBERLAND:
Cleator Moor, Wlviteliaven
Derwent, Worldngton -
Distington, WTMehaven
Duddon, Duddon
Harrington, Harrington
Lonsdale, Whitehaven -
LowtheiS Worldngton -
Maryport, Mwypm-t
Millom, Millom -
Moss Bay, Worldngton
New Yard, Worldngton
Parton, Whitehaven - - -
Solway, Mmyport - - -
West Cumberland Iron and Steel,

Worldngton.
"Workington Iron and Steel, Workington

Totals -

Owner.

Whitebaveu Htematite Iron and Steel Co., Ltd.
Charles Cammell & Co., Ltd.
Distington HEematite Iron Co., Ltd.
Harrison, Ainslie & Co. - - -
James Bain & Co. -
Lonsdale Htematite Iron and Steel Co., Ltd.
Lowther Hematite Iron Co., Ltd.
Maryport Hsematite Iron and Steel Co., Ltd.
Cumberland Iron Mining and Smelting Co., Ltd
Moss Bay Hematite Iron and Steel Co., Ltd.
Kirk Brothers & Co. -
Parton Hasmatite Iron Co., Ltd. -
Solway Hasmatito Iron Co., Ltd. -
West Cumberland Iron and Steel Co., Ltd.

Workington Haematite Iron and Steel Co., Ltd. -

Total make of pig iron, 845,792 tons. Total iron ore used, 1,484,437 tons. Total coal used
(including coal converted into coke), 1,546,127 tons.

Blast ^Furnaces.

Number.

ft
3
2
1
4
4
3
6
6
4
I
3
2
6

55

Jn Blast

3
24

2
44
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Blast Furnaces—continued.

"Mama A Q*+ ** £ 1?.IN sins ciuu. ortmitioii ot jj UFQ&CGS*

DENBIGHSHIRE:
Brymbo, Brymbo . . .
Ffrwd, Wrexham •
Ruabon, XtMObon . . .

«i./wn6r.

Brymbo Steel Co., Ltd. . . . .
James Sparrotv & S o n . . . .
New British Iron Co., Ltd. . . .

Totals - - - . . . . . . . .

Total make of pig iron, including that of Flintshire, 34,486 tons. Total iron ore used 81,664
tons. Total coal used (including coal converted into coke), 121,827 tons.

DERBYSHIRE:
Alfreton, Alfreton . . .
Butterley, Alfreton . . .
Olay Cross, Chesterfield
Denby, Derby - - - -
Erewash Valley, Hkeston
Newbold, Chesterfield - - -
Oakerthorpe, South, Wingfield Alfreton
Renishaw, JHclcington -
Sheepbridge, Chesterfield
Stanton, Nottingham - - -
Staveley, Chesterfield - - -
"West Hallam, Ilkeston - - -
Wingerworth, Chesterfield

Totals - - - -

James Oakes & C o . . . . .
The Butterley Co. -
T h e Clay Cross C o . . . . .
George Dawes - - - - -
Erewash Valley Iron Co. - . . .
Neivbold Iron and Coal Co.
R . C . Strelley . . .
F. R. Appleby & Co.
Sheepbridge Iron and Coal Co., Ltd.
Stanton Iron "Works Co., Ltd.
Staveley Coal and Iron Co., Ltd. -
West Hallam Coal and Iron Co. -
Winger-worth Iron Co. - -

.

Total make of pig iron, 359,338 tons. Total iron ore used, 979,270 tons. Total coal used (in-
cluding coal converted into coke), 832,161 tons.

DURHAM :
Carlton, Stoclcton-on-Tees
Clarence, Middlesbrough-on-Tees
Consott, Blackhill, Durham
Ferry Hill, Ferry Hill -
Jarrow, Jarrow-on-Tyne
Middletou, Darlington - - -
Norton, Stockton-on-Tees
Seaton Carew, West Hartlepool
South Durham, Darlington
Stockton, North Shore -
Tees Bridge, Stoclcton-on-Tees -
Towlaw, Darlington -
Tudhoe, Spennymoor -
Vano and Seaham, Seaham
Witton Park, Bithop Auckland

Totals - . - -

Oarlton Iron Co., Ltd. -
Bell Brothers, Ltd. . . . .
Oonsett Iron Co., Ltd. . . . .
John Rogerson - - - - -
Palmer's Shipbuilding and Ircn Co., Ltd.
Executors of the late George \Vythes
Norton Iron Co., Ltd. -
Seaton Carew Iron Co., Ltd. - - -
South Durham Iron Co., Ltd. (.in liquidation)
Stockton Iron Furnace Co. (ditto.)
Tees Bridge Iron Co., Ltd. -
\Veardale Jron and Coal Co., Ltd.

Ditto ditto
Watson, Kipling, & Co., Ltd. . . .
Bolckow, Vaughan, & Co., Ltd. . . .

.

Total make of pig iron, including Northumberland, 779,131 tons. Total iron ore used,
2,012,767 tons. Total coal used (including coal converted in coke), 1,495,645 tons.

FLINTSHIRE :
Mostyn, Mostyn Mostyn Coal and Iron Co., Ltd. . . .

The make of pig iron, and the quantity of iron ore and coal used are included in the figures for
Denbighshire.

Blast Furnaces.

Number.

3
2
2

7

3
5
3
4
4
1
2
2
8
9
8
2
3

54

3
12
7
8
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
4
2
2
2

63

3

In Blast.

—— _
1

1

3
3
2
2
1

2
5
7
6

—1*

32£

2
9i
5*

li

—2

—2i1
2

1

28i

3

G 3
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Blast Furnaces—continued.

Name and Situation of Furnaces.

1

Owner.
Blast Furnaces.

Number. In Blast.

GLAMORGANSHIRE—Bituminous Ooal
Furnaces :

Amman, Brynq/nvamn - - -
Abernant and'Taff Vale, Aberdare
Briton. Ferry i -
Crane, TTniscedwyn -
Owm Avon, Port Talbot
•Cyfarthfa, Hettliyr Tydfil
Dowlais, Vowlfl/is
Forest Iron and Steel, Pontypridd
Gadly's, Aberdare - -
Llwydcoed, Aberdare -
Llynvi, Maesteg^
Pentyrch, Oar&iff . . .
Merthyr, Hirwain . . .
Penydarren, Cardiff . . .
Plymouth, Merthyr . . .
Pyle, Oefn, Bridgend -
Tondu, Bridffend . . .
Ystalyfera, Swansea - - • -

Totals- . . . . . . . . .

Total make of pig iron, 378,275 tons. Total iron ore used, 713,675 tons. Total 00:1!
(including coal converted into coke), 773,164 tons.

Amman Iron Co. -
The Aberdare and Plymouth Co., Ltd. -
George Henry Davey
Crane Iron, Steel, and Opal Co., Ltd.
Cwm Avon "Works Proprietors
Orawshay Brothers'
Dowlais Iron Co. -
Forest Iron and Steel Co., Ltd.
Wayne's Merthyr Co., Ltd.
The Aberdare and Plymouth Co., Ltd.
Llyuyi and Tondu Co., Ltd.
Cardiff Iron and Tinplate Co., Ltd.
Stuart Iron, Steel, and Tin Plate Co., Ltd.
The Aberdare and Plymouth Co., Ltd.

Ditto " ditto
Pyle Works, Ltd. . . . .
Llynvi and Tondu Co., Ltd. -*
Tstalyfef a Iron C o . . . .

3
2
2
2
2
7

18
3
4
3
ti
8
4.
7

10
2
2
9

89

1
1
91
2

2-t

GLOUCESTERSHIRE-. -
Cinderford, Newnlicvin -
Great Western, Soiidley
Park End,

Henry Crawshay & Co.
George Benton
Henry CraTrshay & Sons

Totals -

The make of pig iron and the quantity of iron ore and coal used are included in the figures
for Wiltshire.

HAMPSHIRE:
Warsash, T-iehfield Harrison, Ainslio, t% Co.

3
2
3

LANCASHIRE:
Askam, Askam-in-ffwness
Backbarrow, ITlverston-
Barrow Iron and Steel -
Carnforth, Qarnfortli -
Darwen, Barmen
Ditton Brook, Widnes -
iCirkless Hall, Wigan -
ITewland, Ulverston
North Lonsdale, Ulverston
Ontwood, Stoneelougk, Mcmcliestev

Totals . . . . . . . . . . .

Total make of pig iron, 715,328 tons. Total iron ore used, 1,326,775 tons. Total coal used
(including coal converted into coke), 1,191,696 tons.

The Askam and Mouzell Iron Co., Ltd.
Harrison, Ainslic, & Co. -
Barrow Hasmatite Steel Co., Ltd.
Carnforth Hasmatite Iron Co., Ltd.
Darwen Iron Co., Ltd.
John T. Brunner -
Wigan Coal and Iron Co., Ltd.
Harrison, Ainslie, & Co. -
North Lonsdale Iron and Steel Co., Ltd.
Ontwood Iron Co., Ltd.

4
1

14
6
2
6

10
1
4
1

49

3
1

11
2
2

5
1
3
I

LEICESTERSHIRE:
Holwoll, Melton Mowlray (one building) Holwell Iron Co., Ltd.

The make of pig iron and the quantity of iron ore and coal used are included in the figures for
Lincolnshire.

LINCOLNSHIRE:
Appleby, Frodingliam •
Frodingbatn, Brigy
Lindsey, Frodinghain -
North Lincolnshire, Frodingham
Redbourn Hill, Frodingham -
Trent, Scunthcrpe

Totals » - . . . . - . . . .

Total make of pig iron, including Leicestershire, 259,398 tons. Total iron ore used, 900,491
tons. Total coal used (including coal converted into coke), 544,702 tons.

Appleby Iron Co., Ltd.
Prodingham Iron Co.
Redbourn Hill Iron and Coal Co., Ltd.
North Lincolnshire Iron Co., Ltd.
Redbourn Hill Iron and Coal Co., Ltd.
William Henry Dawes

3
4
2
4
2
6

21

2
31

2
4,

16
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Blast Furnaces—continued.

Name and Situation of Ifurnaces. Owner.
Blast Pnrnaces.

Number. In Blast.

MONMOUTHSHIRE:
Abersychan, Newport
Blaenavon, Newport
Blaina, Newport
Owmbran, Newport
Ebbw Vale, Newport
Pontypool, Newport
Rhymney, Newport
Tredegar, Newport
'Victoria, Newport

T o t a l s . . . . . . . .

Total make of pig iron, 473,116 tons. Total iron ore used, 843,944 tons,
(including coal converted into coke), 999,079 tons.

Ebbw Vale Steel, Iron, and Goal Co., Ltd.
Blaenavon Oo., Ltd. . . .
Blaina Furnaces Co., Ltd. -
Patent Iron and Bolt Co. -
Ebbw Vale Steel, Iron, and Coal Co., Ltd.
Ebbw Vale Steel, Iron, and Coal Co., Ltd.
Rhymney Iron Co., Ltd. . . .
Tredegar Iron and Coal Co., Ltd. -
Ebbw Valo Steel, Iron, and- Coal Co,, Ltd.

3
2
4
<2
9
7
3

45

Total coal .used

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE:
Cransley, Kettering
Heyford, Weedon
JTinedon, Wellingboroug'h
Hunsbury Hill, Northampton
Irthlingborough, Wellingborough
Islip, Thrapston
Kettering, Kettering
Stowe, Weedon -
Towcester, Towcaster -

Totals- . . . . . - . - . .

Total make of pig iron, 196,212 tons. Total iron ore used, 545,867 tons. Total coal used
(including coal converted into coke), 505,129 tons.

Crausley Iron Co., Ltd.
Heyford Iron Co., Ltd.
Glendou Iron Company
Hunsbury Hill Coal and Iron Co., Ltd.
Thomas Butlin & Co.
Islip Iron Co.
Kettering Iron and Coal Co., Ltd.
William Lees McClure
Easton Estate Mining Co. -

NORTHUMBERLAND:
Elswick, Noivoastle-uyon-'J'yno • Sir "W. G. Armstrong, Mitchell, & Co., Ltd.
Walker, Walker-upon-Tyne - - Bell Brothers, Ltd.
Royal Greek, Wallsend-on-Tyne - Credit G-e'ne'ral Ottoman, Constantinople

Totals . - - - . . - . - - -

The make of pig iron, and the quantity of iron ore and coal used, are included in the figures
for Durham.

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE:
Awsworth, Illceston • Awsworth Iron Company -
Bestwood, Nottingham- - - Bestwood Coal and Iron Co., Ltd.

Totals . . . - - . . . . . -

Total make of pig iron, 78,175 tons. Total iron ore used, 223,041 tons. Total coal used
(including coal converted into coke), 184,477 tons.

3
3
6
2
4
4
2
2
2

28

3
9,

2
1
4
1
5
4
2

25

I
2
4
2
1*
3
o

15*

3
2

SHROPSHIRE:
Dawley Castle, Ooalbroohdate -
Light Moor, Goalbrookdale
Lodge Wood, Sltifnal -
Madeiey Court, Ironbridge
Old Park, Dawley
Prior's Lee, SMfnal
lladeley Wood, Ironbridge

Totals -

Coalbrookdale Iron Co., Ltd,
Ditto ditto.

Lilleshall Co., Ltd.
William Ornie Poster
A. 0. Cure -
Lilleshall Co., Ltd.
Madelev Wood Co.

Total make of pig iron, 53,224 tons. Total iron ore used, 130,763 tons. Total coal used
(including coal converted into coke), 140,627 tons.

G 4

2
2
5
3
3
4
3
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Bla^t furnaces—continued.

Name and Situation of Buvnaces.

SOMERSETSHIRE :
Ashton Vale, Bedminster, Bristol •

STAFFORDSHIRE, NORTH :

Apedale, Newcastle '-
Biddulph Valley, Stolce-on-Trent
Chatterley, Tunstall -
Clough if all, Kidsgrove
Goldtsndale, Stolce-on-Trent
Great Fenton, Stoke-on-Trent -
Lane End, Longton . . .
Longton Hall, Longton
Norton, Stolce-on-Trent
Shelton, Hanley
Silverdale, Newcastle •

Owner.

Ashton Vale Iron Co., Ltd. . . .

Stanier & Co.
Robert Heath and Sons . . .
Ohatterley Iron Co., Limited
Kinnersley & O o . . . . .
Williamson Brothers . . .
Stafford Coal and Iron (Jo., Ltd. -
Balfour & Oo. -
James and Alfred Glover -
Robert Heath and Sons -
Earl Granville , . . . -
The Butterley Oo. -

Totals . . - - - . - . . . .

Total make of pig iron, 296,256 tons. Total iron ore used, 567,014 tons. Total coal used
(including coal converted into coke)j 574,591 tons.

STAFFORDSHIRE, SOUTH:

Broadwaters, Wednesbury
Barbor's Field, Bilston
Brades Hall, Tipton (production esti-

mated).
Bovereux, Silston . . .
Capponfield, Silston (production esti-

mated).
Castle, Walsall- - _ -
Ooneygre, Dudley Port, Tipton
Corngreaves, near BirminglioMi
Coseley Moor, TMon -
Crookhay, West Bromwicb
Darlaston Green, WednesJmry -
Deepfields, Silston . . .
Green Lane, Walsall - - -
Groveland, Smethwick -
Hange, Twiddle, Tipton
Herberts Park, Bilston
Hatherton, Bloxwich, Walsall -
Horseley, Tiyton . . .
Horseley Fields, Wolverhampton
Millflelds, Bilston
Moxley, Wednesbury * - •
Sew Level, Brierlei/ Hill
Old Hill, near Dudley -
Old Level, Brierley Hill
Old Park, Wednesbury
Parkfield, Wolverhampton
Pelsall, Walsall
Priestflelds, New, W-illenhall -
Prior's Field, Bilston -
Spring Vale, Bilston - - -
Tipton Green, Tipton -
"Union, West Bromwieh, (production

estimated).
"Wednesbury Oak, Tipton
"Willingswortb, Wednesbury " -

•

Samuel Groucutt and Sons . . .
Barbor's Field Oo. -
J. and S. Roberts -

Tamo Iron Oo. - -
T. and I. Bradloy - -

Onstlo Coal and Iron Co., Ltd.
The Earl of Dudley
New British Iron Co., Ltd.
Thomas Turloy and Sons •
H. 0. Firmstone -
T. and I. Bradley and Sons
Deepfields Iron O o . . . . .
Jones Brothers -
Unoccupied . . . . .
Round Brothers . . . . .
David Jones and Sons -
George and Richard Thomas . . .
John Oolbourn, Sons, & Oo. -
Osier Bed Iron Co. -
W. and J. S. Sparrow & Oo. . . .
David Rose and Sons -
Earl o f Dudley . . . . .
N. Hingley a n d Sons . . . .
James Holer o f t . . . . .
Patent Shaft and Axletroe Co., Ltd.
Unoccupied - - - . . .
Pelsall Coal and Iron Co., Ltd. . . .
"William Ward and Sons -
H. B. Whitehouse and Son
Alfred Hickman . . .
Roberts & C o . . . .
Stonr Valley Coal and Iron Co., Ltd.

Philip Williams and Sons -
David Kendrick . . .

Totals'- - . • - • - - - - . > . ,

Total make of pig iron, 279,737 [tons. Total iron ore used, 640,000 tons. Total coal used
(including coal converted into coke), 617,636 tons.

Blast Ifurnaces.

Number.

-t
4.

6
4
3
4
4
2
2
3
4
6
1

39

3
2
2

2
3

2
3
6
2
4
2
3
2
1
2
1
2
2
3
3
2
5
2
2
3
fi
2
2
3
5
4
3

2
2

92

In Blast.

0

3
2i
2
3
2
2

, —
2
25
4

a
2

23J

1
2
1

_

1

—-

3
1_

1

—
—
1

—1

z
1
14
1
1

—
—

2
4
3
1

1
1

28i
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Blast Furnaces—continued,

Situation o£ Furnaces. Owner.
Blast Furnaces.

Number. In Blast.

WILTSHIRE:
Seend, MeUcshaan
Westbury, Westbury

Totals

Richard Berridge -
Westbury Iron Co., Ltd.

Total.make of pig iron, including Gloucestershire, 23,987 tons. Total iron ore used 69,034
tons. Total coal used (including coal converted into coke), 51,330 tons.

WORCESTERSHIRE:
Buffory, Dudley
Corbyns Hall, Dudley -
Oorbyns Hall, New, Pensnett, Dudley
Lays, Dudlei/ •
Netherton, Dudley
Netherton, Dudley
Parkhead, Dudley
Shut End, Dudley
Windmill End, Dudley
Woodside, Dudley

Totals

J. and G. Dunn
William Matthews & Co., Ltd.
J. S. Gibbous
W. and G. Firmstono
M. and W. Grazebrook
Joseph H. Pearson
Unoccupied
John Bradley & Co.
Joseph H. Pearson
Cochrane & Co.

Total make of pig iron, 77_,136 tons. Total iron ore used, 180,000 tons. Total coal used
(including coal converted into coke), 193,300 tons.

1
3
4
3
2
2
2
4
3
3

27

1
1
2

~1
1
2

YORKSHIRE — NORTH RIDING, or
Cleveland District:

Acklam, Middlesbrough
Ayresomo, Middlesbrough
Cargo Fleet, Middlesbrough
Clay Lane, Eston Junction
Cleveland, South Bank, Middlesbrough
Coatham, Middlesbrough
EHton Stool, South Bank, Middlesbrough
Glaimlalo, Y/rrm . . .
GroHinonfi, WhHlnj . . .
Lackonby, Middltmlirouglii
Linthorpu, Middlaxbrough
MidilluMbrongu, Middlesbrough
Newport, MiMlmsbroiiflh
Normanby, Middlesbrough
Ormusby, Middlesbrough
Redcar, Middlesbrough
Skinningrovo, Oarlin How
South Bank, Middksbrough
Tees, Middlesbrough
Tecs Side, Middlesbrough
Thornaby, Stoekton-on-Tees

Totals

Stevenson, Jaqnes, & Co. -
Gjers, Mills, & Co.
Cargo Fleet Iron Co., Ltd.
Clay Lane Iron Co., Ltd. -
Bolckow, Vaughan, & Co., Ltd. -
Downey & C o . . . .
Bolokow, Vaughan, & Co., Ltd. -
South Cleveland Iron Works Co., Ltd.
Charles and Thomas Bagnall, Junr.
Downey & C o . . . .
Edward Williams . . .
Bolckow, Vaughau, & Co., Ltd. -
B. Samuolson & Co.
JOIIOH, Dunning, & Co.
Cochraue & C o . . . .
Walkor, Maynard, & Co. -
Skinningrovo Iron Co., Ltd.
Bolckow, Vaughan, & Co., Ltd. -
Wilsons, Pease, & Co. -
Tees Side Iron and Engine Works Co., Ltd
William Whitwell & Co. -

Total make of pig iron, 1,725,823 tons. Total iron ore used, 5,189,074 tons. Total coal used
(including coal converted into coke), 3,521,699 tons.

4
4
5
6
8
2
3
4
3
3

8
3
5
4
2
8
5
4
3

92

3
n
O

4

5i
8
2
3

4
2
6
3
4
3i
2
6
4i
84
2

~7lT

YORKSHIRE—WEST RIDING:
Atlas, Sheffield -
Aireaido, Hunslet, Leeds
Bo-wling, Bradford • • •
Charlton, Sheffield
Elsccar, Barnslcy
Farnloy, Leeds . . .
Hepworth Hazlehead, Sheffield
Low Moor, Bradford -
Milton, Barnsley
Parkgate, KotJierltMii -
Thorncliffo,, Sheffield -
Tinsley, Sheffield
West Yorkshire, Ardsley
York Road, Leeds

Totals

John Brown & Co., Ltd. •
Airesido Hcematite Iron Co.
Bowling Iron Co., Ltd.
Company in Liquidation -
George Dawes
Farnley Iron Co., Ltd.
Hppworth Iron Co.
Hird, Dawson, and Hardy
George Dawes
Park Gate Iron Co., Ltd. - •
Newton, Chambers, & Co., Ltd.
William Oooko & Go., Ltd.
West Yorkshire Iron and Coal Co , Ltd. -
York Road Iron and Coal Co., Ltd.

3
3
6
2
4
2
2
8
2
5
2
2
5
2

48

Total make of pig iron, 248,313 tons. Total iron ore used, 689,790 tons. Total coal used
(including coal converted into coke), 613,683 tons.

2

2

H
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Blast Furnaces—continued.

Wante and Situation of Furnaces.

SCOTLAND :
AYESHIRE :

Ardeer, Btevenston
Dalmellington, Glasgoiu
Bslinton, Glasgow
Glengarnock, Kilbwnie
Lugar, Cumnock, Glasgow
Muirkirk, Glasgow
Portland, Glasgow

Totals -
Total make of pig iron, 292,287 tons. To

(including coal converted into coke), 593,£

HFESHIEE:
Lochgelly, LoeJigelly - - " •
Lumphinnans, CowdeiibeatJi

Totals . . . .

Total make of pig iron in Fife, Linlithgow
95,888 tons. Total coal used (inolnding c

LANAEKSHIEE:
Oalder, Glasgow . . .
Gaidar Bank, Airdrie •
Carnbroe, Ooafbridge •
Castle Hill, Oarlulce
Chapel Hall, Awdrie -
Clyde, Tolcross, Glasgow
Coltness, Newmains
Gartsherrie, Ooafbridge
Go van, Glasgow
Jj&ngio&niOoafbridge -
Quarter, Hamilton
Shotts, Glasgow
Snmmerlee, Ooafbridge
"Wishaw, Glasgow

Totals -

Total make of pig iron, 653,738 tons, Totf
(including coal converted into coke), 1,46£

LINLITHGOWSHIEE :

Almond, Oausewayend-
Kinneil, So'ness . . _
Bridgeness, So' ness . . .

Totals -

STIELIIIGSHIEE:

Carron, Falkii'lt •

Owner,

Merry and Cunninghame -
Dalmellington Iron Oo. -
Eglinton Iron Co.
Merry and Cunninghame . - - -
Eglinton Iron C o . . . . .

Ditto . . . .
Ditto . . . .

tal iron ore used, 777,471 tons. Total coal used
)69 tons.

Lochgelly Iron and Coal Co., Ltd.
Lumphinnans Iron Co. . , - .

. . » « • . . .

, and Stirling, 41,975 tons. Total iron ore used,
oal converted into coke), 107,290 tons,

William Dixon, Ltd. . - - -
Monkland Iron Co., Ltd. •
Merry and Cunninghame -
Shotts Iron Co. • -
Monkland Iron Co., Ltd. -
James Dunlop & Co.
Coltness Iron Co., Ltd.
William Baird & Co.
William Dixon, Ltd.
Eoborb Addie & Sons
Colin Dunlop & Co. -
Shotts Iron Oo.
Summorleo Iron Co.
Glasgow Iron Co. >

il iron ore used, 1,437,540 tons. Total coal used
,668 tons.

James, Eussell, & S o n . . . .
Kinneil Iron and Coal Co., Ltd. -
Henry Cadell . . . . .

Carron Iron 0 6 . . . . . .

Totals, Scotland - - - . 1. .

Total make of pig iron in Scotland, 988,600 tons. Total iron ore used, 2,310,899 tons. Total
coal used (including coal converted into coke), 2,170,927 tons;

Blast Furnaces.

Number.

5
8
7
7
5
3
4

39

4
2

6

5
6
5
3
3
4

12
14

0
7
5
5
8
3

86

3
4
2

9

4

144

In Blast.

24
4
3
3
5'
3
2i

23

~4

X
2

5
4
3i
2
2
4

10i
11

fi.1,
5
5
C
6
2

70J

2

2

2

98
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SUMMARY of the PRODUCTION of PIG IRON in G-REAT BRITAIN, and IRON ORE and COAL
used, including COAL converted into COKE.

COUNTIES.

ENGLAND AND WALES :

Cumberland
Denbighshire (including pro.

ducfcion of Flintshire).
Derbyshire -
Durham (including production

of Northumberland).
Flintshire
Glamorganshire
Gloucestershire, sea Wiltshire
Hampshire
Lancashire
Leicestershire -
Lincolnshire
Monmouthshire -
Northamptonshire
Northumberland, see Durham
Nottinghamshire
Shropshire
Somersetshire -
Staffordshire, North
Staftordshire, South
Wiltshire (including production

of Gloucestershire).
Worcestershire -
Yorkshire, North Biding
Yorkshire, West Riding

TOTALS, ENGLAND ANU 1
WALES - - - j

SCOTLAND :

Ayrshire -
Eifoshiro (including production

of Linlithgow and Stirling).
Lanarkshire . . .
Linlithgowshiro
Stirlingshire . . .

TOTALS, SCOTLAND

TOTAL PRODUCTION IN 1
G-REAT BRITAIN - - /

Number of
Works in
Operation.

13
1

10
9

1
11
1

—9
1
6
8
7
1
2
4

—10
19
1

6
20
10

150

7
1

14
1
1

24

174

Number of
Blast I

Furnaces.

55
7

54
63

3
89
8
1

49
2

21
45
28
7
5

22
1

39
92

6

27
92
48

764

•

39
6

86
9
4

144

908

3?uvnficG&
rn "Rio ofin Jjlao\>t

32*
1

321
28i

3
24
1

—29
2

16
25
I5i

2
5
6i_

23£
28J
1

8
7H
22*

377*

23
4

704
2
2

98

475$

Pig Iron made.

Tons.
845,792
34,486

359,338
779,131

—378,275

—
—715,328

]• 259,398
473,116
196,212

—78,175
53,224

—296,256
279,737
23,987

77,136
1,725,823

248,313

6,823,727

292,287
41,975

653,738

—
—

988,000

7,811,727

Iron Ore used.

Tons.
1,484,437

81,664

979,270
2,012,767

—713,675

—
—1,326,775

900,491
812,944
545,867

—223,041
130,763

—567,014
640,000

69,034

180,000
5,189,074

689,790

16,576,606

777,471
95,888

1,437,540

—— •

2,310,899

,18,887,505

Coal used.

Tons.
1,546.127

12L827

832,161
1,495,645

—773,164

—
__

1,191,696
544,702
999,079
505,129

—184,477
140,627

—574,591
617,636
51,330

193,300
3,521,699

613,683

13,906,873

593,969
107,290

1,469,668

——
2,170,927

16,077,800

SUMMARY of PIG IRON MADE in G-REAT BRITAIN and of IRON ORE and COAL used (including
COAL converted into COKE) in 1884 and the previous year.

Year.

1883 - -

1884'

Pig Iron made.

Tons.
8,529,300

7,811,727

Iron Ore used.

Tons.
21,013,275

18,887,505

Coal used.

Tons.
17,775,000

16,077,800

H 2
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QUANTITIES and VARIETIES of PIG IRON made in G-REAT BRITAIN for the THREE YEARS
ENDING 1884.

Year.

1882 . . . .

1883 - -

1884 -

Ordinary Pig.

Tons.
4,943,488

5,062,800

5,222,745

Htematite Pig.

Tons.
3,425,000

3,287,000

2,362,697

Spiegeleisen.

Tons.
218,192

179,500

226,285

Total.

Tons.
8,586,680

8,529,300

7,811,727

AVERAGE PRICE of PIG IRON at the WORKS, for each MONTH of the Year 1884, (From
" The Iron and Coal Trades Review.")

Month.

January . . .

February . . .

March •• -

April -

May - - -

June - - - . -

July - . - -

August

September -

October -

Bovember

December -

Highest prices for the year -

Lowes!; ,, „ „

Average prices for the year -

Cleveland, No. 3.
f.o.l). Tees.

£ s. d.
1 16 6

1 16 10

1 17 2

1 17 0

1 16 9

1 17 0

1 17 0

1 16 6

1 16 5

1 16 5

1 16 3

1 16 0

1 17 3

1 15 6

1 16 8

North
Staffordshire,
Mine No. 1.

£ s. d.
2 14 3

2 13 9

2 13 9

2 13 3

2 13 9

2 13 9

2 13 9

2 13 9

2 13 9

2 13 9

2 13 9

2 13 9

3 0 0

2 7 6

2 13 9

South
Staffordshire,
Mine No. 1.

£ s. d.
3 5 0

3 5 0

3 5 0

3 5 0

3 5 0

3 5 0

3 2 0

3 1 3

3 1 3 '

3 1 3

3 1 3

3 1 3

3 7 6

3 0 0

3 3 2

Vf est Coast,
Bessemer No. 1.

£ s. d.
2 7 6

2 8 9

2 8 0

2 7 6

2 7 3

2 6 5

2 6 4

2 6 0

2 5 0

2 5 0

2 5 4

2 5 6

2 9 6

2 4 3

2 6 10

Scotch, Pig,
average monthly
pi-ice in Glasgow

from Messrs.
Watson and Co.'s

Circulars.
*

£ s. d.
2 3 5

2 2 8

2 2 6

2 2 3

2 1 6

2 1 3

2 1 4

2 1 6

2 1 7

2 1 11

2 3 5

2 2 6

2 3 5

2 1 3

2 2 2
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EXPORTS of IRON and STEEL in the Year 1884 and the previous Year. (Return by
Board of Customs.)

IRON: ; i
P i g . . . . . .
Bar, angle, bolt, and rod - . . .
Railroad - -
Wire (excepb telegraph wire)
Tinplates and sheets
Oast and wrought
Hoops, sheets, and boiler plates
Old, for re-manufacturo - -

STEEL:
Unwrought . . . . . .
Steel a n d iron combined . . . . .

Totals . . . : . .

18

Quantity.

Tons.
1,564,048

288,271
971,165
62,620

269,375
355,842
347,782
97,475

73,131
13,599

4,043,308

83.

Value.

£
4,077,456
2,034,667
6,014,264

926,797
4,705,403
4,616,660
3,899,774

337,995

1,396,556
580,644

28,590,216

181

Quantity.

Tons.
1,269,576

296,489
728,540
52,968

288,614
376,367
348,298
68,141

56,934
11,064

3,496,991

W.

Value.

£
2.945,223
1,942,294
4,142,063

692,607
4,746,923
4,580,671
3,693,001

223,422

1,127,481
402,380

24,496,065

DISTRIBUTION of the EXPORTS of the following DESCRIPTIONS of IRON. (Return by Board
of Customs.) .

Principal Countries.

Australasia . . . . .
Belgium . . . . .
Brazil - - • •
British East Indies -
British ITorbh America . . .
British Possessions in South Africa -
Chili . . . -
Denmark - - -
Egypt . . . - -
ITrance - -
Germany - - -
Holland- - - -
Italy . . . - -
Mexico - • -
Peru . . . . -
Russia . - - - -
Spain and Canaries
Sweden and Norway -
Turkey - - -
United States - -
Other Countries

Totals -

Pig.

Tons.
23,170
56,728
1,095
6,175

38,255
140-

1,375
16,932

430
107,035
313,352
197,263
65,335

210
437

161,610
35,130
33,701
1,641

157,010
52,552

1,269,576

Bar, Angle,
Bolt and Kod.

Tons.
44,965 -

165
6,089

63,114
25,775
2,016
9,705
1,872
3,349

702
5,805 -
4,441

17,662
888

1,270
3,030 -
1,256
9,772

15,135
4,275

75,203

296,489 •

Railroad of
all kinds.

Tons.
125,420

54
38,699

161,341
60,087
11,283
16,517

934
11,648
3,468

529
27

9,414
4,314
6,632

14,188
14,919
26,825
1,554

17,825
202,862

728,540

Hoops, Sheets,
and Boiler Plates.

Vona.
72,448

202
4,475

52,134
14,651
7,144

' 7,985
4,039
4,076
5,394

12,497
12,426
18,749
1,037
1,186

16,593
6,046
9,072
4,883

21,370
71,891

348,298

H 3



AND FORGES.] 62 [TBAB 1884.

Iron—Mills and Forges.
MILLS and FORGES in OPERATION in G-REAT BRITAIN.

Name and Situation of Works.

ENGLAND AND WALES:
BRECKNOCKSHIRE:

Uoedcae, Abordare

Owner.

Stuart Iron, Steel, and Tin-plate Co.,
, Ltd.

Puddling Boiling
Furnaces. Mills.

No. No.

CEESHIRjE:
Crewe, Crowe -
Wheelock, Saudbach

Totals

London and North-Western Railway Co.
Wheeiock Iron and Salt Co., Ltd. 21

21

CUMBERLAND:
• Derwent Rolling Mills, Workingtou •
• Ellen Rolling Mills, Maryport
• JMarsh Side, Workington
New Yard, Workiiigton
West Cumberland, Workington

Totals

Kirk Brothers & Co. -
' Ditto -
1 Ditto -

Ditto -
West Cumberland Iron and Steel Co.,

' Ltd.

10
13

30

3

11

DENBIGHSHIRE:
Broughton Hall, Wrexham
Pontysyllte, Ruabon -
Ruabon, Ruabon.
Stansty, Wrcxham

Totals - .'

Broughton Hall Iron Co.
Unoccupied
New Britisih Iron Co., Ltd.
George Hartshorne •

6

15

21

DERBYSHIRE,:
Butterley,
Sheepbridge, Chesterfield
Yictoria and Railway, Derby -
Whittington, Chesterfield

Totals -

The Butterley Co.
Sheepbridge Coal and Iron Co., Ltd.
Eastwood, Swingler, & Co.
Thomas Mrth and Sons, Ltd. -

24
12.
35
5

76

DURHAM:
Albert Hill, Darlington -
Auckland, Bishop Auckland -

Blaydou, Blaydon-on-Tyne -
Bowesfield (20 double, reckoned as 40, and

7 single), Stockton-on-Tees.
Garlton, ditto -
Oarr House, West Hartlepool
Consett, Blackhill, Durham -
Gateshead, Gateshead
Hartlepool, Hartlepool
Hive, East Jarrow . -
Jarrow, Jarrow-on-Tyne

MonkwearnkHiilvSunderland
Moor, Stockton-.on-Tees - ' -
Park, Gateshead
Richmond, Stockton-on-Tees
Bise Carr Rolling Mills, Darlington -
Skerne, Darlington
South Hylton, South Hylton

Speunyinoor, Spennymoor
Springfield, Darlington
Stockton, Stockton-on-Tees -
Stranton, West Hartlepool -
Tudhoe, Spennymoor
West Stockton, Stockton-on-Tees
West Hartlepool, West Hartlepool

Witton Park, Stockton-on-Tees

Totals - - «

Darlington Steel and Iron Co., Ltd.
Bishop Auckland Iron and Steel Co.,

Ltd.
John Raine -
Bowesfield Iron Co., Ltd.

Carlton Iron Co., Ltd. -
Unoccupied - . . .
Cousett Iron Co., Ltd. -
G . & E . Orawshay . . .
Hartlepopl Rolling Mills Co., Ltd.
John Elliot and Sons . . .
Palmer's Shipbuilding and Iron Co.,

Ltd.
Samuel Tyzack & Co.
Owners of Moor Iron Works
John Abbott & Co., Ltd.
Richmond Ironworks Co.
Fry, Janson, & Co.
Skerne Iron Works Co., Ltd.
South Hylton_Iron and Steel Co., Ltd.

In Liquidation.
M. Ooulson and Co.
Darlington Iron Co., Ltd.
Stockton Malleable Iron Co., Ltd.
Unoccupied -
Weardale Iron and Coal Co., Ltd.
Owners of West Stockton Ironworks -
The Owners of West Hartlepool Iron

Works.
Bolckow, Vaughan, & Co., Ltd.

47

110
47
20

44

16
75
21

22

8

12

50

36
50
73

631

3
5
4

3

2 -

2

4

~5
4
5

65
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Mills and Forges—continued.

Name and Situation of Works.

GLAMORGANSHIRE :
Aberaman, Aberdare -
Abern ant Tall' Yale and Llwydcoed, Aberdare
Amman, Llanelly - - -
Briton Ferry, Briton Perry -
Clydach, Abergavenny -
College, Cardiff -
Cyi'arthfa Iron and Steel, Merthyr Tydfil -
Dowlais, Merthyr Tydfil
Gadlys, Aberdare -
Jersey, Port Talbot - - • •
Landore Steel, Landore
Llynvi, Bi'idgend -
Pentyrch, Cardiff
Penydarrati, ditto . . .
Plymouth, Merthyr Tydfil -
Pontardawe, Swansea
Tondu (Bridgend), Tondu . . .
Ystalyfera, Swansea (no return)

Totals . . . .

GLOUCESTERSHIRE :
Park End, Lydney -
Soudley, Newnham - • . •

Totals . . . .

LANCASHIRE :
Albion Aspull, "Wigan . . .
Atherton Quay, Warrington . - -
Atlas Forge, Bolton - - - -
Barrow, Ulverstone -
Bowsey, Warrington (see Dallam)

Bolton, Bolton . . . . .
Bradford, Manchester . . .
Carnforth, Carnforth . . .
Dallam with Bewsey and Moss-side, 'War-

rington.
Garston, Garston . . . .

Gidlow, Wigan . . . .
Globe, Stalybridge . . . .
Gorton, Manchester •

Hartford Forge, Oldham
Ince Hall Rolling Mills, Wigan
Irwell Forge, Bury -
Moss-side, Wigan (see Dallam)

Openshaw, Manchester

Park Bridge, Ashtori-under-Lyne
Pendleton, Manchester -
Perseverance, Pendleton •
Preston, Preston -

White Cross, Warrington . . .

Wigan Rolling Mills, Wigan •

Totals - • - -

Owner.

Powell Duffryu Steam Coal Co.
Aberdare Iron C o . . . .
Amman Iron C o . . . .
George Henry Davey . . .
Brynmawr Coal and' Iron Co., Ltd.
E l y Tinplate C c . . . .
Crawshay Brothers . . .
Dowlais Iron C o . . . .
Waynes Merthyr Co., Ltd. • •
Byaps, Daniel, & Co . . . .
Landore Siemens Steel Co., Ltd.
Llynvi and Tondu Co., Ltd.
Cardiff Iron and Tinplate Co., Ltd.
The Aberdare and Plymouth Co., Ltd.

Ditto ditto
William Gilberfcson & Co.
Llynvi and Tondu Co., Ltd.
Ystalyfera Iron C o . . . .

•

Henry Crawshay and Sons • , •
George Benton -

.

Monks, Hall, & Co., Ltd.
Ditto ditto

Thomas Walmsley and Sons -
Barrow Hsematite Steel Co., Ltd.
Pearson and Knowles Coal and Iron

Co., Ltd.
Bolton Iron and Steel Co. , Ltd.
Richard Johnson and Nephew -
Carnforth Hcematite Iron Co., Ltd.
Pearson and Enowles Coal and Iron

Co., Ltd.
Liverpool and Garston Steel and Iron

Co.
Thomas Gidlow -
John Summers and Sous
Manchester, Sheffield, and Lincolnshire

Railway Co.
Platt Brothers & Co., Ltd. - •
Wigan and luce Rolling Mills Co.
Joseph Webb & Co. -
Pearson and Enowles Coal and Iron

Co., Ltd.
Ashbury Railway Carriage and Iron

Co., Ltd.
H. Lees and Sons .
William Barningham & Co., Ltd.
Maybury, Marston, and Sharpe
The North, of England Railway Carriage

and Iron Co.
White Cross Wire and Iron Co.,

Ltd.
Wigan and Ince Rolling Mills Co.

« « x •

Puddling
Furnaces.

No.
.̂ ^

—11
30

—14
17
50

—

_

34
13
— .

—4
23
42

238

•

—

—

16
26
16

—
—

—14

—130

—

—11
2

8
15
7

—
11

10
16
18

—
13

15

328

Boiling
Mills.

No.__
_

1
.2

—1
4

13
_— ,

——5
4
4

—7
3

16

60

—
. —

3
3
2
5

—
5
3

—15

—

—4
1

3
3
3

—

2

3
2
2

—
3

3

05

H 4
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Mills and Forges—continued.

1884.

Name and Situation of Works. Owner. Puddling
Furnaces.

Rolling
Mills.

MONMOUTHSHIRE:
Abersychan, Newport
BlaenaTon, Newport - «
f Jwmbran, Newport -
Ebbw Vale, Newport -
Oakfields (Cwmbran), Newport
Pontnewynydd, Pontypool -
Pontypool, Newport -
Rhymnoy, Newport -
Tredcgar, Newport -

Totals

Ebbw Yale Steel, Iron, & Coal Co., Ltd.
Blaenavon Iron and Steel Co., Ltd.
Patent Nut and Bolt Company, Ltd.
Ebbw Vale Steel, Iron, & Coal Co., Ltd.
James 0. Hill & Co., Ltd.
Poutnewynydd Sheet Iron & Steel Co. -
Ebbw Vale Steel, Iron, & Coal Co., Ltd.
Rhymney Iron Co., Ltd.
Tredegar Iron and Coal Co., Ltd.

No.

16
17

~6
14

No.

3
4
8

2
5
5

62 31

NORTHUMBERLAND:
Walker, Newcastle-on-Tyne -

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE:
Trowell, Trowell, Nottingham.

Walker Iron and Steel Works Co., Ltd.

John Langham - 16

SHROPSHIRE:
Castle, Wellington . . .
Eagle (Hollinswopd), Wellington
Hay bridge, Wellington _ -
Horsehay(no return), Wellington -
Shropshire, with Trench, Wellington
Snedshill, Oakengates, Shifnal
Stirchley, Wellington
Trench (Dawley) . . .
Wombridge, Oakengates

Totals

Nettlefolds, Ltd.
Eagle Iron Works Co., Ltd.
Haybridge Iron Co., Ltd.
Coalbrookdale Iron Co., Ltd.
Shropshire Iron Co., Ltd. -
Snedshill Iron Co., Ltd.
Haybridge Iron Co., Ltd.
Shropshire Iron Co., Ltd.
G'armi A. T. Rolluson, & Co.

22
10
10
31
32
22
14

10

3
3
1
2
3
4
1

SOMERSETSHIRE:
Ashton Vale, Bristol - Joseph Tiiin

151

11

STAFFORDSHIRE, NORTH:
Berry Hill, Stoke-on-Trent -
Biddulph Valley, Tunstall -
Chesterton, Tunstall -
Cliff Vale, Stoke-on-Trent -
Clough Hall (Kidsgrove), Stoke-on-Trent
Knutton Forge, Stoke-on-Trcnt
Norton, Stoke-on-Trent
Ravensdale, Tunstall -
Shelton Bar Iron Works, Stoke-on-Trent
Silverdale, Newcastle -

Totals -

Henry Warrington
Robert Heath and Sons -
Chesterton Coal and Iron Co,, Ltd.
Joseph Bull and Son
Kinnersley & Co.
Stanier & Co.
Robert Heath and Sons

Ditto -
Shelton Bar Iron Co.
Bntterley Co.

NOB.
22
43

18
53
44
44
31
92
24

Nos.
3
3

4
3

7
2

371

STAFFORDSHIRE,SOUTH:
Albert Great Bridge, Tipton -
Ditto, Sheet Iron, West Bronrwich -
Albion, West Bromwioh
Ditto, West Bromwich
Ditto, West Bromwieh
Alpha, Tipton -
Anchor, Sinethwick -
Atlas, West Bromwich
Bank Field, Bilston -
Batman's Hill, Bilston
Beaver, Wolverhampton
Bescot, Wednesbury

John Gittiugs & Co.
James Shonton -
J. B. and S. Lees
Britannia Iron Co.
Albion Sheet Iron Co.
Joshua Wilkinson and Sons
Batson and Ratcliffe
Parkes and Parkes
Samuel Grroucutt and Sons
Albion Sheet Iron Co. -
Isaac Jenks & Co,
Wilson Lloyd

7
12
10
8
8
6

12
21
12
9
7

2
3
1
o
2
1
4
1
3
4
1
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Mills and Forges—continued.

Name and Situation of Works. Owner. Puddling
IFurnaces.

Boiling
Mills.

STAFFORDSHIRE, SOUTH—continued.

Bilston, Bilston . . .
Birchills, Walsall

Ditto Hall, Walsall
Bloomfield, Tipton -
Bradford, Walsall
Bradley, Bilston . . .

Ditto, Bilston -
Bradley Field, Bilston
Ditto Hall, Bilston

Bradley, New, Bilston
Brettell La»e, Brierley Hill -
Brick House, West Bromwioh
Brierley_, Brierley Hill
Britannia, West Broiuwich -

Ditto, Bilston (no return)
Brookmoo]', Brierloy Hill

Ditto, Brierloy Hill
Bromford, West Bromwich -
Brunswick, Wednesbury
Bull's Bridge, Wednesbury -

Ditto, Wednesbury -
Bush Farm, West Bromwich (no return)
Cape Town, Smethwick (no return) -
Capponfield, Bilston . . .
OMllington, Wolverhampton • -
Church Bridge, Cannock
Ditto Lane, West Bromwich
Ditto Lane, Dudley Port, Tipton -

Cleveland, Wolverhampton -
Corngreaves, Cradley Heath -
Cradley, Brierley Hill
Crook Hay, West Bromwich -
Crown, Smethwick . . .
Ditto, Toll End, Tipton

Cyclops, Walsall . . .
Darlaston Steel and Iron, Darlaston •
Deopftolds, Bilston
Dolph, Biiorloy Hill -
District, Smethwick . . .
Dudley Port, Tipton (no return)
Dunkirk, Wont Bromwich
Eaglu, Wast Broniwiuh
Ebonezer, Bilston . . .
Ettiueshall, Bilston -

Ditto Road, Wolverhampton -
Etna, Tipton . . . .
Excelsior, West Bromwich -

Ditto, The Oape, Smethwick
Factory, Bilston . . .

Ditto, Tipton . . .
Furnace Yard, Smethwick
G-lobe, Walsall
Ditto, Tipton . . .

Golds Hill, New, West Bromwich •
Great Bridge, T i p t o n . . .
Greets Green, West Bromwich
Gospel Oak, • Tipton . . .
Groveland, Tipton . . .
Hall End, West Bromwich -
Harts Hill, Brierley Hill
Herbert's Park, Bilston
Hinksford, Kingswinford
Hope, Tipton -
Horseley Fields, Wolverhanrpton

Ditto, Wolverhampton
Imperial, Wednesbury
Lea Brook, Tipton

Ditto, Wednesbury
Lion, Smethwick_ . . .
London, Smethwick - - -
Ditto, Oldbury

Manor, Wolverbampton
Mars, Wolverhampton
MillfieldH, Wolvorhampton -
Minerva (Iron and Steel), Wolverhamptou
Monmer Lane, Willenhall
Monmoor, Wolverhampton -
Monway, Wednesbury

Ditto, Wednesbury

E 1C261.

W. and 3". S. Sparrow & Co. -
George and Eichard Thomas -
Birchills Hall Iron. Co., Ltd. -
William Barrows & Sons
John N. Lester -
Enoch Gittings . . . .
Hatton, Sons, & Co . . . .
Samuel Groucutt and Sons
J. E. East & Co.
Harris a n d Jevons . . .
Roberts and Cooper -
John Williams -
John Bradley & Co. . . .
Lewis, Greenway, and Lewis -
Harris a n d Jevons . . .
John Bradley & Co. . . .
Budd & Co. -
John Dawes and Sons -
Patent Shaft and Axletree Co., Ltd. -
William Molineaux & Co.
Sonthan, Bradley, & Co.
Bright a n d Lahgham . . .
W. R.Brookes & Co. -
Chillington Iron Co., Ltd.
Chillington Iron Co., Ltd.
William Gilpin, senr., & Co. -
George and Willm. Lees Adams
Paddock Brothers & Co.
Cleveland Iron C o . . . .
New British Iron Co., Ltd.
S. Evers and Sons . . .
H . O . Firmstone . . .
Thomas L. Nicklin
Edward Bayley - . . .
John Russell & Co., Ltd.
Thomas Tolley and Son
H. Pemberton and Son
Hill a n d Smith . . . .
District Iron and Steel Co.
Plant a n d Fisher . . .
Thomas Jordan & Co . . . .
Unoccupied . . . .
Thos. H. Pemberton and Son -
Barbors Field Co . . . .
John Yorke . . . .
George Wilkinson & Co.
Thomas P. Allen & Co. -
District Iron and Steel Co.
Bilston Iron Co. -
William Barrows and Sons
Joseph Stones & Co. -
Simpson a n d Wood . . .
Tividale Iron C o . . . .
Thomas Davis & Co, -
Great Bridge Iron and Steel Co., Ltd. -
Greets Green Sheet Iron Co. -
Gospel Oak Iron and Wire Co. -.
Unoccupied . . . .
J. T. and W. E. Johnson
Hingley a n d Smith . . .
David Jones and Sons •
T. and G. Hall -
Lowe a n d James . . .
Osier Bed Iron Co. . . .
E. P. and W. Baldwin -
John Bagnall and Sons, Ltd. -

Ditto ditto . . .
Ohillington Iron Co., Ltd.
London Works Iron Co.
Patent Nut and Bolt Co., Ltd. -
London Works Iron Co.
Stephen Thompson & Co.
George Adams and Sons
W. H". Sanders
Isaac Jenks and Sons -'
Monmer Lane Iron Co . . . .
E. T. Wright and Son -
Patent Shaft and Axletree Co., Ltd. -
Executors of late John Marshall

No.
24
13
12
59

7
6

15
7

9
7

10
11

63

12

12
17
8
3

12
10
49
14
17
12
8

23
13

9
22
20
10

12
10
11
14

12
24
7

24

9
36

14
19

11
12
2

31

12
6

25
34
7

3
3
3
8
1
1
4
4
2
I
1
2

1
3

7

3

4
5
2
2
1
1
9
S
2
2
2
2
2
1
1
4
4
3

1
1

2
2
1
I)

2
3

2
2
4
6
1
2
5
6
4
2
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Mills arid Forges—continued^

[YEAR 1884.

Name and Situation of Works. Owner. Paddling
jTurnaces.

Boiling
Mills.

STAFFORDSHIRE,
Moxley, Bilston ' - ~ -
Nelson, "West Bromwich.
New Level, Brierley Hill (no return) -
New Side, Pleck, Walsall • -
Old Hill, near Dudley -
Old Level, Brierley Hill
Pelsall, Walsall
Portfield, Tipton -
Providence, Cradle/Heath." -

Ditto West Bfomwich (no return)
Rabone Bridge, Smethwick - ' -
Regent, Bilston - - . ' •
Regent's Grove, The Cape, Sniethwick
Richmond, West Bromwich. (no return)
Ridgacre, West Bromwich
Round Oak, with Level, New, Brierley Hill
Roway, West Bromwich (no return) -
Sandwell, Sm.eth.wick (no return)
Shut End, Kingswittford
Springbank, Willenhall • -
Staffordshire, Walsall - -

Ditto West Bromwich • -
Star, Wolverhampton • -
Stonefield, Bilston -
Stour Valley, West Bromwich ?
Summer Hill, Tipton -
Swan. Gardens, Wolverhampton
Tipton Green, Tipton - - -
Tividale, Tipton
Victoria Pleok, Walsall • - • -
Ditto Wednesbury (no return)

Yulcan, Smethwick' -
Walsall District (Howley Mills), Walsall
Waterloo, West Bromwich • -
Wednesbury Oak, Tipton
Wellington, West Bromwich -

Ditto Dudley Port, Tipton
Witton Lane, West Bromwich
Woodford, Soho, Birmingham
Wood Lane, West Bromwich

Totals

Thomas and Charles Wells
y. B. and S. Lees
Earl of Dudley -
John Southan
N. Hingley and Sons -
Henry Hall
Pelsall Coal and Iron Co., Ltd.
James and Charles Holcroft
Joseph, Penn & Co.
Bridge, Gill, and Bridge
Unoccupied • -
George Onions - . . .
Phillips, Punnetfc, & Co.
Samuel Downing
J. T. and W. E. Johnson
Earl of Dudley -
Edward Page and Sons -
Lones, Ternon, and Holden
John Bradley & Co.
Catherine Tipper
The Birohills Estate Co Ltd. -
Onions Brothers
Elijah Banner -
Bilston Iron Co. -
Patent Nut and Bolt Co., Ltd.
William Millingbon & Co.
John Lysaght & Co., Ltd.
William Barrows and Sons
G-eorge Wilkinson & Co.
Henry Mills and Sons -
David Rose and Sons
Ebenezer Parkes
Wheway and Lester
J. T. and W. E. Johnson
Philip Williams and Sons
Allen and Holden
Richard Round and others
Roberts and Underbill -
More wood & Co.
Bright and Langham -

No.
-18

13

22
13
45
22
7

18,

10
8

10
15
28
18
15

10
7
9
9
8
6

32

4.
10

12
11
9

10
32
9

1,41«

No.
1
1

"a
2
9.

8
2
2
4
3
2

1
2
1
1
3
1
4

11

1
3

1
1
4
2
1
2
8

277

WORCESTERSHIRE:
Brades (Iron and Steel) Oldbury (no return)
Broadwaters, Kidderminster -
Bromley, Pensnett, Dudley -
Cookley, Kidderminster
Dixon's Green Dudley (no return)
Falling Sands, Kidderminster
Gothersley, Stourbridge
Halesowen, Oldbury - ' -
Hyde, Stourbridge (no return)
Leys, Stourbridge (no return)
Netherton, Dudley
Park Lane, Oldbury -
Sheepwash, Stourbridge
Stourbridge, Stourbridge •
Stonr Vale, Kidderminster
Swindon, Dudley (no' return) -
Wilden, Stourport (110 return)

Totals -

William Hunt and Sons
Hatton, Sons, & Co.
John Raybonld -
John Knignt & Co.
Frederick Creswell
Crpwther Brothers & Co.
William Finnemore
Unoccupied
Lee and Bolton -
Brown and Freer
N. Hingley and Sons -
F. R. Simpson -
Unoccupied
William 0. Foster
Crowther Bros, and Co,
E. P. and W. Baldwin
E. P. and W. Baldwin -

11
6

11

4-1
41

17
6

180

2
4
I
1
2

4
7
4
1

7
3
3
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Mills and Forges—continued.

Name and Situation of Works. Owner. Puddling
Furnaces.

Boiling
Mills.

YORKSHIRE—NORTH HIDING- or Cleveland District .-
Ayrton Boiling Hills, Middlesbrough
Britannia, Middlesbrough
Cleaveland South Bank, Stockton-on-Tees -
Erimus, Stookton-on-Teos -
Hull, Hull
Imperial (South Bank), Middlesbrough
Middlesborough, Middlesbrough
Newport Boiling Mills, Stockton-on-Tees -
Newport Wire Mills, Stockton-on-Tecs
North Eastern Steel, Middlesbrough
South Stockton, Stockton-on-Tees •
Tees Side, Stockton-on-Tees
Thornaby, South Stockton-on-Tees -
West Marsh, Middlesbrough

Totals. . . . .

Jones, Brothers, & Co., Ltd.
Dorman, Long, & Go. -
Bolckow, Vaughan, & Co.. Ltd.
0. H. F. Bolokow
East Riding Malleable Iron Works
Jackson, Gill, & Co., Ltd.
Bolckow, Vaughan, & Co., Ltd.
Fox, Head, & Co.
Richard Hill & Co.
North Eastern Steel Co., Ltd, -
South Stockton Iron Co., Ltd. -
Tees Side Iron & Engine Works, Ltd.
William WMtwell & Co.
Dorman, Long, & Co, -

No.
33
70

46

43
20

212

No.
2
3
4

1
4
2
2

27

YORKSHIRE—WEST RIDING-:
Atlas Steel and Iron, Sheffield
Baltic Steel, Sheffield
Bowling, Bradford -
Carbrook Forge, Sheffield -
Clarence, Leeds

. Cyclops, Sheffield
Elsecar, Barnsley
Farnley, Leeds
Forge, The, Bradford
Grimesthorpe, Sheffield
Horbury Junction, Bradford -
Hnnslet Forge, Leeds
Kelham, Sheffield -
Kirkstall, Leeds
Leeds, Leeds -
Lowmoor, Bradford -
Midland, Rotherham -
Millsands Steel, Sheffield -
Monk Bridge, Leeds -
Northfiold, Botherham

Parkgate, Sheffield -
- Perseverance, Leeds (no return)

Phcenix, Sheffield -
Rotherwood, Sheffield
Sfcockbridgo, Sheffield
Thornhill, Dewsbury
Tinsley, Sheffield
Wortley, Sheffield -
Yorkshire, Sheffield -

Totals

John Brown & Co., Ltd.
J . Beardshaw, & Sons . . .
Bowling Iron Co., Ltd. -
George E. Hodgkinson -
Taylor Brothers & Co. - , - ,. -
Charles Cammell & Co., Ltd. -
George Dawes -
Farnley Iron Co.
Perkins, Son, and Barrett
Charles Oammell & Co., Ltd. -
Horbury Junction Iron Co., Ltd.
Coghlau and Dury
Kelham Rolling Mills Co., Ltd.
Kirkstall Forge Co. -
S. T. Cooper & Co. -
Hird, Dawsou, and Hardy
Midland Iron Co., Ltd. -
Sheffield Forge and Rolling Mills Co. -
James Kitson -
Northfield!Iron and Tyre Co., Ltd., (in

liquidation.)
Parkgate Iron Co., Ltd.
J . Whetham a n d Sons . . .
Steel, Peech, and Tozer, Ltd. •
Rotherwood Iron and Steel Co., Ltd. -
Samuel Fox & Co., Ltd.
Thornhill Iron and Steel Co., Ltd.
William Cooke & Co., Ltd.
Thomas Andrews and Oo.
Charles Cammell & Co., Ltd.- -

SCOTLAND.

LANARKSHIRE:
Blochairn, Glasgow •
Calder Bank, Glasgow
Clifton, Ooatbridgo -
Clydesdale, Cpatbridge
Coats, Coatbridge
Crown, Coatbridge -
Dalzell, Motherwell -
Brumpellor, Coatbridgo
Dundyvan, 'Coatbridge
Excelsior, Wishaw -
Gartcosh, Glasgow -
Glasgow, Glasgow -
Globe Iron and Steel, Motherwell
Hallside, Newton
Milnwood, Holytown
Mossend, Holytown -
Motherwell, Glasgow
Muirkirk, G-lasgow -
North British, Ooatbridge -
Parkhead Iron and Steel Forge, Parkhead
Father, Wishaw -
Phoenix, Coatbridge -
Rochsolloch, Glasgow - ' -
Star, Glasgow •

Totals - - -

Steel Company of Scotland, Ltd.
Monkland Iron Co., Ltd.
John Wylie & Co.
Clydesdale Iron Co.
Coats Iron and Steel Co.
William Tudhope and Son
David Colville -
John Spencer . . .
William Martin
John Williams & Co.
Smith & McLean
Glasgow Iron Co.
A. and T. Miller -
Steel Company of Scotland, Ltd.
John Aiton & Co.
Mossend Iron Co.
Glasgow Iron Co.
Eglington Iron Co.
Thomas Ellis -
I. and W. Beardmore
Pather Iron and Steel Co., Ltd.
John Spencer . . .
James Pettigrew
David Bennie and Sons

34

18

17
38
27
16
7

22
20

22
6

24
34

27

50
50

24
3
8

19
13

479

13
18

33
11
16
12
10
30
6

26
10

10
45
9

31
11
10
20
13

334

15
3

5
2
1
4
5
5
4
3
8
5

5
3
4
2
4
3
2

122

3
2
2
1
9
3
4
2
6

2
6
6
2
3
2
2

82
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G-ENERAL SUMMARY of IRON MILLS and FORGES in OPERATION in GREAT BRITAIN.

County,

ENGLAND AND WAELS
Brecknockshire - . . .
Cheshire - . . .
Cumberland . . .
Denbighshire -
Derbyshire - . . .

• Durham - . . .
Glamorganshire . . .
Gloucestershire
Lancashire - . . .
Monmouthshire
Northumberland . . .
Nottingamshire . . .
Shropshire - . . .
Somersetshire . . .
Staffordshire, North . . .
Staffordshire, South . . .
Worcestershire . . .
Yorkshire, North R ding •
Yorkshire, "West Biding -

SCOTLAND :
Lanarkshire • • • »

Totals in Great Britain - »

Number of
Works.

,
2 '
4
2
4

17
11_

17
7

—1
8
1
9

104
14
9

27

22

259

Number of
Puddling Furnaces.

21
30
21
76

631
238

—328
62_

16
151
11

371
1,416

180
212
479

334

4,577

Number of
Rolling Mills.

—11
7
5

14
65
60
_—

65
31

—2
21
4

35
277
47
27

122

82

875

Iron—Steel Manufacture.
BESSEMER STEEL WORKS in G-REAT BRITAIN.

Name and Situation of Works,

CHESHIRE :

Crewe, Crewe - -

CUMBERLAND :

Dronfield, Workington
Moss Bay, Workington
West Cumberland, Workington

Total -

DURHAM:

Albert Hill, Darlington
Tudhoe, Spennymoor -

Total - -

LANCASHIRE:

Barrow, Barrow-in-Fumeus -
Bolton, Bolton -
C a m forth, Carnforth, . . .
Gorton, Manchester - -

Vulcan, Barrow-in-Furness •

Total -

Owner.

London and North Western Railway Co.

Wilson, Cammell, & Co. . . .
Moss Bay Htematite Iron and Steel Co. -
West Cumberland Iron and Steel Co. -

. . . . . .

Darlington Steel and Iron Co., Ltd.
Weardale Iron and Coal Co., Ltd.

* * » « < * • •

Barrow Hssrnatite Steel Co., Ltd.
Bolton Iron and Steel Co., Ltd. -
Carnforth Haematite Iron Co., Ltd.
Manchester, Sheffield, and Lincolnshire

Railway Co.
Tulcan Steel and Forge Co., Ltd.

• « * • __ M .

Converters

Number.

4

4
3
4

11

2
4

6

8
4
2
2

16

Capacity.

Tons, cwts,

5 0

1 (T
8 0

— —

7 0
2 10

— —

8 0
5 0
6 0
3 10

— ~
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Bessemer Steel Works in Great Britain—continued.

Name and Situation of Works.

STAFFORDSHIRE, SOUTH:
Monway, Wednesbury -

WALES, SOUTH:
Oyfarthfa, Merthyr Tydfil
Blaenavon, Pontypool . . .
Dowlais, Dowlais . . .

Ebbw Vale, Ebbw Vale

Rb.ymn.ey, Rhymney . . .
Trodegar, Tredegar . . .

Patent Shaft and Axletree Co., Ltd.

Orawshay Brothers . . .
Blaenavon Iron and Steel Oo. -
Dowlais Iron Oo . . . .
Ebbw Vale Steel. Iron, and Coal Oo.,

Ltd.
Rhymney Iron Op., Ltd.,
Tredegar Iron and Coal Co., Ltd.

Total - - . ,

YORKSHIRE, NORTH RIDING (Cleve-
land) :
Cleveland, North Middlesbrough •
Erimus, Stockton-on-Tees
North Eastern, Middlesbrough

Bolckow, Vaughan, & Co., Ltd. -
0. H. F. Bolckow
North Eastern Steel Co., Ltd. -

Total- - • • - . . , . .

YORKSHIRE, WEST RIDING :

Atlas, Sheffield
Bessemer, Sheffield •

Cyclops, Sheffield - - - \
Penistone, Sheffield - - -/

Phoenix, The Icldes, near Sheffield

Sheffield Steel and Iron, Atteroliffo -

Stockbridge, Sheffield

Brown, Sir J., & Co., Ltd.
Bessemer, Sir H., & Oo., Ltd. -

Oharlos Oammell &' Co., Ltd. -

Steel, Peech, and Tozer, Ltd. .

Brown, Bayley, and Dixon, Ltd.

Samuel Fox & Co,, Ltd. .

Total- . . . . . . . . .

Total i n Great Britain . . . . - - .

Converters.

.Number,

4

2
2

r 4
I 2
f 4
I 2

5
2

23

4
2
4

10

/ 2

1 2
2

r 2

1 2
1 2
L 2
/ 2
1 2
/ 2

1 4
-f 2

1 2

28

102

Capacity.

Tons.
3

8
8
8
6
6
8
8
8

cwts.
0

0 '
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

_ _

8
7

10

0
0
0

— —

10
9
5
9
4

20
8

10
8
4
6
6
7

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0 .
0
0
0
0
0

— —

— —

BESSEMER STEEL INGOTS made in GREAT BRITAIN in tne Year 1884 and the previous year.
(From the " Annual Reports of the British Iron Trade Association.")

Cleveland • •
Cumberland - • • -
Lancashire - •
Sheffield - -
South Wales - -
Staffordshire - -

Totals -

Districts.

, - i

• •

. - - u

* "*

*

1883.

Tons.
304,606
210,605
247,440
285,963
504,966
""""""

1,553,580

1884.

Tons.
285,704
215,134

*205,127
205,983
387,728

— T

1,299,676

* including Staffordshire,
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OPEN-HEARTH STEEL WORKS in the UNITED.KINGDOM.
i

G v n h

CHESHIRE :
London and North Western Railway Co.

.CUMBERLAND :
"West Cumberland Iron and Steel Co., Ltd.

DERBYSHIRE :
Butterleyi Co., 'Ltd. - ^

DURHAM:
Consett Iron Co., Ltd. -

GLAMORGANSHIRE:'
BirchgroTe Steel Co., Ltd.
Dowlais Iron Co. - - . .
Landore Siemens Steel Co., Ltd.
Leach, Mower, & Co. -

. .. .Morewood & Co.
Panteg Steel "Works
Swansea Tinplate Co. -
Wright, Butler, & Co. -
Tregoning, John S. & Son
Cwmfelin Tinplate Co.

LANCASHIRE :
*Barrow Hematite Steel Co., Ltd.
Bolton Steel and Iron Co., Ltd.
Haughton, W. D.
Jackson, P . R . , & Co. . . . .

*Railway Steel and Plant Co., Ltd.
Whitworfch, Sir Joseph, & Co., Ltd. -

MONMOUTHSHIRE :
White and Challingsworth

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE :
Stenson & Co. -

NORTHUMBERLAND :
Armstrong, Sir W. G-. , Mitchell & Co., Ltd.
Spencer, John, and Sons

STAFFORDSHIRE (SOUTH) :
Tangye's Steel C o . . . . .
Rollason and Sons, Abel . . .

SURREY :
HP. Horse Nail Co., Ltd.

YORKSHIRE, NORTH RIDING-, Cleveland:
Bntler Brothers

YORKSHIRE, WEST RIDING :
*Albion Steel and Wire Co. -
Brown, Sir John, & Co., Ltd. . . .
Bowling Iron Co., Ltd. (also 100 crucible

Furnaces).
Cammell, Charles, & Co. -
Firth, Thos., and Sons, Ltd. . . .
Leeds Forge Co., Ltd. •
Monk Bridge Iron Co. -
Taylor Brothers & Co . . . .
Tickers, Sons, & Co., Ltd.

SCOTLAND :
Beardmore, I. and W. -
Colville, David - . . . .
G-ovan Forge and Steel Co., Ltd.
Mossend Iron Co. -
Steel Company of Scotland -

*Williams, John, & Co. - -
WyKe, William, & Co. -

T'nt.nl . . « ^ •

Where situated.

Crewe

Workinglon

Alfretou' -

Blackball .

Swansea
Dowlais
Landore, Swansea
Neath
Llanelly
Panteg
Swansea

Do.
Llanelly
Swansea

Barrow
Bolton
Warrington
Manchester

Ditto
Ditto

Newport -

Northampton

Newcastle-on-Tyne
Ditto

Birmingham
Erdington -

Wandsworth Road-

Middlesbrough

Sheffield -
Ditto

Bowling • «

Sheffield -
Ditto

Leeds
Ditto
Ditto

Sheffield .

G-lasgow
Motherwell
G-lasgow -
Holytown •
Glasgow
Wishaw
Glasgow •

Number
of Furnaces

erected.

4

2

4

2

4
6

24
2
3

13
2

10
1

1
3
1
1
2
3

•1

—

2
4

1
1

1

1

2
4 .
2

6'
1
2
1
1

10

7
4
2

10
36
3
1

Number
of Furnaces
building.

__

—

—

—

1
1

1

,„_„,

—

—

—

, ,

—

Total.

" At

a

A,

2

67

11

1

1

«

0

I

I

an

fi1*

1OA

* Not working.
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OPEN-HEAETH STEEL.

OPEN-HEAETH STEEL made in the UNITED KINGDOM in the Year 1884 and the previous year.
(Furnished by Mr. Frederick Siemens, Successor to the late Sir William Siemens."!

Scotland • .
South "Wales
Sheffield
North "West Coast
North East Ooast
Other districts

Totals - -

)
1

Districts.

A » • •

M M - «

* H 0 H

-

1883.

Tons.
222,000
136,000
40,000
12,000
10,000
35,500

455,500

**

1884.

Tons.
208,650
164,750
38,000
10,050
16,400
37,400

475,250

THOMAS-GILCHEIST PEOOESS.

WOEKS manufacturing STEEL by the THOMAS-GILCHEIST PEOCESS in G-EEAT BEITAIN.

Owner.

DENBIGHSHIRE:
Brymbo Steel Co., Ltd., (Basic Siemens) . . .

STAFFORDSHIRE, SOUTH:
Staffordshire Steel and Ingot Iron Co., Ltd.

YORKSHIRE, NORTH HIDING-, OlevelanA .-
Bolckow, Vaughan, & Co., Ltd. . . . .
North Eastern Steel Co., Ltd. . . . .

YORKSHIRE, WEST RIDING- :
Farnley Iron Co. (Basic Siemens) . . . .

Total . . . . . .

Where situated.

Brymbo -

Bilston •

Middlesbrough
Ditto

Farnley •

Nuniber of
Converters.

1

3

6
4

1

15

Capacity.

Tons.
10

5

12
10

—

WOEKS being CONSTRUCTED or ALTEEED to. manufacture STEEL by the THOMAS-G-ILCHEISO!
PEOCESS in G-BEAT BEITAIN.

Owner.

SHROPSHIRE :
Lilleshall Go. - - - -

SCOTLAND :
Glasgow Iron Co. - - - - - -
Merry a n d Cunningham e . . . . .

Total

Where situated.

Shifnal

Wishaw -
G-lengarnock -

Number of
Converters.

2

3
2

7

Capacity.

Tons.
5

7
8

—

THOMAS-GrlLCHEIST STEEL.

STEEL and INGOT IEON made by the THOMAS-G-ILCHEIST PEOCESS in the Yearg
(ending 30th September) 1883 and 1884.

—

GREAT BRITAIN

1883.

Tona.
120,967

1884,

Tons.
179,000

I 4
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Iron—Tinplates.
TINPLATE WOEKS in the UNITED KINGDOM and MAKE of PLATES.

f

Name and Situation of Works.

•ENGLAND AND WALES.

OAEMAETHElsrSHIEE :
Amman Iron and Tinplate -

"Works, Brynamman.
Burry Tinplate Works,

Mew Docks, Llanelly
(make estimated).

Carmarthen Tinplate Works ,
Carmarthen.

Dafen Tinplate Works,
Llanelly.

Poxhole Tinplate Works,
Llanelly.

Garnant Iron and Tinplate
Works, Cwmamman,
E.S.O.

Glanamman Tinplate Works,
Cwmamman, E.S.O. (malce
estimated).

Gwendraeth Tinplate Works,
Kid-welly (make estimated).

Hendy Tinplate Works,
Pontardulais, E.S.O.

Llanelly Tinplate Works,
Llanelly.

Llangenneoh Tinplate
Works, Llangennech,
E.S.O.

Morlais, Llangennech,
E.S.O.

Old Castle Iron and Tin-
plate Works, Llanelly.

South Wales Steel, Iron
and Tinplate Works,
Llanelly (make estimated).

Western Tinplate Works,
Llanelly.

Owner.

Amman Iron Co. • -

Burry Tinplate Co., Ltd. -

Thomas, Lester & Co.
.

Phillips, Nunes & Co.

Western Tinplate Works,
Ltd.

Garnant Iron and Tin-
plate Co.

Glanamman Tinplate Co.,
Ltd.

Chivers and Son -

Edmund Boughton & Co.,
Ltd.

John S. Tregoning and
Son.

Wm, and Henry Thomas -

Morlais Tinplate Co.

Old Castle Iron and Tin-
plate Co., Ltd.

E. Morewood & Co.

Western Tinplato Works,
Ltd.

Totals . . . . . . .

CUMBEELAND :
Derwent Tinplate Works,

Workington. Idle.

FLINTSHIRE:
Alyn Tinplate Works, Mold

(production included in
Glamorganshire).

GLAMOEGANSHIEE :
Aberdulais Tinplate Works;

Heath.
Avon Yale Tinplate Works,

Aberavon.
Beaufort Iron and Tinplate

Works, Morriaton, Swansea.
Burrows Tiuplate Works,

Aberavon, Taibach.
Cambria Tinplate Works,

Pontardulais (mdlce esti-
mated).

Cilfrew Tinplate Works,
Aberdulais (malce esti-
mated).

Olydach Tinplate Works,
Clydach, S.O.

Olyne Tinplate Works,
Resolven. Idle.

Cwm Avon Tin Works,
Cwm Avon. Taibach.

Gwmfelin Tiiiplate Works,,,
Swansea,

W. Griffiths & Co.

Alyn Tinplate Co.

^

Joshua Williams & Co.,
Ltd.

The PortTalbot Tinplate
Co.-

Beaufort Tinplate Co.,
Ltd.

T. W. Jenkins & Co.

Cambria Co-operative
Society, Ltd.

Eichard Eosser, Son, &
Co., Ltd.

John Player

Unoccupied

The Copper Miners Tin-
plate Co., Ltd.

Cwmfelin Tin Works and ,
Collieries Co., Ltd.

Total
No. of
Mills.

4

4

5

5

2

2

2

10

4

4
c

6

2

6

9

5

70

3

3

5

5

8

3

2

4

2

1

9

5 ,

No. of
Mills
work-
ing.

4

4

4}

4

2

2

2

10

4

4

6

2

6

9

6

68$

—

3

5

W

8

3

2

3

2

—
9

5

Tinplates.

Boxes.

—

—

—

—

—

,

—

—_

—

—
,

—

1,290,920

rill.

—

• __

__

»

—
.

__

—

—
^=

~-n

Terne
Plates.

Boxes.

—

—

—

—

.̂ ^

—_

_

_

__

^_

—

100,769

—

—

—

—
,

_

. ,

r_. ,

— .
__

,

*r—

Black
Plates.

Boxes.__

_

__

_

_

__

—

—
.

,

~

64,442

—

i - - . -

r-um

, _j

...._..

—

, ,

,__,_,

.

Total
Weight.

Tons.

— .

— -
— .

— .

—

^ .

,

.

~

76,901

—

--


